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RESTROOM RENOVATIONS
DESTIN-FORT WALTON BEACH AIRPORT (VPS)

CONCOURSE A, B, & BAGCLAIM RESTROOMS

1701 STATE ROAD 85 NORTH, EGLIN AFB, FL 32542

BID REVIEW SET  09.19.2025

VICINITY MAP

LOCATION MAP

OWNER

OKALOOSA COUNTY AIRPORT ADMINISTRATION

1701 STATE ROAD 85 NORTH, EGLIN AFB, FL 32542

CONTACT: CHAD ROGERS, DEPUTY DIRECTOR
PHONE: 850-651-7160

ARCHITECTURE

INFRASTRUCTURE CONSULTING & ENGINEERING

5550 W IDLEWILD AVE, SUITE 115, TAMPA, FL 33634

CONTACT: BING LIU, AIA

PHONE: 813-803-8928

STRUCTURAL

ROBEL ENGINEERING, INC.

3702 W SPRUCE ST #1308, TAMPA, FL, 33607

CONTACT: ROBERT BELL, PE

PHONE: 813-638-0385

MECHANICAL & PLUMBING

ENGINEERING PROFESSIONALS, INC.

912 W DR MARTIN LUTHER KING JR BLVD, TAMPA, FL 33603

CONTACT: JASON KENDALL, ASHRAE HFDP

PHONE: 813-251-6848

ELECTRICAL

KBA ENGINEERING, INC.
201 FLAGSHIP DR, SUITE 106, LUTZ, FL 33549

CONTACT: TREVOR BAKER, PROJECT MANAGER

PHONE:813-909-1845

PROJECT NARRATIVE

INTERIOR ARCHITECTURE RENOVATION OF EXISTING RESTROOMS. ALTERATION LEVEL 2.

THREE EXISTING RESTROOM CLUSTERS ARE BEING RENOVATED WITH NEW FLOOR, WALL, CEILING FINISHES, LIGHTING, 

PLUMBING FIXTURES, TOILET PARTITIONS AND RESTROOM ACCESSORIES.

LAVATORY COUNT INCREASE OF (2). SOME EXISTING PLUMBING CHASES ARE TO BE WIDENED BY MOVING URINAL PLUMBING 
WALLS INTO RESTROOMS TO IMPROVE MAINTENANCE ACCESS TO PLUMBING WHERE POSSIBLE. ONE SMALL EXISTING OFFICE 

BEHIND A PLUMBING WALL IS TO BE COMBINED WITH AN EXISTING CIRCULATION ALCOVE AND UNOCCUPIED CONCEALED SPACE 

TO CREATE A JANITORIAL STORAGE & PLUMBING ACCESS ROOM AT THE GROUND FLOOR BAGGAGE CLAIM RESTROOMS.

CONSTRUCTION IS TO BE IN (3) PHASES TO FACILITATE CONTINUOUS AIRPORT OPERATIONS DURING CONSTRUCTION. 

SECURITY ACCESS IS REQUIRED TO ACCESS 2 OF THE 3 RESTROOM CLUSTERS.

REVISIONS
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SHEET INDEX
SHEET INFORMATION SUBMISSIONS

NUMBER NAME PERMIT BID

GENERAL

G-001 COVER SHEET 08.20.2025 09.19.2025

G-002 DRAWING INDEX 08.20.2025 09.19.2025

G-003 LIFE SAFETY PLAN - 1ST FLOOR 08.20.2025 09.19.2025

G-004 LIFE SAFETY PLAN - 2ND FLOOR 08.20.2025 09.19.2025

ARCHITECTURE

A-001 ARCH. GENERAL NOTES AND ANNOTATION LEGEND 08.20.2025 09.19.2025

A-002 TYPICAL ADA DETAILS 08.20.2025 09.19.2025

A-003 PARTITION TYPES 08.20.2025 09.19.2025

AS-101 KEY PLAN 08.20.2025 09.19.2025

AS-102 CONSTRUCTION PHASING & STAGING PLAN 08.20.2025 09.19.2025

AS-103 SITE ACCESS PLAN 08.20.2025 09.19.2025

AD-101 DEMO PLAN - 1ST FLOOR 08.20.2025 09.19.2025

AD-102 DEMO PLAN - 2ND FLOOR 08.20.2025 09.19.2025

AD-201 DEMO REFLECTED CEILING PLAN - 1ST FLOOR 08.20.2025 09.19.2025

AD-202 DEMO REFLECTED CEILING PLAN - 2ND FLOOR 08.20.2025 09.19.2025

A-101 PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN - CONCOURSE 'A' & BAGCLAIM 08.20.2025 09.19.2025

A-102 PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN - CONCOURSE 'B' 08.20.2025 09.19.2025

AR-111 REFLECTED CEILING PLAN - 1ST FLOOR 08.20.2025 09.19.2025

AR-112 REFLECTED CEILING PLAN - 2ND FLOOR 08.20.2025 09.19.2025

A-401 ENLARGED FLOOR PLAN - BAGCLAIM 08.20.2025 09.19.2025

A-402 ENLARGED FLOOR PLAN - CONCOURSE 'A' 08.20.2025 09.19.2025

A-403 ENLARGED FLOOR PLAN - CONCOURSE 'B' WOMENS 08.20.2025 09.19.2025

A-404 ENLARGED FLOOR PLAN - CONCOURSE 'B' MENS 08.20.2025 09.19.2025

A-410 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS - BAGCLAIM FAMILY & ENTRANCE 08.20.2025 09.19.2025

A-411 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS - BAGCLAIM WOMENS 08.20.2025 09.19.2025

A-412 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS - BAGCLAIM MENS 08.20.2025 09.19.2025

A-413 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS - CONCOURSE 'A' FAMILY & ENTRANCE 08.20.2025 09.19.2025

A-414 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS - CONCOURSE 'A' MENS & WOMENS 08.20.2025 09.19.2025

A-415 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS - CONCOURSE 'B' FAMILY & JAN CLOSET 08.20.2025 09.19.2025

A-416 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS - CONCOURSE 'B' MENS 08.20.2025 09.19.2025

A-417 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS - CONCOURSE 'B' WOMENS 08.20.2025 09.19.2025

A-501 WALL SECTIONS 08.20.2025 09.19.2025

A-510 DETAIL VIEWS - TRANSITIONS 08.20.2025 09.19.2025

A-511 DETAIL VIEWS 08.20.2025 09.19.2025

A-512 DETAIL VIEWS

A-513 SIGNAGE RESTROOM 09.19.2025

A-514 DETAIL VIEWS - TROUGH SINKS 08.20.2025 09.19.2025

A-515 DETAIL VIEWS - TROUGH SINKS 08.20.2025 09.19.2025

A-601 DOOR SCHEDULE & ELEVATIONS 08.20.2025 09.19.2025

A-710 FINISH FLOOR PLAN - BAGCLAIM & CONCOURSE 'A' 08.20.2025 09.19.2025

A-711 FINISH FLOOR PLAN - CONCOURSE 'B' 08.20.2025 09.19.2025

A-720 FINISH SCHEDULES & NOTES 08.20.2025 09.19.2025

A-801 ACCESSORY PLAN 08.20.2025 09.19.2025

A-802 ACCESSORY PLAN - CONCOURSE 'B' 08.20.2025 09.19.2025

A-905 MURAL IMAGES

STRUCTURAL

S-100 GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES 08.20.2025 09.19.2025

S-101 CEILING FRAMING PLANS 08.20.2025 09.19.2025

S-102 PARTITION SUPPORT DETAILS 08.20.2025 09.19.2025

FIRE PROTECTION

FP-001 FIRE PROTECTION LEGENDS, NOTES, SCHEDULES 08.20.2025 09.19.2025

FP-101 BATHROOMS RENOVATION PLAN 08.20.2025 09.19.2025

FP-501 DETAILS 08.20.2025 09.19.2025

PLUMBING

P-000 PLUMBING NOTES, LEGEND, DETAILS, AND SCHEDULES 08.20.2025 09.19.2025

P-101 PLUMBING DEMOLITION PLANS 08.20.2025 09.19.2025

P-201 PLUMBING RENOVATION PLANS 08.20.2025 09.19.2025

P-301 PLUMBING RISER DIAGRAMS 08.20.2025 09.19.2025

MECHANICAL

M-001 MECHANICAL LEGENDS, NOTES, & SCHEDULES 08.20.2025 09.19.2025

M-101 BATHROOMS EXISTING FLOOR PLAN 08.20.2025 09.19.2025

M-102 BATHROOMS RENOVATION FLOOR PLAN 08.20.2025 09.19.2025

M-501 MECHANICAL DETAILS 08.20.2025 09.19.2025

ELECTRICAL

E1.0 ELECTRICAL LEGEND AND SHEET INDEX 08.20.2025 09.19.2025

E3.0 ELECTRICAL DEMOLITION PLAN 08.20.2025 09.19.2025

E4.0 ELECTRICAL RENOVATION PLAN - LIGHTING 08.20.2025 09.19.2025

E4.1 ELECTRICAL RENOVATION PLAN - LIGHTING SECTIONS 08.20.2025 09.19.2025

E5.0 ELECTRICAL RENOVATION PLAN - POWER 08.20.2025 09.19.2025

E6.0 ELECTRICAL RISER DIAGRAM 08.20.2025 09.19.2025

E7.0 ELECTRICAL PANEL SCHEDULES 08.20.2025 09.19.2025
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EXISTING TICKETING 
RESTROOMS - NIC EXISTING BAG CLAIM RESTROOMS

WOMENS: 8 TOILETS, 4 LAVS
MENS: 4 TOILETS, 4 URINALS, 4 LAVS

EXISTING CONCOURSE 'A'  RESTROOMS
WOMENS: 7 TOILETS, 5 LAVS
MENS: 3 TOILETS, 4 URINALS, 5 LAVS
UNISEX: 1 TOILET, 1 LAV

(SEE 2ND FLOOR FOR 
HI/ LOW DRINKING 
FOUNTAIN)

X'

XX/XX

(XX"/XX")

50

5000

20

min

CODE PLAN LEGEND

Space Tag

Room / Space Occupancy Type

Number of Occupants

Area of Room  / Space

Space Egress Tag

Building Egress Tag
Actual Number of Occupants / Max 
Number of Occupants Thru Opening

Used Clear Width / Clear Width of Door in Inches

Direction of Travel

Fire Extinguisher (Wall Mount)

Door on Hold Open / 
Release
Device-Connect to Fire 
Alarm

Exit Light
Direction of Travel

Egress Travel Distance

Fire Extinguisher & CabinetFC

Existing Construction to Remain

Door Rating (minutes)

New Bldg Addition / Construction

New Wall

Existing  Wall

Defibrillator & Cabinet with AlarmAED

A1

FE

XX/XX

(XX"/XX")

Actual Number of Occupants / Max 
Number of Occupants Thru Opening

Used Clear Width / Clear Width of Door in Inches

Direction of Travel

CODE COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE 

FIRE PROTECTION REQUIREMENTS  (601)

COLUMNS

   * Supporting more than one floor or other    
     columns 2

Project Location:

Owner:

Architect:

INFRASTRUCTURE CONSULTING & ENGINEERING
5550 W. IDLEWILD AVENUE, SUITE 115 
TAMPA, FL 33634

PHONE: 813-569-8729

USE GROUP / OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION
   A-3  ASSEMBLY (PRIMARY)
   B     BUSINESS (SECONDARY, ACCESSORY.                     

NO SEPARATION REQUIRED)

CONSTRUCTION TYPE  (FBC 507.3, 3102.3)
   I-B, SPRINKLERED

Project Information

STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS
HOURS 

PROTECTED

   * Supporting one floor only 2

   * Supporting a roof only 1

BEAMS, GIRDERS, TRUSSES

   * Supporting more than one floor or other    
     columns 2

   * Supporting one floor only 2

   * Supporting a roof only 1

FLOOR/CEILING CONSTRUCTION 2

ROOF/CEILING CONSTRUCTION 1

MEANS OF EGRESS

2023 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE, BUILDING , EIGHTH EDITION
2023 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE, EXISTING BUILDING , EIGHTH EDITION
2023 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE, MECHANICAL , EIGHTH EDITION
2023 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE, PLUMBING, EIGHTH EDITION
2023 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE, ENERGY CONSERVATION , EIGHTH EDITION
2023 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE, ACCESSIBILITY , EIGHTH EDITION
AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT & ACCESSIBILITY GUIDELINES (ADA) (ADAAG)
FLORIDA FIRE PROTECTION CODE, 8TH EDITION
NFPA 72 NATIONAL FIRE ALARM CODE, 2019
NFPA 70 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE, 2020

Allowed

Number of Floors (507.3)

Maximum Height  (504.3)

12

180'

ALLOWABLE AREA    (FBC 507.3) 

ALLOWABLE HEIGHT  (FBC 504, 507.3)

GROUP A-3 UNLIMITED

OCCUPANT LOAD

NO CHANGE TO EXISTING EGRESS DOORS, PATH 
WIDTHS & DISTANCES

EGRESS SUMMARY

   Maximum Travel Distance to Exit 250 ft 

   Maximum Dead End Corridor Length 20 ft

   Egress width per person served Level 0.2"

   Maximum Common Path of Egress Travel 75 ft

Minimum Corridor Width 44 in

MAX. FLOOR AREA ALLOWANCES PER OCCUPANT

GROUP A-3 20/ grossOKALOOSA COUNTY AIRPORTS ADMINISTRATION
1701 STATE RD 85 N
EGLIN AFB, FL 32542-1498
ROBERT CHAD ROGERS, P.E., DEPUTY DIRECTOR
PHONE: 850-612-6862

KARINA LANIER, AIA - DIRECTOR OF ARCHITECTURE

Used

NO CHANGE

2

40'-8"

Current Building Codes:

DESTIN-FORT WALTON BEACH AIRPORT (VPS)
1701 STATE RD 85 N
EGLIN AFB, FL 32542-1498

NO CHANGE TO OCCUPANCY LOAD

   FBC 1006.2.1

FBC 1017.2

FBC 1020.5

TOTAL SF NO CHANGE

NONBEARING  WALLS & PARTITIONS 0GROUP B 150/ gross

GROUP B UNLIMITED NO CHANGE

EXISTING
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1ST FLOOR LIFE SAFETY PLAN
1

0

SCALE:

15' - 0" 30' - 0" 60' - 0"

1" = 30' - 0"
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PROJECT NARRATIVE

INTERIOR ARCHITECTURE RENOVATION OF EXISTING RESTROOMS. ALTERATION 

LEVEL 2.

THREE EXISTING RESTROOM CLUSTERS ARE BEING RENOVATED WITH NEW 
FLOOR, WALL, CEILING FINISHES, LIGHTING, PLUMBING FIXTURES, TOILET 

PARTITIONS AND RESTROOM ACCESSORIES.

LAVATORY COUNT INCREASE OF (2). SOME EXISTING PLUMBING CHASES ARE TO 

BE WIDENED BY MOVING URINAL PLUMBING WALLS INTO RESTROOMS TO 

IMPROVE MAINTENANCE ACCESS TO PLUMBING WHERE POSSIBLE. ONE SMALL 

EXISTING OFFICE BEHIND A PLUMBING WALL IS TO BE COMBINED WITH AN 

EXISTING CIRCULATION ALCOVE AND UNOCCUPIED CONCEALED SPACE TO 

CREATE A JANITORIAL STORAGE & PLUMBING ACCESS ROOM AT THE GROUND 
FLOOR BAGGAGE CLAIM RESTROOMS.

CONSTRUCTION IS TO BE IN (3) PHASES TO FACILITATE CONTINUOUS AIRPORT 

OPERATIONS DURING CONSTRUCTION. 

SECURITY ACCESS IS REQUIRED TO ACCESS 2 OF THE 3 RESTROOM CLUSTERS.



STAIRS

STAIRS

C206

C207

C208

C204
C212

C223

C220 C221

C217

C218

C222

C219

C214

C201

C213 C215

C202

A207
A206

A202

A201

A208 A205

A209

A210
A214 A203

A204

A215

A211

A212 A213

A222

A224 A225

A220

A227

A232

B203

B202

B201

D203

OPEN TO
BELOW

HOLD ROOM

CORRIDOR

HOLD ROOM

RAMP

CORRIDOR

HOLD ROOM

CORRIDOR

ELEC/COMM

RAMP

STAIRS
ELEC/COMM

CORRIDOR
FUTURE CONCESSIONS

TRAINING
ROOM

PROP.
ROOM

SEC.
HOLD
ROOM

CAMERA
ROOM

INTERVIEW

OFFICE

HALL

STAIRS

STAIRS

OPEN TO
BELOW

HALL

ELEV 2

RECEPTION/
WORK AREA

ELEV 1
WAITING

MECH. RM.
CLOSET ELEV. 4

STAIRS

ADMIN. LOBBY

OFFICE BREAK RM.

OFFICE

OFFICE
CORRIDOR FAX/COPY/FILES

CORRIDOR

CORRIDOR

CLOSET

CORRIDOR

OFFICE

OFFICE OFFICE

STAIRS

CORRIDOR

CONFERENCE ROOM

CONFERENCE ROOM

OPEN TO BELOW

MECH MEZZANINE

OPEN TO BELOW

BOILER ROOM

MECH ROOM

MECH. MEZZANINE

OPEN TO BELOW

C211

A218

CORRIDOR

C203

A/V CL.

A219
COMM. CL.

A217
ELEC. CL.

A216

WOMEN

A223
WOMENS
SHOWER

MENS
SHOWER

MEN

A226

CONFERENCE ROOM

A227

CORRIDOR

A231

CONFERENCE ROOM

A227

STAIRS

A233

STAIRS

B204

X'

XX/XX

(XX"/XX")
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5000

20

min

CODE PLAN LEGEND

Space Tag

Room / Space Occupancy Type

Number of Occupants

Area of Room  / Space

Space Egress Tag

Building Egress Tag
Actual Number of Occupants / Max 
Number of Occupants Thru Opening

Used Clear Width / Clear Width of Door in Inches

Direction of Travel

Fire Extinguisher (Wall Mount)

Door on Hold Open / 
Release
Device-Connect to Fire 
Alarm

Exit Light
Direction of Travel

Egress Travel Distance

Fire Extinguisher & CabinetFC

Existing Construction to Remain

Door Rating (minutes)

New Bldg Addition / Construction

New Wall

Existing  Wall

Defibrillator & Cabinet with AlarmAED

A1

FE

XX/XX

(XX"/XX")

Actual Number of Occupants / Max 
Number of Occupants Thru Opening

Used Clear Width / Clear Width of Door in Inches

Direction of Travel

EXISTING CONCOURSE 'B'  RESTROOMS
WOMENS: 9 TOILETS, 6 LAVS + 1 NEW LAV 

(TOTAL 7 LAVS)
MENS: 4 TOILETS, 5 URINALS, 6 LAVS + 1 NEW LAV 

(TOTAL 7 LAVS)
UNISEX: 1 TOILET, 1 LAV
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CONCRETE BLOCK

SECTIONS/ SECTIONAL DETAILS

CAST-IN-PLACE-CONCRETE

STRUCTURAL/MISCELLANEO
US STEEL

EARTH

GRAVEL/ENGINEERED 
FILL

STONE, OR NATURAL 
BUILDING STONE

PLASTER OR GYPSUM 
BOARD, OR EXTERIOR 
SHEATHING

BATT INSULATION

ROOF, TAPERED, CAVITY OR  
RIGID INSULATION

FINISHED WOOD TRIM

PLYWOOD

CAVITY DRAINAGE MATERIAL

SYMBOLS

CALLOUT PLAN, 
SECTION OR DETAIL 

BUILDING SECTION

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

WALL SECTION 

#

#

#

#

INTERIOR SECTION 

#

#

DETAIL SECTION 

INTERIOR EXTERIOR

ELEVATIONS

VIEW TITLE
#

SCALE:
VIEW CALLOUT

#

#

#

COLUMN GRID LABEL -
NEW

COLUMN GRID LABEL -
EXISTING

REVISION 

#

#

#

ROOM TAG

#

DOOR TAG - SEE
SCHEDULE 

PARTITION TYPE#X#.#

ROOM NAME

###

##.## KEYNOTE

TOILET ROOM 
ACCESSORIES

ELEVATION MARK

DENOTES ABOVE, BELOW, 
OR BEHIND

WINDOW TYPE

ACCESSIBLE TOILET STALL

#

#

RECYCLING 
COLLECTION AREA

LEVEL LINE

SLOPE

CENTER LINE

FLOOR TRANSITION

ROOF SLOPE ARROW

SPOT ELEVATION

NORTH ARROW

PLAN 
NORTH

N

PLANS / PLAN DETAIL GRAPHICS

CONCRETE BLOCK WALLS

CAST-IN-PLACE-
CONCRETE WALLS

STUD WALLS

BRICK WALLS

CONCRETE SLABS AND/OR 
CONCRETE SIDEWALKS

EXISTING WALLS

SMOKE

1 HOUR

2 HOUR

3 HOUR

4 HOUR 

PLANS/ PLAN FIRE RATED GRAPHICS

1/2 HOUR 

DOOR DESIGNATIONS

EXISTING  DOOR AND/OR FRAME TO 
REMAIN - SEE DOOR SCHEDULE FOR ANY 
ADDITIONAL WORK

EXISTING  DOOR AND/OR FRAME TO BE 
REMOVED - SEE DEMO PLAN/NOTES

NEW  DOOR AND/OR FRAME TO BE 
PROVIDED - SEE DOOR SCHEDULE
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NOTES - GENERAL
1 ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN FEET / INCHES UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

2 THESE GENERAL NOTES ARE NOT INTENDED TO REPLACE SPECIFICATIONS - REFER
TO SPECIFICATIONS FOR REQUIREMENTS IN ADDITION TO GENERAL NOTES

3 THE TERMS RENOVATE AND REHABILITATE ARE USED INTERCHANGEABLY IN THESE
DOCUMENTS.

4 ROOM AREAS AND PERIMETERS ARE APPROXIMATE AND FOR REFERENCE ONLY.
VERIFY QUANTITIES AND DIMENSIONS IN FIELD.

5 NO DEVIATIONS FROM THESE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS SHALL BE MADE WITHOUT
THE PRIOR WRITTEN APPROVAL OF THE ARCHITECT

6 DO NOT SCALE DIMENSIONS FROM DRAWINGS - THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REQUEST
NECESSARY DIMENSIONS NOT SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS FROM THE ARCHITECT

7 ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF PARTITION OR CENTER OF DOORS, WINDOWS
AND OPENINGS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE - ALL NON-DIMENSIONED DOOR
LOCATIONS SHALL BE OFFSET 4" FROM THE ADJACENT WALL TO THE HINGE SIDE
OF THE DOOR OPENING.

8 DETAILS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS ARE TYPICAL FOR ALL SIMILAR CONDITIONS.

9 DRAWING NOTES AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE INSTRUCTIONS TO THE CONTRACTOR
AND APPLY TO ALL THE WORK UNLESS MORE SPECIFIC INFORMATION IS SHOWN
ELSEWHERE ON THE DRAWINGS OR WRITTEN IN THE SPECIFICATIONS - IN THE
EVENT OF CONFLICTING INSTRUCTIONS, THE ARCHITECT SHALL DETERMINE WHAT
CONTROLS

10 VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS IN THE FIELD AND COORDINATE DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON
THE CONTRACT DRAWINGS WITH FABRICATION AND FIELD CONDITIONS AND
REPORT ANY INCONSISTENCIES TO THE ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH
WORK

11 PRINCIPAL OPENINGS IN THE STRUCTURE ARE SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS - THE
GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL EXAMINE THE ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANICAL,
ELECTRICAL, AND PLUMBING DRAWINGS FOR REQUIRED OPENINGS GENERAL
CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY SIZE AND LOCATION OF ALL OPENINGS WITH ALL
SUB-CONTRACTORS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION

12 STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS REPRESENT THE FINISHED
STRUCTURE, AND, EXCEPT WHERE SPECIFICALLY SHOWN, DO NOT INDICATE THE
METHOD OR MEANS OF CONSTRUCTION - THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPERVISE
CONSTRUCTION MEANS, METHODS, PROCEDURES, TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCE, AND
APPLICABLE SAFETY REGULATIONS TO BE FOLLOWED

13 CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SCHEDULING AND COORDINATING THE
WORK OF THE SUB-CONTRACTORS - THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO
COORDINATE WITH THE BUILDING OWNER, TENANT OR HIS REPRESENTATIVES THE
DELIVERY AND INSTALLATION OF ITEMS BEING PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY
OTHERS

14 MECHANICAL, PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL WORK RELATED TO DEMOLITION AND
NEW INSTALLATION OF COMPONENTS SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES

15 ALL MATERIALS, FABRICATION AND INSTALLATION SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR EACH DIVISION OF WORK

16 CONSTRUCTION MUST COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE CODES AND ORDINANCES, LAWS
AND SAFETY ORDERS AS DIRECTED BY LOCAL JURISDICTION

17 CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE TIMELY ORDERING OF MATERIALS
INCLUDED IN THESE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS - SOME ITEMS IN THESE DOCUMENTS
MAY REQUIRE LONG LEAD TIMES OR SPECIAL COORDINATION SUBSTITUTIONS WILL
NOT BE ALLOWED FOR MATERIAL NOT ORDERED IN A TIMELY FASHION

18 CONTRACTOR SHALL CHECK AND VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND GRADE
CONDITIONS, (BOTH NEW AND EXISTING) REPORTING ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE
ARCHITECT PRIOR TO ORDERING MATERIALS OR PROCEEDING WITH ANY PHASE OF
THE WORK

19 CONTRACTOR SHALL CHECK AND VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO COMMENCING
CONSTRUCTION - ALL DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE NOTED AND SENT TO THE
ARCHITECT WITH ADEQUATE TIME TO REVIEW PRIOR TO STARTING THAT PORTION
OF THE WORK IN ORDER TO AVOID PROJECT DELAYS

20 CONTRACTOR SHALL CLEAN, PATCH AND REPAIR ALL SURFACES DAMAGED BY
DEMOLITION, ALTERATION OR INSTALLATION OF THE WORK

21 CONTRACTOR SHALL PREPARE ALL WALLS AND PARTITIONS AS REQUIRED BY THE
FINISH MANUFACTURER TO RECEIVE THE FINISHES SPECIFIED

22 CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT ALL MONUMENTS, IRON PINS, AND PROPERTY
CORNERS DURING CONSTRUCTION

23 CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ADDITIONAL FURRING (THE ENTIRE LENGTH OF THE
WALL) TO FULLY CONCEAL ALL MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING AND
STRUCTURAL ITEMS THAT PROJECT FROM THE FACE OF THE WALL OR PARTITION
AND ARE NOT SPECIFICALLY NOTED TO BE SURFACE MOUNTED

24 CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR BUILDING
DIMENSIONS, BUILDING UTILITY ENTRANCE LOCATIONS AND EXACT LOCATIONS AND
DIMENSIONS OF EXITS, CANOPIES, RAMPS, DOWNSPOUTS, GRAVEL AREAS
ADJACENT TO BUILDING WALLS, UTILITY ENTRANCE LOCATIONS AND BOLLARDS IN
BUILDING WALKWAYS

25 CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE AND VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS PRIOR
TO COMMENCING CONSTRUCTION - ALL DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE NOTED AND
SENT TO THE ARCHITECT WITH ADEQUATE TIME TO REVIEW PRIOR TO STARTING
THAT PORTION OF THE WORK IN ORDER TO AVOID PROJECT DELAYS

26 CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH
LOCAL JURISDICTION AND NFPA 10. MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE TO NEAREST FIRE
EXTINGUISHER FROM ANY POINT IN THE BUILDING SHALL NOT EXCEED 50 FEET.
EXISTING FIRE EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE TESTED AND RE-USED IF FULLY
OPERATIONAL. FIRE EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE SIZED FOR NO LESS THAN
ORDINARY HAZARD.

27 REMOVE AND REINSTALL PICTURES, TV'S, BULLETIN BOARDS ETC, PRIOR TO AND
AFTER PAINTING

28 ALL REQUESTS FROM INFORMATION PROMPTED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIALS SHALL
INCLUDE A COPY OF THE BUILDING OFFICIALS COMMENTS AND THE BUILDING
INSPECTORS FIELD REPORT TO ENSURE AN ACCURATE AND TIMELY RESPONSE

29 CONTRACTOR AND SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL ALL BE LICENSED TO PERFORM THEIR
REQUESTED DUTIES AS REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL STANDARDS

30 CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPARE STRUCTURAL SECTIONS WITH ARCHITECTURAL
SECTIONS AND REPORT ANY DISCREPANCY TO THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO
FABRICATION OR INSTALLATION OF STRUCTURAL MEMBERS

ABB DESCRIPTION
__________ A __________

& AND

< ANGLE

@ AT

A/ ABOVE

ACP ACOUSTIC CEILING PANEL

ADJ ADJACENT, ADJUSTABLE

AED AUTOMATED EXTERNAL DEFIBRILLATOR

AFF ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR

AP ACCESS PANEL

APPROX APPROXIMATE(LY)

ARCH ARCHITECT OR ARCHITECTURAL

ASTM AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR TESTING
MATERIAL

ATTEN ATTENUATE, ATTENUATION

AVG AVERAGE

__________ B __________

B/ BOTTOM OF

B/C BOTTOM OF CURB

BC BASE CABINET

BD BOARD

BIT BITUMINOUS

BLDG BUILDING

BSMT BASEMENT

__________ C __________

[ CHANNEL

C/ CENTER OF

CAB CABINET

CC CENTER TO CENTER

CG CORNER GUARD

CJ CORNER JOINT

CL CENTER LINE

CLG CEILING

CLG HT CEILING HEIGHT

CLO CLOSET

CLR CLEAR

CMU CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT

CO CLEAN OUT

COL COLUMN

CONC CONCRETE

CONT CONTINUOUS

CORR CORRIDOR

CP COPIER

CT CERAMIC TILE

CY CUBIC YARD

__________ D __________

DF DRINKING FOUNTAIN

DIA DIAMETER

DIM DIMENSION

DN DOWN

DW DISHWASHER

DWG DRAWING

__________ E __________

E EAST

EA EACH

EB EDGE BANDING

EIFS EXTERIOR INSULATION FINISH SYSTEM

EJ EXPANSION JOINT

ELEC ELECTRICAL

ELEV ELEVATOR

EMER EMERGENCY

ENCL ENCLOSE(URE)

EP ELECTRICAL PANEL

EQ EQUAL

EQUIP EQUIPMENT

EWC ELECTRIC WATER COOLER

EXIST EXISTING

EXP BLT EXPANSION BOLT

EXT EXTERIOR

__________ F __________

< FABRIC

F/F FACE TO FACE

FAX FACSIMILE

FE FIRE EXTINGUISHER

FEC FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET

FHC FIRE HOSE CABINET

FL FLOOR

FL CO FLOOR CLEANOUT

FP FIRE PROTECTION

FPRF FIREPROOF(ING)

FR FIRE RATED OR FRAME

FT FOOT/FEET

__________ G __________

ABB DESCRIPTION
GA GAUGE

GL GLASS OR GLAZING

GRD GROUND

GWB GYPSUM WALL BOARD

__________ H __________

HB HOSE BIBB

HC HANDICAP(PED)

HDW HARDWARE

HM HOLLOW METAL

HOR HORIZONTAL

HP HIGH POINT

HTR HEATER

__________ I __________

ID INSIDE DIAMETER

IN INCH(ES)

INT INTERIOR

__________ J __________

JB JAMB

JST JOIST

JT JOINT

__________ L __________

LAM LAMINATE

LAN LOCAL AREA NETWORK CONNECTION

LAV LAVATORY

LB POUND

LF LINEAL FOOT

LP LOW POINT

LTL LINTEL

__________ M __________

m METERS

MAS MASONRY

MAX MAXIMUM

MDF MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD

MECH MECHANICAL

MEZZ MEZZANINE

MFR MANUFACTURER

MH MANHOLE

MICRO MICROWAVE

MIN MINIMUM

MISC MISCELLANEOUS

MO MASONRY OPENING

MR MOISTURE RESISTANT

MTD MOUNTED  EL

MTL METAL

__________ N __________

N NORTH

NFPA NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION
ASSOCIATION

NIC NOT IN CONTRACT

NOM NOMINAL

NTS NOT TO SCALE

__________ O __________

OC ON CENTER

OD OUTSIDE DIAMETER

OFF OFFICE

OPNG OPENING

OPP OPPOSITE

__________ P __________

PART PARTITION

PL PLATE

PLAM PLASTIC LAMINATE

PLAS PLASTER

PLYWD PLYWOOD

PNL PANEL

POS POINT OF SALE

PR PAIR

PRCST PRECAST

PREFAB PREFABRICATED

PROP PROPERTY

PSI POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH

PSIG POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH GAUGE

PT POINT

PTD PAINTED

__________ Q __________

QTY QUANTITY

__________ R __________

R RISER OR RADIUS

RCP REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

RD ROOF DRAIN

REF REFER / REFERENCE

REG REGISTER

REINF REINFORCING

REQ'D REQUIRED

ABB DESCRIPTION
RFG REFRIGERATOR

RG RANGE

RM ROOM

RO ROUGH OPENING

RTS RUBBER TRANSITION STRIP

RWC RAIN WATER CONDUCTOR

__________ S __________

S SOUTH

SAN SANITARY

SCHD SCHEDULE

SEC SECTION

SF SQUARE FOOT

SIM SIMILAR

SPKLR SPRINKLER

SQ SQUARE

SQ FT SQUARE FOOT

SS STAINLESS STEEL

STD STANDARD

STL STEEL

STN STAINED

STOR STORAGE

SUSP SUSPEND, SUSPENDED, OR SUSPENSION

SYS SYSTEM

__________ T __________

"T" TEE (BAR OR W)

T TREAD

T/ TOP OF

T/C TOP OF CURB

TB TACKBOARD

TC TERRA COTTA

TEL TELEPHONE

TEMP TEMPERED OR TEMPERATURE

TERM TERMINATE / TERMINAL

THRESH THRESHOLD

TLT TOILET

TV TELEVISION

TYP TYPICAL

__________ U __________

UH UNIT HEATER

UL UNDERWRITER'S LABORATORY

UMCT UNGLAZED MOSAIC CERAMIC TILE

UNO UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

__________ V __________

VEST VESTIBULE

VIF VERIFY IN FIELD

__________ W __________

W WEST

W/ WITH

W/O WITHOUT

WC WATER CLOSET

WIN WINDOW

WP WATERPROOF(ING)

WSCT WAINSCOT

WT WEIGHT

WWF WELDED WIRE REINFORCEMENT

REVISIONS
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1 A 2 . 3 a

CORE TYPE
CORE HEIGHT
RATING

STC CLASSIFICATION
CORE WIDTH

LEGEND - PARTITION TYPES

EXISTING FLOOR SYSTEM

5/8" CEMENT BOARD

METAL STUDS AS SCHEDULED 
BELOW AT 16" ON CENTER (SPACING 
OF STUDS IS TYPICAL UNLESS 
NOTED OTHERWISE ON PLANS)

SEALANT BOTH SIDES

5'
 -

 0
"

PARTITION TYPE 3D0

WATER PROOFING MEMBRANE 
TO TOP OF WALL 

PARTITION TYPE 1A0

EXISTING ROOF OR FLOOR DECK

CEILING AS SCHEDULED 
WHERE OCCURS

EXISTING FLOOR SYSTEM

5/8" CEMENT BOARD

METAL STUDS AS SCHEDULED 
BELOW AT 16" ON CENTER (SPACING 
OF STUDS IS TYPICAL UNLESS NOTED 
OTHERWISE ON PLANS)

DEFLECTION HEAD

SEALANT BOTH SIDES 

SEALANT BOTH SIDES

5/8" CEMENT BOARD 

WATER PROOFING MEMBRANE 
TO 4'-0" AFF BOTH SIDES

3" ACOUSTIC BATT 
INSULATION

PARTITION TYPE 3A0

ROOF OR FLOOR DECK

CEILING AS SCHEDULED 
WHERE OCCURS

5/8" CEMENT BOARD

METAL STUDS AS SCHEDULED 
BELOW AT 16" ON CENTER 
(SPACING OF STUDS IS TYPICAL 
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON 
PLANS)

ROOF OR FLOOR DECK

CEILING AS SCHEDULED 
WHERE OCCURS

EXISTING FLOOR SYSTEM

SEALANT BOTH SIDES

SEALANT BOTH SIDES

DEFLECTION HEAD

WATER PROOFING 
MEMBRANE TO 4'-0" AFF

3" ACOUSTIC BATT 
INSULATION. FACE SIDE ON 
OPEN SIDE OF WALL.

WATER PROOFING

EXISTING FLOOR SYSTEM

8"

5/8" CEMENT BOARD

3 5/8" METAL STUD - 16 GAUGE

RUNNER CHANNEL - 16 GAUGE

PARTITION TYPE 3E0

VINYL BASE WHERE 
SCHEDULED

PARTITION TYPE 8A0

1" X 2" BRACING

CUSTOM VINYL GRAPHICS BY OWNER

FLOOR SYSTEM (EXISTING TO REMAIN)

2" X 4" WOOD STUD 24" O.C.

2X4 BRACING AS REQUIRED FOR 
SELF SUPPORT - 24" O.C. MIN 

1/2" PLYWOOD GOOD ONE-SIDE & BEVELED 
EDGES AT CORNERS (PAINT AND FILL JOINTS)

EXISTING FLOOR STRUCTURE 

10
' -

 0
".

PAINT WITH ONE COAT PRIMER AND 
ONE FINISH COAT

1" X 3" OUTRIGGERS

HEAVY DUTY FLAME 
RETARDANT POLYETHYLENE 
DUST BARRIER (FULL WIDTH 
OF BARRIER) SECURE TO 
FRAMING 48" O.C.

MAX. (VARIES, VERIFY 
EXSTINGIN CEILING HEIGHTS 

IN FIELD)

COORDINATE WITH 
TEMPORARY WALL 

GRAPHICS DRAWINGS

PLYWOOD FLOOR OVER 
POLYETHYLENE DUST 

BARRIER ON TOP OF 
EXISTING FLOORING TO 

REMAIN

FRAMING SHALL NOT BE 
SECURED TO EXISTING 

FLOORING OR FINISHES

SAN BAGS AS NEEDED FOR 
STABILITY 

6'
 -

 8
".
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CORE TYPE

1 METAL STUD WALL

2 METAL STUD SHAFT WALL

3 METAL STUD (1 SIDED GYP BD)

4 WOOD STUD WALL

5 WOOD STUD (1 SIDED GYP BD)

6 CMU

7 CONCRETE

8 FURRING

CORE HEIGHT

A FULL HEIGHT (TO UNDERSIDE OF
STRUCTURE)

B 6" ABOVE HIGHEST ADJACENT
CEILING

C TO CEILING

D (D-Z) USER DEFINED (SPECIAL
CONDITIONS)

RATING

0 NON-RATED

1 1 HOUR

2 2 HOUR

3 3 HOUR

4 4 HOUR

H 1/2 HOUR

S SMOKE RATED

CORE WIDTH

.1 METAL STUD (1 5/8")

.2 METAL STUD (2 1/2")

.3 METAL STUD (3 5/8")

.4 METAL STUD (4")     WOOD STUD (3
1/2")     CMU/CONCRETE (3 5/8")

.6 METAL STUD (6")     WOOD STUD (5
1/2")     CMU/CONCRETE (5 5/8")

.8 METAL STUD (8")     WOOD STUD (7
1/4")     CMU/CONCRETE (7 5/8")

.10 METAL STUD (10")     WOOD STUD (9
1/4")     CMU/CONCRETE (9 5/8")

.12 WOOD STUD (11 1/4")
CMU/CONCRETE (11 5/8")

STC CLASSIFICATION

.a STC 35

.b STC 40

.c STC 45

.d STC 50

.e STC 55

NOTES - PARTITION
1 ALL PARTITIONS  IN RESTROOMS TO RECEIVE

MOISTURE RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD IN PLACE
OF GYPSUM WALL BOARD.

2 ALL PARTITIONS AT SHOWER ENCLOSURES TO
RECEIVE 5/8" CEMENT BOARD IN PLACE OF
GYPSUM WALL BOARD.

3 WHERE WALLS ARE TO RECEIVE TILE OR STONE
CLADDING, 5/8" CEMENT BOARD IS TO BE USED IN
PLACE OF GYPSUM WALL BOARD.

4 ALL PERIMETER WALLS AROUND RESTROOMS
THAT ARE NOT ALREADY REQUIRED TO RECEIVE
AND STC RATING WILL RECEIVE SOUND
ATTENUATING BATT INSULATION AND
ACOUSTICAL SEALANT AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM
OF THE WALL. THE SOUND ATTENUATING BATT
INSULATION WILL BE CONTINUOUS THEN ENTIRE
HEIGHT OF THE WALL.

5 FILL VOIDS AROUND WALL PENETRATIONS WITH
FIRE STOPPING TO AVOID REDUCTION OF FIRE
RATING.

6 ALL FIRE RATED PARTITIONS TO RECEIVE TYPE "X"
GYPSUM BOARD.

TYPE FIRE RATING

CORE

WIDTH

OVERALL

WIDTH STC RATING UL LISTING STC TEST

3D0.4 NON-RATED 4" 5 1/4" NON-RATED N/A

3E0.4 NON-RATED 4" 4 1/4" NON-RATED N/A

TYPE FIRE RATING CORE WIDTH

OVERALL

WIDTH UL LISTING

5D0.4 NON-RATED 2 1/2" 4 1/8" N/A

URINAL WALL

TYPE FIRE RATING

CORE

WIDTH

OVERALL

WIDTH STC RATING UL LISTING STC TEST

3A0.4 NON-RATED 4" 4 5/8" N/A

3A0.6 NON-RATED 6" 6 5/8" N/A

TYPE FIRE RATED

CORE

WIDTH

OVERALL

WIDTH STC RATED UL LISTING STC TEST

1A0.3 NON-RATED 3 5/8" 4 7/8" NON-RATED N/A N/A

1A0.4 NON-RATED 4" 5 1/4" NON-RATED N/A N/A

1A0.6 NON-RATED 6" 7 1/4" NON-RATED N/A N/A

CHASE WALL

TYPE FIRE RATING

CORE

WIDTH

OVERALL

WIDTH STC RATING UL LISTING STC TEST

3E0.3 NON-RATED 3 5/8" 4 1/4" NON-RATED N/A

W.P CURB

REVISIONS

No. Description Date

1 BID SET 09-19-2025

8A0.2 3 1/8"

IN NON-RESTROOM INSTALLATIONS: SUBSTITUTE GYPSUM WALL 
BOARD WITHOUT WATERPROOFING MEMBRANE. SUBSTITUTE CEILING 
ACOUSTIC BATT INSULATION TO BE IN WALL FLOOR TO DECK ABOVE. 



STAIRS

STAIRS

C206

C207

C208

C204
C212

C223

C220 C221

C217

C218

C222

C219

C214

C201

C213 C215

C202

A207
A206

A202

A201

A208 A205

A209

A210
A214 A203

A204

A215

A211

A212 A213

A222

A224 A225

A220

A227

A232

B203

B202

B201

D203

OPEN TO
BELOW

HOLD ROOM

CORRIDOR

HOLD ROOM

RAMP

CORRIDOR

HOLD ROOM

CORRIDOR

ELEC/COMM

RAMP

STAIRS
ELEC/COMM

CORRIDOR
FUTURE CONCESSIONS

TRAINING
ROOM

PROP.
ROOM

SEC.
HOLD
ROOM

CAMERA
ROOM

INTERVIEW

OFFICE

HALL

STAIRS

STAIRS

OPEN TO
BELOW

HALL

ELEV 2

RECEPTION/
WORK AREA

ELEV 1
WAITING

MECH. RM.
CLOSET ELEV. 4

STAIRS

ADMIN. LOBBY

OFFICE BREAK RM.

OFFICE

OFFICE
CORRIDOR FAX/COPY/FILES

CORRIDOR

CORRIDOR

CLOSET

CORRIDOR

OFFICE

OFFICE OFFICE

STAIRS

CORRIDOR

CONFERENCE ROOM

CONFERENCE ROOM

OPEN TO BELOW

MECH MEZZANINE

OPEN TO BELOW

BOILER ROOM

MECH ROOM

MECH. MEZZANINE

OPEN TO BELOW

C211

A218

CORRIDOR

C203

A/V CL.

A219

COMM. CL.

A217

ELEC. CL.

A216

WOMEN

A223
WOMENS
SHOWER

MENS
SHOWER

MEN

A226

CONFERENCE ROOM

A227

CORRIDOR

A231

CONFERENCE ROOM

A227

STAIRS

A233

STAIRS

B204

BAGCLAIMSTICKETING

EXISTING
ELECTRICAL
ROOM

TSA SECURITY
CHECKPOINT
ENTRANCE

BAGCLAIM
RESTROOMS

CONCOURSE  'A'
RESTROOMS

A-101

2
SIM

A-101

1
SIM

TICKETING 
RESTROOMS. NIC.

CONCOURSE 'B'

RESTROOMSAD-202

1
Sim

KEY PLAN LEGEND
SIDA (SECURITY 
IDENTIFICATION DISPLAY AREA)

NIC AREA
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SCALE: 1" = 50'-0"

KEY PLAN 1ST FLOOR
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SCALE: 1" = 50'-0"

KEY PLAN 2ND FLOOR
2
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GATE B1

GATE B2

GATE B1

GATE B2
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STAIRS

C206

C207

C208

C204
C212

C223

C220 C221

C217

C218

C222

C219

C214

C201

C213 C215

C202

A201

A224 A225

A220

A227

A232

B203

B202

B201

D203

OPEN TO
BELOW

HOLD ROOM

CORRIDOR

HOLD ROOM

RAMP

CORRIDOR

HOLD ROOM

CORRIDOR

RAMP

STAIRS
ELEC/COMM

CORRIDOR
FUTURE CONCESSIONS

TRAINING
ROOM

PROP.
ROOM

SEC.
HOLD
ROOM

CAMERA
ROOM

INTERVIEW

OFFICE

HALL

STAIRS

STAIRS

OPEN TO
BELOW

HALL

ELEV 2

RECEPTION/
WORK AREA

ELEV 1
WAITING

ELEV. 4

ADMIN. LOBBY

CORRIDOR
CORRIDOR

CORRIDOR

CONFERENCE ROOM

CONFERENCE ROOM

MECH MEZZANINE

OPEN TO BELOW

BOILER ROOM

MECH ROOM

MECH. MEZZANINE

OPEN TO BELOW

C211

CORRIDOR

C203

A/V CL.

A219

WOMEN

A223
WOMENS
SHOWER

MENS
SHOWER

MEN

A226

CONFERENCE ROOM

A227

CORRIDOR

A231

CONFERENCE ROOM

A227

STAIRS

A233

STAIRS

B204

PHASE 1: DUMPSTER AND CONTRACTOR LOADING/ 
UNLOADING ZONE. PROVIDE 4' ORANGE PLASTIC SAFETY 
FENCE BARRIER WITH SUPPORTS MIN. 8'-0" O.C.

SEE CONSTRUCTION PHASING GENERAL NOTE 3.  

SERVICE ELEVATOR
BADGED ACCESS REQUIRED
PROTECT ELEVATOR FINISHES 
DURING CONSTRUCTION USE

RED LINE IS SECURITY LINE. 
AREAS SOUTH OF THIS LINE 
REQUIRE BADGE ACCESS

BAGCLAIM

SECURITY

MAIN ELECTRICAL 
ROOM

PHASE 2 & 3:
DESIGNATED CONTRACTOR 
DUMPSTER LOCATION

GENERAL CONSTRUCTION PHASING NOTES

1) FINAL PHASING SEQUENCE MAY BE 
SUBJECT TO CHANGE. TO BE DETERMINED 
BY OWNER.

2) ALL AIRSIDE DUMPSTERS MUST BE 
COVERED TO PREVENT JETBLAST OR WIND 
BLOWING CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS FROM 
BECOMING AIRBOURNE. CONTRACTOR IS 
RESPONSIBLE FOR CONTROLLING AND 
PREVENTING ALL CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS 
FROM CREATING FOREIGN OBJECT DEBRIS 
(FOD) HAZARDS AND DAMAGE TO AIRCRAFT, 
AT ALL TIMES. FOD MANAGEMENT TRAINING 
IS INCLUDED IN BADGING TRAINING. 
CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL 
PERSONELL BADGED OR UNBADGED TO 
ABIDE BY AIRPORT AIRSIDE FOD 
MANAGEMENT PRACTICES.

3) ALL INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION TRAVEL 
PATHS ARE REQUIRED TO HAVE EXISTING 
FLOORING PROTECTED WHEN IN USE. MIN. 
6'-0" WIDE.

4) CONSTRUCTIONI TRAVEL PATHS THAT 
ARE NOT ENCLOSED WITHIN A 
CONSTRUCTION SAFETY BARRIER ARE TO 
BE KEPT CLEAN AT ALL TIMES DURING  
PUBLIC USE AND AS DIRECTED BY AIRPORT 
OPERATIONS STAFF.

5) DEDICATED CONSTRUCTION PARKING 
AREAS TO BE DETERMINED BY OWNER.

BALDWIN 
BUILDING

EXISTING 
SERVICE VEHICLE  
BREEZEWAYS

SEE GENERAL 
CONSTRUCTION 
PHASING NOTES 3 & 4

PROVIDE TEMPORARY SANDWICH SIDE 
WALK SIGNAGE INDICATING: "SIDEWALK 
TO WEST TERMINAL CLOSED. ACCESS 
WEST END OF TERMINAL FROM 
INTERIOR". SEE SIGNAGE DETAILS.

PROVIDE TEMPORARY SANDWICH 
SIDE WALK SIGNAGE INDICATING: 
"SIDEWALK TO EAST TERMINAL 
CLOSED. ACCESS EAST END OF 
TERMINAL FROM INTERIOR". SEE 
SIGNAGE DETAILS.

PROVIDE TEMPORARY SANDWICH 
SIDE WALK SIGNAGE INDICATING: 
"SIDEWALK & ENTRANCE  CLOSED. 
CONSTRUCTION AHEAD"

SERVICE ELEVATOR
FOR WASTE REMOVAL & BUILDING SUPPLY 
TRANSPORT. ELEVATOR IS NON-PUBLIC, 
REQUIRES BADGE ACCESS TO SECURED 
AREA SIDA.

SEE GENERAL CONSTRUCTION PHASING 
NOTE 3.

NOTE: ALL 2ND FLOOR AREAS 
REQUIRE BADGED OR ESCORT 
ACCESS.

SEE GENERAL CONSTRUCTION PHASING 
NOTES 3 & 4

PHASING LEGEND

PHASE 2

PHASE 3

PHASE 1
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SCALE: 1" = 30'-0"

1ST FLOOR PLAN PHASING
1

SCALE: 1" = 30'-0"

2ND FLOOR PLAN PHASING
2
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GATE B1

GATE B2

GATE B3

GATE B1

GATE B2

GATE B3

GATE B5

GATE B4

GATE B5

GATE B4

ONLY

EXIT EXIT

ONLY

EXIT

ONLYONLY

EXIT EXIT

ONLY

EXIT

ONLY

EXI T  ON L Y
NO E N TR Y

C.O.

W

A-320

A-320

A-320

T

T

E

H

YD

H

YD

WEST AIRPORT 
ENTRANCE

EAST SECURITY GATE
CAR ACCESS AND 
VEHICLE INSPECTION 
REQUIRED

VEHICLE 
INSPECTION 
BUILDING

SIDA FENCE

CARGO DELIVERIES ROAD

NORTHEAST 
AIRPORT 
ENTRANCE/ EXIT

EASTBOUND 
AIRPORT EXIT

GRAPHIC LEGEND

CONSTRUCTION VEHICLE ACCESS  ROUTE

PHASE 1 ONLY CONSTRUCTION DELIVERY/ 
DEBRIS REMOVAL AND DROP OFF TRAFFIC 
ROUTE

SIDA FENCED

C
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EXISTING FIRE ALARM 
CONTROLS TO BE RELOCATED

EXISTING ASSEMBLY 
OCCUPANCY SIGNAGE 
TO BE RELOCATED

DEMO JAN SINK AND 
WATER HEATER

DEMO WALL INCL TILE & 
FRAMING

TEMPORARY PARTITION & 
DOOR

5D0.4

219

PROVIDE FLOOR TO CEILING PLASTIC 
SHEETING CONSTRUCTION BARRIER 
OVER WALL OPENING UNTIL NEW 
WALL ENCLOSURE IS COMPLETE. 
BARRICADE AS NECESSARY TO 
PREVENT PUBLIC ACCESS.

A-410

6

53

4

FD

FD

FD

FD

REMOVE EXISTING INTERIOR 
WINDOW & FRAME. REPAIR/ 
FRAME / FINISH WALL TO 
MATCH EXISTING.

INVESTIGATE DEMO A/ CEILING

REPORT
V.I.F. &

REPORT 
V.I.F. &

REPORT

V.I.F. &

EXISTING 
ACCESS PANELS 

REMOVE EXISTING TERRAZO. 
SALVAGE TERRAZO BASE FOR RE-
USE IF POSSIBLE.

REMOVE EXISTING VINYL FLOORING & 
BASE

4'
 -

 7
"

4'
 -

 6
"

REMOVE EXISTING 
WALL TILE TO THE 
DRYWALL ONE SIDE 
ONLY TYP.

DEMO LVP

1"

DEMO JAN SINK AND 
WATER HEATER

DEMO WALL INCL TILE 
& FRAMING

DEMO 10" OF 
WALL 11

"

DEMO FLOOR 
TILE TYP.

2'
 -

 1
1"

3'
 -

 3
"

TEMPORARY 
PARTITION & DOOR

8D0

229

DEMO WALL INCL 
TILE & FRAMING

DEMO WALL TO 
THE STUDS

FD FD

FD FD

FD

EXISTING BOTTLE 
FILLER TO REMAIN

DEMO PORTION 
OF CARPET 

DEMO PORTION 
OF CARPET 

REPORT
V.I.F. &

R
E

P
O

R
T

V
.I.

F
. &

R
E

P
O

R
T

V
.I.

F
. &

R
E

P
O

R
T

V
.I.

F
. &

INVESTIGATE 
DEMO A/ CEILING

REMOVE WALL FROM 
4' - 0" AFF. TO 12" 
BELOW CEILING

INVESTIGATE 
DEMO A/ CEILING

R
E

P
O

R
T

V
.I.

F
. &

INVESTIGATE 
DEMO A/ CEILING

EXISTING BOTTLE 
FILLER TO REMAIN

DEMOLITION LEGEND

NIC WORK AREAS / EXISTING TO REMAIN

DEMO WALL TO THE STUDS

DEMO FLOOR TILE

EXISTING LVP TO BE DEMOLISHED

EXISTING TO REMAIN

EXISTING TO BE DEMOLISHED
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SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

BAGCLAIM RESTROOMS DEMO PLAN (1ST FLOOR)
1

0

SCALE:

2' - 0" 4' - 0" 8' - 0"

1/4" = 1' - 0"

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

CONCOURSE 'A' RESTROOM DEMO PLAN (1ST FLOOR)
2

NOTES - DEMO.
1 ALL ABANDONED MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, AND ELECTRICAL PIPING IS TO BE REMOVED TO A POINT BELOW EXISTING

CONCRETE FLOOR SLAB, BEHIND WALLS AND AS CLOSE TO THE CEILING DECK AS POSSIBLE AND MADE SAFE BY CAPPING.

2 ALL DEMOLITION WORK IS TO BE DONE IN COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES, LAWS AND REGULATIONS.

3 ALL DEMOLITION WORK REQUIRED IS NOT LIMITED TO THAT INDICATED ON THESE PLANS. THE INTENT IS TO REMOVE ALL
MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, COMMUNICATIONS, AND ARCHITECTURAL ITEMS AS INDICATED AND AS NECESSARY
TO FACILITATE NEW CONSTRUCTION.

4 ALL EQUIPMENT TO REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF THE OWNER. ALL EQUIPMENT THE OWNER DOES NOT WANT TO KEEP AND
STORE SHALL BECOME THE PROPERTY OF THE CONTRACTOR.

5 CONDITIONS OF STRUCTURES: OWNER ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR ACTUAL CONDITION OF ITEMS OR STRUCTURES
TO BE DEMOLISHED.

6 CONTRACTOR TO PROTECT ADJACENT AREAS FROM DUST, EXCESSIVE NOISE OR DISRUPTION OF OPERATION.

7 COORDINATE WITH MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, AND COMMUNICATIONS DRAWINGS AND SCOPES OF WORK FOR
ADDITIONAL DEMOLITION REQUIREMENTS.

8 IF HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ARE ENCOUNTERED DURING DEMOLITION OPERATIONS, THE CONTRACTOR IS TO STOP WORK IN
THE AREA IMMEDIATELY, AND INFORM THE OWNER AND ARCHITECT FOR FUTURE DIRECTION

9 NOTIFY ARCHITECT IF ANY EXISTING ITEM THAT CONFLICTS WITH THE INTENDED FINAL PRODUCT IS NOT SPECIFICALLY
CALLED OUT FOR DEMOLITION. CONTRACTOR IS TO NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES IN THE DOCUMENTS AND
FIELD CONDITIONS BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH DEMOLITION AND/OR CONSTRUCTION.

10 PATCH ALL INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR WALL PENETRATIONS TO MATCH EXISTING ADJACENT FINISHES.  FINISH SHALL BE
FLUSH WITH ADJACENT CONSTRUCTION.

11 PROTECT EXISTING STRUCTURES, FINISHES, UTILITIES AND OTHER ITEMS SCHEDULED TO REMAIN. AREAS THAT ARE
DAMAGED BY SELECTIVE DEMOLITION SHALL BE PATCHED AND REPAIRED AND FINISHED OR REPLACED TO MATCH
EXISTING ADJACENT SURFACES AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.

12 PROVIDE TEMPORARY BARRICADES AND OTHER FORMS OF PROTECTION AS REQUIRED TO PROTECT OWNER'S PERSONNEL
AND GENERAL PUBLIC FROM INJURY DUE TO CONSTRUCTION WORK.

13 TEMPORARY BARRICADES TO BE A PREFABRICATED RE-USABLE SYSTEM WITH WHITE EXTERIOR FINISH SUITABLE FOR THE
APPLICATION OF VINYL GRAPHICS BY OWNER. TEMPORARY WALL BARRICADES TO BE MIN. 8'-0" HIGH, SELF SUPPORTING.

14 REMOVE ALL EXISTING MECHANICAL DUCTS, PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL, COMMUNICATIONS, AND ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT ARE
AFFECTED AND RENDERED OBSOLETE BY NEW MECHANICAL, PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL WORK. CONTRACTOR SHALL
VACUUM CLEAN THE AREA PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF ANY NEW ITEM.

15 SHOULD HIDDEN FIELD CONDITIONS REQUIRE MODIFICATIONS TO THE LAYOUT, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE
WITH THE ARCHITECT.

16 WHERE NECESSARY, SAW-CUT SURFACES TO PROTECT ADJACENT SURFACES NOT SCHEDULED FOR DEMOLITION.

REVISIONS

No. Description Date

1 BID SET 09-19-2025

##. CONTRACTOR TO CONDUCT INVESTIGATE 
DEMOLITION EARLY IN THE PROJECT TO VERIFY 
DIMENSIONS & CONTENTS OF EXISTING WALL 
CAVITIES. DIMENSIONS MARKED "V.I.F. & REPORT" 
ON DEMOLITION PLANS ARE TO BE VERIFIED AND 
REPORTED TO THE ARCHITECT WITHIN 4 WEEKS 
OF NTP, FOR DESIGN ADJUSTMENTS AS NEEDED.

##. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY & REOPRT ALL FLOOR 
DRAIN LOCATIONS IN FRONT OF URINAL WALLS TO 
CONIRM LOCATION OF URINAL WALLS TO AVOID 
FLOOR DRAIN RELOCATION. 
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SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

CONCOURSE 'B' RESTROOMS DEMO PLAN (2ND FLOOR)
1

0

SCALE:

2' - 0" 4' - 0" 8' - 0"

1/4" = 1' - 0"

NOTES - DEMO
1 ALL ABANDONED MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, AND

ELECTRICAL PIPING IS TO BE REMOVED TO A POINT
BELOW EXISTING CONCRETE FLOOR SLAB, BEHIND WALLS
AND AS CLOSE TO THE CEILING DECK AS POSSIBLE AND
MADE SAFE BY CAPPING.

2 ALL DEMOLITION WORK IS TO BE DONE IN COMPLIANCE
WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES, LAWS AND REGULATIONS.

3 ALL DEMOLITION WORK REQUIRED IS NOT LIMITED TO
THAT INDICATED ON THESE PLANS. THE INTENT IS TO
REMOVE ALL MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING,
COMMUNICATIONS, AND ARCHITECTURAL ITEMS AS
INDICATED AND AS NECESSARY TO FACILITATE NEW
CONSTRUCTION.

4 ALL EQUIPMENT TO REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF THE
OWNER. ALL EQUIPMENT THE OWNER DOES NOT WANT
TO KEEP AND STORE SHALL BECOME THE PROPERTY OF
THE CONTRACTOR.

5 CONDITIONS OF STRUCTURES: OWNER ASSUMES NO
RESPONSIBILITY FOR ACTUAL CONDITION OF ITEMS OR
STRUCTURES TO BE DEMOLISHED.

6 CONTRACTOR TO PROTECT ADJACENT AREAS FROM
DUST, EXCESSIVE NOISE OR DISRUPTION OF OPERATION.

7 COORDINATE WITH MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL,
PLUMBING, AND COMMUNICATIONS DRAWINGS AND
SCOPES OF WORK FOR ADDITIONAL DEMOLITION
REQUIREMENTS.

8 IF HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ARE ENCOUNTERED DURING
DEMOLITION OPERATIONS, THE CONTRACTOR IS TO STOP
WORK IN THE AREA IMMEDIATELY, AND INFORM THE
OWNER AND ARCHITECT FOR FUTURE DIRECTION

9 NOTIFY ARCHITECT IF ANY EXISTING ITEM THAT
CONFLICTS WITH THE INTENDED FINAL PRODUCT IS NOT
SPECIFICALLY CALLED OUT FOR DEMOLITION.
CONTRACTOR IS TO NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY
DISCREPANCIES IN THE DOCUMENTS AND FIELD
CONDITIONS BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH DEMOLITION
AND/OR CONSTRUCTION.

10 PATCH ALL INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR WALL
PENETRATIONS TO MATCH EXISTING ADJACENT FINISHES.
FINISH SHALL BE FLUSH WITH ADJACENT CONSTRUCTION.

11 PROTECT EXISTING STRUCTURES, FINISHES, UTILITIES
AND OTHER ITEMS SCHEDULED TO REMAIN. AREAS THAT
ARE DAMAGED BY SELECTIVE DEMOLITION SHALL BE
PATCHED AND REPAIRED AND FINISHED OR REPLACED TO
MATCH EXISTING ADJACENT SURFACES AT NO
ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.

12 PROVIDE TEMPORARY BARRICADES AND OTHER FORMS
OF PROTECTION AS REQUIRED TO PROTECT OWNER'S
PERSONNEL AND GENERAL PUBLIC FROM INJURY DUE TO
CONSTRUCTION WORK.

13 TEMPORARY BARRICADES TO BE A PREFABRICATED
RE-USABLE SYSTEM WITH WHITE EXTERIOR FINISH
SUITABLE FOR THE APPLICATION OF VINYL GRAPHICS BY
OWNER. TEMPORARY WALL BARRICADES TO BE MIN. 8'-0"
HIGH, SELF SUPPORTING.

14 REMOVE ALL EXISTING MECHANICAL DUCTS, PLUMBING,
ELECTRICAL, COMMUNICATIONS, AND ANY OTHER ITEMS
THAT ARE AFFECTED AND RENDERED OBSOLETE BY NEW
MECHANICAL, PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL WORK.
CONTRACTOR SHALL VACUUM CLEAN THE AREA PRIOR
TO INSTALLATION OF ANY NEW ITEM.

15 SHOULD HIDDEN FIELD CONDITIONS REQUIRE
MODIFICATIONS TO THE LAYOUT, THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL COORDINATE WITH THE ARCHITECT.

16 WHERE NECESSARY, SAW-CUT SURFACES TO PROTECT
ADJACENT SURFACES NOT SCHEDULED FOR DEMOLITION.
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NOTES - RCP
1 ALL ELEVATIONS ARE ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR.

2 REFER TO ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR POWER
AND LIGHTING INFORMATION

3 REFER TO MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR
VENTILATION AND HEATING VENTILATION AND AIR
CONDITIONING INFORMATION

4 ALL CEILING GRIDS TO BE CENTERED IN ROOMS -
TYPICAL UNLESS NOTED OR DIMENSIONED
OTHERWISE

5 LIGHT FIXTURES IN PLASTER CEILINGS SHALL BE
CENTERED IN ROOMS - TYPICAL UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE

6 ALL EXPOSED DUCTWORK, PIPES, CONDUIT AND
STRUCTURE SHALL BE CLEAN AND FREE OF ANY
MANUFACTURER OR CONSTRUCTION DEFECTS

7 THE SUSPENDED CEILING SYSTEM, MECHANICAL
DUCTWORK AND LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL BE
POSITIVELY ATTACHED TO THE STRUCTURE
ABOVE

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

BAGCLAIM REFLECTED CEILING DEMO PLAN
2

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

CONCOURSE 'A' REFLECTED CEILING DEMO PLAN
1

0

SCALE:

2' - 0" 4' - 0" 8' - 0"

1/4" = 1' - 0"
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RCP LEGEND

PAINTED GYPSUM WALLBOARD CEILING

OPEN CEILING EXPOSED STRUCTURE

MECHANICAL DIFFUSER, SEE MECHANICAL

MECHANICAL GRILLE, SEE MECHANICAL

LIGHTING, SEE ELECTRICAL

LIGHTING FIXTURES, SEE ELECTRICAL

RECESSED LIGHTING SOFFIT

CHANGE IN CEILING HEIGHT 

RECESSED FIRE SPRINKLERHEAD W/ 
COVER, SEE FIRE PROTECTION 

RECESSED SPEAKER, SEE ELECTRICAL
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NOTES - RCP
1 ALL ELEVATIONS ARE ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR.

2 REFER TO ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR POWER
AND LIGHTING INFORMATION

3 REFER TO MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR
VENTILATION AND HEATING VENTILATION AND AIR
CONDITIONING INFORMATION

4 ALL CEILING GRIDS TO BE CENTERED IN ROOMS -
TYPICAL UNLESS NOTED OR DIMENSIONED
OTHERWISE

5 LIGHT FIXTURES IN PLASTER CEILINGS SHALL BE
CENTERED IN ROOMS - TYPICAL UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE

6 ALL EXPOSED DUCTWORK, PIPES, CONDUIT AND
STRUCTURE SHALL BE CLEAN AND FREE OF ANY
MANUFACTURER OR CONSTRUCTION DEFECTS

7 THE SUSPENDED CEILING SYSTEM, MECHANICAL
DUCTWORK AND LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL BE
POSITIVELY ATTACHED TO THE STRUCTURE
ABOVE

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

CONCOURSE 'B' REFLECTED CEILING DEMO PLAN
1

0

SCALE:

2' - 0" 4' - 0" 8' - 0"

1/4" = 1' - 0"
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FULL HEIGHT MIRROR

WALL TYPE TAG

FLOOR DRAIN
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STEEL COLUMN (SEE STRUCTURAL)

TRASH BIN BELOW COUNTER 
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TRACK

NIC (NOT IN CONTRACT)
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SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

BAGCLAIM RESTROOMS FLOOR PLAN
2

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

CONCOURSE 'A' RESTROOMS FLOOR PLAN
1

NOTES - FLOOR PLANS
1 REFER TO A-000 SERIES FOR PARTITION TYPES

2 REFER TO ENLARGED PLANS AND INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

3 REFER TO MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL SHEETS FOR
EQUIPMENT LOCATIONS AND REQUIREMENTS.

4 ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE TO FACE OF WALL (LEFT TO
RIGHT, BOTTOM TO TOP)- TYPICAL UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE

5 ALL DOORS TO BE INSTALLED 4" FROM HINGE SIDE OF
WALL - TYPICAL UNLESS NOTED OR DIMENSIONED
OTHERWISE

6 DIMENSIONS MARKED AS "CLEAR" DICTATES THE CLEAR
DIMENSION FROM FINISH TO FINISH

7 WHERE FIRE RATED PARTITIONS INTERSECT WITH LESSER
RATED PARTITIONS OR NON-RATED PARTITIONS, THE
HIGHER RATED PARTITION IS TO CONTINUE THROUGH THE
INTERSECTION TO MAINTAIN THE HIGHER RATING

8 FIRE EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE PROVIDED AND LOCATED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 10.  THE MAXIMUM TRAVEL
DISTANCE TO THE NEAREST FIRE EXTINGUISHER FROM
ANY POINT IN THE BUILDING SHALL NOT EXCEED 75 FEET.

9 REFER TO SHEET A-001 FOR ARCHITECTURAL GENERAL
NOTES, & ANNOTATION LEGEND
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SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

CONCOURSE 'B' RESTROOMS FLOOR PLAN
1

0

SCALE:

2' - 0" 4' - 0" 8' - 0"

1/4" = 1' - 0"

NOTES - FLOOR PLANS
1 REFER TO A-000 SERIES FOR PARTITION TYPES

2 REFER TO ENLARGED PLANS AND INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

3 REFER TO MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL SHEETS FOR
EQUIPMENT LOCATIONS AND REQUIREMENTS.

4 ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE TO FACE OF WALL (LEFT TO
RIGHT, BOTTOM TO TOP)- TYPICAL UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE

5 ALL DOORS TO BE INSTALLED 4" FROM HINGE SIDE OF
WALL - TYPICAL UNLESS NOTED OR DIMENSIONED
OTHERWISE

6 DIMENSIONS MARKED AS "CLEAR" DICTATES THE CLEAR
DIMENSION FROM FINISH TO FINISH

7 WHERE FIRE RATED PARTITIONS INTERSECT WITH LESSER
RATED PARTITIONS OR NON-RATED PARTITIONS, THE
HIGHER RATED PARTITION IS TO CONTINUE THROUGH THE
INTERSECTION TO MAINTAIN THE HIGHER RATING

8 FIRE EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE PROVIDED AND LOCATED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 10.  THE MAXIMUM TRAVEL
DISTANCE TO THE NEAREST FIRE EXTINGUISHER FROM
ANY POINT IN THE BUILDING SHALL NOT EXCEED 75 FEET.

9 REFER TO SHEET A-001 FOR ARCHITECTURAL GENERAL
NOTES, & ANNOTATION LEGEND
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KEYNOTES
E-6 NEW RUBBER BASE

E-7 CONTINUOUS 2X2 STAINLESS STEEL CORNER GUARD

E-8 FINISH AND PAINT DRYWALL ON THIS SIDE OF WALL

E-9 WALL TILE BEYOND

E-10 FIBRE REINFORCED PLASTIC

NOTES - INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
1 SEE TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS & INTERIOR FINISH DRAWINGS FOR

INTERIOR FINISH INFORMATION.

5 FLOORING TRANSITIONS ARE TO BE COORDINATED WITH SELECTED
PRODUCTS AND INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS.
PROVIDE BARRIER FREE TRANSITIONS AT ALL FLOOR CHANGES. SEE
TRANSITION DETAILS, SHEET A-510, FOR MORE INFORMATION.

6 REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR STANDARD MOUNTING HEIGHTS
OF BATHROOM ACCESSORIES AND FIXTURIN, INCLUDING ADA
STANDARDS.

9 ALL METAL GRILLS, DIFFUSERS, PANEL BOXES AND REGISTERS LOCATED
WITHIN OCCUPIED AREAS ARE TO BE PAINTED TO MATCH THE ADJACENT
WALL FINISH AS NOTED ON THE FINISH SCHEDULES AND DRAWINGS.

10 SEE SPECIFICATIONS SECTION 09 90 00 FOR PAINT SYSTEM
REQUIREMENTS.

11 SEE ARCHITECTURAL DETAIL DRAWINGS FOR INTERIOR CASEWORK &
ADDITIONAL FINISH CONSTRUCTION DETAILS.

12 REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATION DRAWINGS FOR ACCENT WALL
LOCATIONS / EXTENTS.

15 PAINTS ARE LOW OR NO VOC.

18 INTERIOR HOLLOW METAL DOORS AND / OR HOLLOW METAL FRAMES ARE
PAINTED IN A SEMI-GLOSS FINISH, SEE MATERIAL & COLOR SCHEDULE
FOR PAINT COLOR.

21 ALL CONTROL JOINTS TO MATCH THE COLOR OF THE ADJACENT
FLOORING MATERIAL.

22 REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL REFLECTED CEILING PLANS, FOR CEILING
HEIGHTS.
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6" TYP

1'
 -

 0
" 

M
IN

BATT INSULATION, 
TYP

CEILING SUPPORT 
SYSTEM

5/8" GYPSUM 
WALL BOARD

TILE

METAL STUDS

MTL. 
REINFORCEMENT 
CORNER CLIP 
CONT.

REFLECTOR

EXTEND TILE 
TO CEILING

LATERAL 
BRACING @ 
4'0" O.C.

LOW CLNG

8'-6"

LIGHT COVE

9'-6"

HVAC 
EXHAUST
SEE MECH.

SHELF COUNTER

1/4" RADIUS 
EDGE

TILE

BATT INSULATION

METAL STUDS

LINE OF METAL 
STUD BEYOND

CHANNEL SUPPORTING 
INSULATION A/

STEEL TUBE 
ABOVE

3" 4" 3"

1/
2"

3"

1/
2"

METAL 
STUD

1/4" 
GALVANIZED 
STEEL PLATE

GALVANIZED 
STEEL TUBE

METAL 
STUD

5/8" GYPSUM 
WALL BOARD

THIN SET TILE

STEEL CHANNEL 
ABOVE. 
REF STRUCTURAL

GUSSET PLATE 
WELD TO 
CHANNEL & 
PLATE 
REF 
STRUCTURAL

STAINLESS STEEL 
HEAD COVER
BELOW

TOILET 
PARTITION TO 
EXTEND TO 
CEILING

6"

6"

SSTL ANCHOR FOR TOILET 
PARTITION WITH BOLT, LOCK 
NUT, & DOUBLE WASHER

E
Q

E
Q

CL

LOW CLNG

8'-6"

HIGH CLNG

9'-0"

STEEL CHANNEL REF 
STRUCTURAL DWGS

GUSSET PLATE 
WELD TO CHANNEL & 
PLATE, REF 
STRUCTURAL

SSTL ANCHOR FOR 
TOILET PARTITION 
WITH BOLT, LOCK 
NUT, & DOUBLE 
WASHER

6"X6"X1/4" STL 
PLATE

3/4"x 3/4" CHANNEL @ 
4'-0" O.C.

CEILING 
SUSPENSION 
SYSTEM

5/8" GYPSUM 
WALL BOARD

1/4" STAINLESS STEEL HEAD COVER

TOILET PARTITION

NOTE:
BATT INSULATION NOT SHOWN FOR CLARITY

WELD

7/8" METAL FURRING 
CHANNEL

4
5
.0

0
°

1 1/2"

TREATED WOOD 
BLOCKING

MTL 
REINFORCEMENT 
CORNER CONT.

2 1/4".

SCALE: 3" = 1'-0"
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SCALE: 3" = 1'-0"

FINISH DETAIL SECTION - URINAL SHELF
2

SCALE: 3" = 1'-0"

FINISH DETAIL - PARTITION CONNECTION
3

SCALE: 3" = 1'-0"

FINISH DETAIL - PARTITION CONNECTION
4

SCALE: 3" = 1'-0"

FINISH DETAIL SECTION - PARTITION CONNECTION @ CEILING
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METAL 
STUD

5/8" GYPSUM 
WALL BOARD

THIN SET TILE

CORNER TRIM, 
RONDEC RADIUS

METAL 
REINFORCEMENT 
CORNER CONTINUOUS

METAL COVE TRIM

COVE SILL CORNER

METAL 
STUD

METAL 
STUD

5/8" GYPSUM 
WALL BOARD

THIN SET TILE

CORNER TRIM

METAL 
REINFORCEMENT 
CORNER CONTINUOUS

METAL 
COVE TRIM 
BEYOND

COVE SILL CORNER BEYOND

TILE THIN SET

5/8" CEMENT 
BOARD

EXISTING WALL

GALV. STEEL 
ANCHOR PLATE

7'
-0

" 
M

IN
. C

LE
A

R

CLEARANCE VARIES BY LOCATION

GALV. 3" X 3" 
STEEL POST

GALV. ANCHOR 
PLATE FOR STEEL 
POST + SHIM

FINISH FLOOR

EXISTING STRUCTURAL 
CONCRETE DECK

SILICONE CONT

METAL COVE CONT

TILE
FLUID APPLIED 
WATERPROOFING 
MEMBRANE

TILE

BATT INSULATION

METAL STUDS

CEMENT 
BOARD, 
TYP

EXISTING FLOOR 

LEVELING MATERIAL AS 
REQUIRED & PRIMER FOR W.P.

METAL COVE TRIM CONTINUOUS AT 
ALL WALL AND FLOOR TILE 
INTERSECTIONS

FLUID APPLIED 
WATERPROOFIN
G MEMBRANE 
FLASHING

FLUID APPLIED 
WATERPROOFING (WP) TO 
EXTEND BELOW MTL STUD

FLUID APPLIED WATERPROOFING 
MEMBRANE TO MIN 4' - 0" AFF ALL 
THE WALLS

PORCELAIN 
FLOOR TILE

PORCELAIN
WALL TILE

SCHLUTER DILEX AHK
(W/ MATCHING INSIDE/OUTSIDE
CORNER CAPS/CONNECTORS)

TILE FLOOR TO TILE WALL TRANSITION - TYPICAL

PORCELAIN
WALL TILE

PORCELAIN
WALL TILE

SCHLUTER DILEX AHK
(W/ MATCHING INSIDE/OUTSIDE
CORNER CAPS/CONNECTORS)

INSIDE CORNER TRANSITION- TILED WALLS - TYPICAL OUTSIDE CORNER TRANSITION- TILED WALLS - TYPICAL

PORCELAIN
WALL TILE

PORCELAIN
WALL TILE

WALL SUBSTRATE

SCHLUTER JOLLY
(W/ MATCHING  
CAPS/CONNECTO
RS AS REQUIRED)

PORCELAIN TILE/ 
TERRAZZO  (.375") CARPET TILE 

(.100")SUBSTRATE

SUBSTRATE SEALED  CONCRETE

TERRAZZO  
(.375")

TERRAZZO  (.375") PORCELAIN 
TILE (.375")SUBSTRATE
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SCALE: 3" = 1'-0"

AXON FINISH DETAIL - CORNER & BASE TRIM
5

SCALE: 3" = 1'-0"

FINISH DETAIL - CORNER TRIM
1

SCALE: 1" = 1'-0"

FINISH DETAIL - INT. CORNER TRANSITIONS
3

SCALE: 3" = 1'-0"

FINISH DETAIL - INT. CORNER TRANSITIONS
2

SCALE:NTS

FINISH DETAIL - INTERIOR CORNER TRANSITIONS
4

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

FINISH DETAIL - INTERIOR TRANSITION STRIPS
6

0

SCALE:

3" 6" 1' - 0"

3" = 1' - 0"
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SCALE:

6" 1' - 0" 2' - 0"

1" = 1' - 0"
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2' - 1"

11" 11"

CLCL CLSTEEL STEEL

CL

STEEL POST

2'
 -

 3
"

EDGE OF COUNTER ABOVE
OPERABLE S.S. DOOR, BRUSHED 
FINISH. EDGES FOLDED BACK 
(NO SHARP EDGES) CHAIN AT 
HIGH LEVEL TO LIMIT 
OPERATION TO 90 DEG.

1 
1/

2"
3"

1'
 -

 7
 1

/2
"

3"

CLPIANO HINGE

SILENCER

3" X 2" GALV. STEEL DROP POST.

5/8" MARINE GRADE PLY 
FOR TRASH RECEPTACLE 
SUPPORT SHELF

SOAP DISPENSER 
FOAM TANK CASE UNIT

S.S. ENCLOSURE FIXED, 
BRUSHED FINISH

THIN SET TILE

5/8" CEMENT BOARD

4 STUDS (POSITION TO ALLOW J BOXES FOR 
QUAD OUTLETS BENEATH COUNTERS)

J BOX FOR QUAD OUTLET BENEATH SOAP 
DISPENSER FOAM TANK CASE UNIT

1" X 1" CONT. 
S.S. SUPPORT 
ANGLE

1" X 1" REVEAL 
TO CONCEAL 
ATTACHMENT

1'
 -

 7
 1

/2
"

12" X 6" CUT OUT IN 
VANITY COUNTER 
FOR TRASH

CL

GALVANIZED 
STEEL DROP POST 

SSTL. CONT. PIANO 
HINGE

TRASH RECEPTACLE 
10.3 GAL. 15.5" X 11" 
X 20.75" H

1' - 8"

4 
1/

2"
1'

 -
 2

 1
/2

"

LINE OF TROUGH SINK

3" 3"9"
3"

4 
1/

2"

11"

M
IN

.

9"
 A

F
F

8"

FINISH FLOOR

EXISTING 
STRUCTURAL 
CONCRETE 
DECK

2'
-1

0"
 M

A
X

. A
F

F

27
" 

M
IN

. A
F

F
6 

1/
2"

T
O

LE
R

A
N

C
E

1/
2"

1"

1 
1/

2"

2' - 0"

CL LAV

3" 7 1/2" 7 1/2" 6"

OVERFLOW SET 
TO WALL SIDE 
TO ENSURE ADA 
COMPLIANCE

CL

STEEL POST
3"      OF

TILE THIN SET

5/8" CEMENT BOARD

1/2"

1/
2"

QUARTZ COUNTER TOP 
TOTAL DEPTH IS 24 1/4" 
INCLUDING 1/4" OVERLAP 
WITH WALL TILE

5/8" CEMENT BOARD 
SUB COUNTER

QUARTZ FASCIA

3" X 2" STEEL TUBE 
SUPPORT FRAMING

1 1/2" CONTINUOUS 
STAINLESS STEEL 
PLATE

ADA 
CLEARANCE

FULLY RECESSED 
WALL HYDRANT AT 
WALL REF. PLUMBING

CL

SILICONE 
SEALANT CONT.

METAL COVE CONT

CL TRASH

11" 11"
CL STL CL STL

CL STL

2' - 0" 2' - 0"

CL STL

EXISTING STRUCTURAL CONCRETE DECK

+
/-

 4
"

1'
 -

 1
0 

1/
2"

1"

CUTOUT FOR TRASH

3" 3"

QUAD OUTLET (POWER FOR 
SOAP + HANDS FREE FAUCETS 
@ CHASE REF. ELECTRICAL

10.3 GAL. 
TRASH 
RECEPTACLE 
15.5" X 11" X 
20.75" H

FOAM DISPENSER CASE 
UNIT @ CHASE. WALL 
MOUNTED

S.S SIDE ENCLOSURE FIXED, 
BRUSHED FINISH

T
.O

. S
T

E
E

L

2'
 -

 8
" 

M
A

X
.

T
.O

. C
O

U
N

T
E

R

2'
 -

 1
0"

 M
A

X
.

ROUNDED EDGES R=1/8" , TYP. LEADING 
EDGE OF VANITY COUNTER = 1/4"

3" X 2" GALV. 
STRUCTURAL 
STEEL HORIZONTAL 
LEG

QUARTZ

5/8" CEMENT BOARD SUBCOUNTER

D
R

O
P

 D
O

W
N

 3
"X

2"
 S

T
E

E
L 

S
U

P
P

O
R

T
 L

E
G

1'
 -

 1
0 

1/
2"

6 
1/

2"

1"1"

NOTCH CEMENT BOARD 
FOR LAV CLAMPS (X4)

8 1/2"

1 1/2"

LINE OF BOTTOM 
EDGE OF FACE OF 
VANITY COUNTER

TUBE SUPPORT SHOWN DASHED

SSTL. PLATE

2' - 1"

CL STL. DROP OFF POST

4 1/2" 3" 9"

CLTILE THIN SET

5/8" CEMENT BOARD

CONT. PIANO HINGE

OPERABLE SECTION

S
.S

. E
N

C
LO

S
U

R
E

1'
 -

 1
0 

1/
2"

10.3 GAL. TRASH 
RECEPTACLE

EXISTING WALL

SILICONE SEALANT 
CONTINUOUS

ANCHOR PLATE

FOAM DISPENSER 
CASE UNIT, WALL 
MOUNTED @ CHASE

5/8" MARINE 
GRADE PLY 
GUSSET

QUAD OUTLET REF. ELECTRICAL

3" X 3" GALV. STEEL POST

5/8" MARINE GRADE PLY

ANCHOR PLATE FOR 
STEEL POST + SHIM

METAL COVE CONT

CL

14.00°

38.00°

3"

6 
1/

2"

QUARTZ RETURN @ 
PERIMETER OF CHUTE
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SCALE: 1 1/2" = 1'-0"

DETAIL SECTION - TRASH RECEPTACLES
2

SCALE: 1 1/2" = 1'-0"

DETAIL SECTION - TROUGH SINKS
3

SCALE: 1 1/2" = 1'-0"

DETAIL SECTION - TRASH RECEPTACLES
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JJJ J JJ

J

J

G
F

I

STEEL TUBE SUPPORT 
BELOW

BACK LIT MIRROR

CUT OUT FOR TRASH BIN

TILE AS SCHEDULED

7" 5' - 8 1/2" 7"

1'
 -

 0
"

8 
1/

2"

BACK LIT MIRROR

1' - 6" 2' - 6"

TILE AS SCHEDULED

7 1/2" 6"

1' - 7" 4 1/2" 1' - 9" 4 1/2"

2'
 -

 0
"

2'
 -

 0
"

3"
1'

 -
 3

"
6"

STEEL TUBE 
SUPPORT BELOW

BACK LIT MIRROR

CUT OUT FOR 
TRASH BIN

TILE AS SCHEDULED

7" 6"

STEEL TUBE 
SUPPORT BELOW

BACK LIT MIRROR

CUT OUT FOR 
TRASH BIN

7' - 5 1/2"

3"
1'

 -
 3

"
6"

3"
1'

 -
 1

0"

TILE AS 
SCHEDULED

1' - 6" 2' - 6" 2' - 9" 1 1/2"

1 
1/

2"
1'

 -
 9

"
1 

1/
2"

2'
 -

 0
"
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SCALE: 1 1/2" = 1'-0"

ENLARGED 'B' WOMENS & JANITORIAL FLOOR PLAN
1

SCALE: 1 1/2" = 1'-0"

ENLARGED 'B' WOMENS & JANITORIAL FLOOR PLAN
2

SCALE: 1 1/2" = 1'-0"

ENLARGED 'B' WOMENS & JANITORIAL FLOOR PLAN
3
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ENLARGED 'B' WOMENS & JANITORIAL FLOOR PLAN
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D1

R
E

F
 S

C
H

D
L

2"

2"

SCHDL

REF 2"

EXISTING FRAME, 
FIELD PAINTED.  

SCHEDULED 
DOOR

OF DOOR

THIN SET TILE ON WATER PROOF 
MEMBRANE SYSTEM ON FLOOR 
LEVELING MATERIAL AS REQUIRED

EXISTING STRCUTURAL

CONCRETE DECK

STONE THRESHOLD 

INSIDEOUTSIDE

SCHEDULED 
GYPSUM 
PARTITION

CAULK

HOLLOW METAL 
WINDOW FRAME, 
FIELD PAINTED.  

CAULK

SCHEDULED 
DOOR

BOX HEADER: (2) 3-5/8" 
METAL STUD ON END 
CONNECTED WITH 
RUNNER CHANNELS ON 
TOP AND BOTTOM

1/2" 1/2"

SCHEDULED 
GYPSUM 
PARTITION

CAULK

HOLLOW METAL 
DOOR FRAME

CAULK

2"SCHEDULED 
DOOR

1/
2"

1/
2"

JAMB ANCHOR

HOLLOW METAL 
DOOR FRAME, FIELD 
PAINTED.  

SCHEDULED 
DOOR

OF DOOR

THIN SET TILE ON WATER PROOF 
MEMBRANE SYSTEM ON FLOOR 
LEVELING MATERIAL AS REQUIRED

EXISTING STRCUTURAL

CONCRETE DECK

STONE THRESHOLD 

RESTROOM SIDECHASEWAY SIDE

D

C

B

A

1 2 3 4 5

1 2 3 4 5

ARCHITECTURE

Consultant

Designed by:

Drawn by:

Checked by:

Project Number:

Notes:

Project Name:

Drawing Name:

Date:

Scale:

Sheet Number:

Drawing Number:

5550 W. Idlewild Ave. Suite 115

Tampa, FL 33634

813-803-8928

Seal

Scale Graphic:

As indicated

DOOR SCHEDULE &

ELEVATIONS

A-601

© ICE-ENG 2025

24-201.01

RESTROOM

RENOVATIONS

VPS - DESTIN-FORT

WALTON BEACH

AIRPORT

09-19-2025

B
ID

 S
E

T

KGL

JCL

BL

24-201.01

SCALE: 1 1/2" = 1'-0"

J1 - HOLLOW METAL FRAME JAMB DETAIL (INTERIOR)
2

SCALE: 1 1/2" = 1'-0"

H1 - HOLLOW METAL FRAME HEAD DETAIL
1

SCHEDULE - DOOR - ALL

DOOR
NUMBER TYPE

SIZE DOOR LEAF FRAME DETAILS RATING DOOR
HARDWARE

SET COMMENTSHEIGHT WIDTH THICKNESS TYPE
DOOR
FINISH TYPE

FRAME
FINISH HEAD JAMB FIRE STC

101 D1Q 7' - 0" 3' - 0" 2" WDSC WS1 HM P4 H1 J1 2 ACOUSTIC MORTISED DOOR BOTTOM SEAL. MATCH FRAME COLOR W/
ADJACENT EXISTING DOOR

102E D1Q 7' - 0" 3' - 0" 2" HM X-HM (none) EXISTING DOOR TO REMAIN (NIC)

104E D1Q 7' - 0" 3' - 0" 2" WDSC WS1 X-HM P3 H1 J1 1

106E D1Q 7' - 0" 3' - 0" 2" WDSC WS1 X-HM P3 H1 J1 1

201 D1AA 7' - 0" 2' - 0" 2" WDSC WS1 HM P3 H1 J1 1

202E D1Q 7' - 0" 3' - 0" 2" WDSC WS1 X-HM P3 H1 J1 4

206E D1Q 7' - 0" 3' - 0" 2" WDSC WS1 HM P3 H1 J1 4

208 D1AA 7' - 0" 2' - 0" 2" WDSC WS1 X-HM P3 H1 J1 1 ACOUSTIC MORTISED DOOR BOTTOM SEAL.

209E D1Q 7' - 0" 3' - 0" 2" WDSC WS1 HM P3 H1 J1 3

219 D1BB 7' - 0" 3' - 4" 2" WDSC P2 WD 5 TEMPORARY COSNTRUCTION BARRIER DOOR - BAGCLAIM

220 D1Q 7' - 0" 3' - 0" 2" WDSC P2 WD 5 TEMPORARY COSNTRUCTION BARRIER DOOR - CONCOURSE B

223 D1AA 7' - 0" 2' - 0" 2" WDSC WS1 HM P3 H1 J1 1 ACOUSTIC MORTISED DOOR BOTTOM SEAL. CONCEALED HINGES.

228 D1Q 7' - 0" 3' - 0" 2" (none) (none) (none) NIC

229 D1BB 7' - 0" 3' - 4" 2" WDSC P2 WD 5 TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION BARRIER DOOR - CONCOURSE A

302E D1Q 7' - 0" 3' - 0" 2" WDSC WS1 X-HM P3 H1 J1 3

303 D1AA 7' - 0" 2' - 0" 2" WDSC WS1 HM P3 H1 J1 1 ACOUSTIC MORTISED DOOR BOTTOM SEAL.

305 D1AA 7' - 0" 2' - 0" 2" WDSC WS1 HM P3 H1 J1 1

306E D1Q 7' - 0" 3' - 0" 2" WDSC WS1 X-HM P3 H1 J1 2 45 MIN

307E D1Q 7' - 0" 3' - 0" 2" WDSC WS1 X-HM P3 H1 J1 2 45 MIN

308 D1AA 7' - 0" 2' - 0" 2" WDSC WS1 HM P3 H1 J1 1

311 D1AA 7' - 0" 2' - 0" 2" WDSC WS1 HM P3 H1 J1 1 ACOUSTIC MORTISED DOOR BOTTOM SEAL.

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

DOOR ELEVATION

LEGEND - DOOR LEAF
DESCRIPTION

HOLLOW METAL

WOOD FLUSH (SOLID CORE)

OVERHEAD COILING

FOLDING

PLYWOOD- TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION DOOR

LEGEND - DOOR FRAME
TYPE DESCRIPTION

- NONE

AC ACCESS

AL ALUMINUM

HM HOLLOW METAL

MSS METAL SCREEN AND STORM

PAM PRE-ASSEMBLED METAL

SS STANDARD STEEL

WD WOOD

X-HM EXISTING HOLLOW METAL TO REMAIN

SCALE: 1 1/2" = 1'-0"

S2 - HOLLOW METAL FRAME SILL DETAIL @ FAMILY RESTROOM
3

SCALE: 1 1/2" = 1'-0"

S1 - HOLLOW METAL FRAME SILL DETAIL @ CHASEWAY DOORS
4

KEY - DOOR HARDWARE SETS
Key
Nam

e Hardware

1 STOREROOM

2 STOREROOM W/ CLOSER

3 PRIVACY

4 STOREROOM W/ KICKPLATE

5 STOREROOM , TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION BARRIER DOOR

SEE SPECIFICATIONS MANUAL FOR DETAILED DOOR 
HARDWARE SET PERFORMANCE SPECIFICATIONS

REVISIONS

No. Description Date

NOTE: CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY IN THE FIELD AND COORDINATE ALL DOOR SIZES WITH EXISTING DOOR FRAMES (X-HM) TO REMAIN.



103

BAGCLAIM

WOMENS
105

BAGCLAIM

MENS

104

JANITOR

CLOSET
106

JANITOR

CLOSET

107

PLUMBING

CHASE

NIC

ASU

OFFICE

101

JANITOR

CLOSET
102

PLUMBING

CHASE

SS WALL BASE 
BELOW MURAL

TERRAZO TO 
TILE TRANSITION 

SS WALL BASE 
BELOW MURAL

TERRAZO TO CONC 
TRANSITION

TERRAZO BASE. 
MATCH EXISTING

203

CONCOURSE

A

WOMENS

205

CONCOURSE

A MENS

202

JANITOR

CLOSET

206

JANITOR

CLOSET

201

PLUMBING

CHASE

204

PLUMBING

CHASE

208

PLUMBING

CHASE
209

FAMILY

RESTROOM

PLUMBING CHASE
207

FD

FD

CARPET TILE TO TILE 
TRANSITION 

SS WALL BASE 
BELOW MURAL

SS WALL BASE 
BELOW MURAL
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NOTES - INTERIOR FINISH
1 SEE TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS & INTERIOR FINISH DRAWINGS FOR

INTERIOR FINISH INFORMATION.

5 FLOORING TRANSITIONS ARE TO BE COORDINATED WITH SELECTED
PRODUCTS AND INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS.
PROVIDE BARRIER FREE TRANSITIONS AT ALL FLOOR CHANGES. SEE
TRANSITION DETAILS, SHEET A-510, FOR MORE INFORMATION.

6 REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR STANDARD MOUNTING HEIGHTS
OF BATHROOM ACCESSORIES AND FIXTURIN, INCLUDING ADA
STANDARDS.

9 ALL METAL GRILLS, DIFFUSERS, PANEL BOXES AND REGISTERS LOCATED
WITHIN OCCUPIED AREAS ARE TO BE PAINTED TO MATCH THE ADJACENT
WALL FINISH AS NOTED ON THE FINISH SCHEDULES AND DRAWINGS.

10 SEE SPECIFICATIONS SECTION 09 90 00 FOR PAINT SYSTEM
REQUIREMENTS.

11 SEE ARCHITECTURAL DETAIL DRAWINGS FOR INTERIOR CASEWORK &
ADDITIONAL FINISH CONSTRUCTION DETAILS.

12 REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATION DRAWINGS FOR ACCENT WALL
LOCATIONS / EXTENTS.

15 PAINTS ARE LOW OR NO VOC.

18 INTERIOR HOLLOW METAL DOORS AND / OR HOLLOW METAL FRAMES ARE
PAINTED IN A SEMI-GLOSS FINISH, SEE MATERIAL & COLOR SCHEDULE
FOR PAINT COLOR.

21 ALL CONTROL JOINTS TO MATCH THE COLOR OF THE ADJACENT
FLOORING MATERIAL.

22 REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL REFLECTED CEILING PLANS, FOR CEILING
HEIGHTS.

SCHEDULE - FINISH
ROOM

BASE FINISH

FLOORS WALLS CEILINGS

COMMENTSNUMBER NAME FINISH FINISH FINISH

101 JANITOR CLOSET VB1 CS1 FRP, P2 OPEN CEILING

102 PLUMBING CHASE N/A N/A N/A OPEN CEILING

103 BAGCLAIM WOMENS CT3 W/ E-2 CT1, CT2 & GT1 CT3, CT4 & GT2 P1

104 JANITOR CLOSET VB1 CS1 FRP, P2 P1

105 BAGCLAIM MENS CT3 W/ E-2 CT1, CT2 & GT1 CT3, CT4 & GT2 P1

106 JANITOR CLOSET VB1 CS1 FRP, P2 OPEN CEILING

107 PLUMBING CHASE VB1 CS1 N/A OPEN CEILING

201 PLUMBING CHASE VB1 CS1 N/A OPEN CEILING

202 JANITOR CLOSET VB1 CS1 FRP, P2 OPEN CEILING

203 CONCOURSE A WOMENS CT3 W/ E-2 CT1, CT2 & GT1 CT3, CT4 & GT2 P1

204 PLUMBING CHASE VB1 CS1 N/A OPEN CEILING

205 CONCOURSE A MENS CT3 W/ E-2 CT1, CT2 & GT1 CT3, CT4 & GT2 P1

206 JANITOR CLOSET VB1 CS1 FRP, P2 OPEN CEILING

207 PLUMBING CHASE N/A N/A N/A OPEN CEILING

208 PLUMBING CHASE VB1 CS1 N/A OPEN CEILING

209 FAMILY RESTROOM CT3 W/ E-2 CT1, CT2 & GT1 CT3, CT4 & GT2 P1

301 LOBBY VB1 CT1, CT2 & GT1 P2 P1 CAP TILE BASE W/ SCLUTER QUADEC. NO E-2

302 FAMILY RESTROOM CT3 W/ E-2 CT1, CT2 & GT1 CT3, CT4 & GT2 P1

303 PLUMBING CHASE VB1 CS1 N/A OPEN CEILING

304 CONCOURSE B MENS CT3 W/ E-2 CT1, CT2 & GT1 CT3, CT4 & GT2 P1

305 PLUMBING CHASE N/A CS1 N/A OPEN CEILING

306 PLUMBING CHASE

307 JANITOR CLOSET VB1 CS1 P2 OPEN CEILING

308 PLUMBING CHASE N/A N/A N/A OPEN CEILING

309 PLUMBING CHASE N/A N/A N/A OPEN CEILING

310 CONCOURSE B WOMENS CT3 W/ E-2 CT1, CT2 & GT1 CT3, CT4 & GT2 P1

311 PLUMBING CHASE VB1 CS1 N/A OPEN CEILING

SCHEDULE - INTERIOR MATERIAL & COLOR BASIS OF DESIGN
FINISH DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER STYLE COLOR COMMENTS

BS BASE (STAINLESS STEE) PROTEK SYSTEMS, INC BBS-4SS, 4" PROFILE, 304 #4 SATIN BRUSHED STAINLESS
STEEL, W/ FR PLYWOOD BACKER

WALL MURAL BASE

CG1 CORNER GUARD WESTERN FABRICATING 90 DEGREE, 16 GA STAINLESS STEEL, 3/8"
WINGS, SQUARE CORNERS, 2"x2" W

304 #4 SATIN BRUSHED STAINLESS
STEEL

FULL HEIGHT, VERIFY IN FIELD. SEE DETAIL FLOOR PLANS FOR LOCATIONS

CPT1 CARPET TILE EXISTING TO REMAIN VERIFY IN FIELD

CS1 FLOOR COATING - CONCRETE SEALER SHERWIN WILLIAMS H&C CONCRETE & DRIVEWAY PROTECTOR SOLID COLOR (ARCHITECT TO
VERIFY)

JANITORIAL & STORAGE AREAS

CT1 PORCELAIN FLOOR TILE - FIELD SPECIALTY TILE - STONEPEAK IKONITE HONED 24X48 GREY RECTIFIED

CT2 PORCELAIN FLOOR TILE - ACCENT
BORDER

SPECIALTY TILE - BARON HONED 6X24 STORM GREY USE 12X24 TO CUT

CT3 PORCELAIN WALL TILE - FIELD SPECIALTY TILE - STONEPEAK
OFFROAD

POLISHED 24X48 WHITE DESERT WALLS

CT4 PORCELAIN WALL TILE - FIELD ACCENT SPECIALTY TILE - STONEPEAK
OFFROAD

POLISHED  2X6 WHITE DESERT BEHIND SINKS AND ACCENT WALLS

CT5 GLASS ACCENT TILE SPECIALTY TILE - GLAZZIO LND5573 MINERVA FROST ACCENT GLASS TILE FOR WALLS

E-2 CONTINUOUS SS COVE TRIM SCHLUTER COVE-SHAPED, DILEX-AHK BRUSHED STAINLESS STEEL ALL TILE TO TILE, FLOOR & WALL INSIDE CORNERS, TYP.  UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED AS NON-TILE BASE

E-3 CONTINUOUS SS CORNER TRIM SCHLUTER HEAVY DUTY, ECK-E BRUSHED STAINLESS STEEL ALL TILE WALL OUTSIDE CORNERS, TYP. UNLESS NOTED AS CG1

FRP FIBER REINFORCED PANELING MARLITE PEBBLED FRP P 100 WHITE JANITOR/ STORAGE ROOMS. TO 4'-0" AFF, PVC TRIM ALL EDGES

GT1 GROUT MAPEI EPOXY; ANTI-MICROBIAL; ANTI-FUNGAL TBD - ARCHITECT

GT2 GROUT MAPEI EPOXY; ANTI-MICROBIAL; ANTI-FUNGAL TBD - ARCHITECT

P1 PAINT - CEILING SHERWIN WILLIAMS FLAT FINISH TBD - ARCHITECT TYPICAL CEILINGS

P2 PAINT- WALLS SHERWIN WILLIAMS MATCH EXISTING MATCH EXISTING ADJACENT WALL
COLOR & FINISH

HALLWAY

P3 HM DOOR FRAME SHERWIN WILLIAMS FLAT FINISH TBD - ARCHITECT HOLLOW METAL DOOR FRAMES IN RESTROOM AREAS

P4 HM DOOR FRAME - EXISTING SHERWIN WILLIAMS MATCH EXISTING MATCH EXISTING DOOR FRAME
COLOR & FINISH

BAGCLAIM ENTRANCE AREA, MATCH CLOSEST ADJACENT DOOR FRAME
COLORS & FINISH

PL1 PLASTIC LAMINATE WILSONART PREMIUM LAMINATE, GLOSS LINE FINISH W/
AEON

PORTICO TEAK, 8210K-28 UNDER COUNTER PLUMBING SCREEN

QZ1 ENGINEERED QUARTZ WILSONART QUARTZ NORTH CASCADES - Q4035 VANITY COUNTERS 7 TRENCH SINKS

TF1 TERRAZZO BASE TERRAZZO & MARBLE SUPPLY CO. TERRAZZO 20-1574 (MATCH BASE COLOR IN
FIELD)

HALL @ BAGCLAIM NORTH ENTRANCE; MATCHING WALL BASE 50mm AFF. NEW
OR SALVAGE EXISTING.

VB1 BASE - VINYL 4" TARKETT RESILIENT BASE #38 PEWTER (ARCHITECT TO
VERIFY)

PLUMBING CHASES, HALLWAYS W/ CARPET

WS1 WOOD STAIN MINWAX SEMI-TRANSPARENT SLATE 284 (ARCHITECT TO VERIFY) JANITOR & PLUMBING CHASE ROOM WD DOORS

REVISIONS

No. Description Date
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SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

FINISH FLOOR PLAN: BAGCLAIM
2

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

FINISH FLOOR PLAN: A
1

ACCESSORIES
# DESCRIPTION BASIS OF DESIGN COMMENTS

<varies> <varies>

A01 TRASH RECEPTACLE, PLASTIC 10.3 GAL, 15.5" X 11" X 20.75" H

A02 SURFACE-MOUNTED SANITARY NAPKIN DISPOSAL BOBRICK, B-35139 BRUSHED SS

A03 CLASSIC SERIES SURFACE MOUNTED TWIN
JUMBO-ROLL TOILET TISSUE DISPENSER

BOBRICK, B-2892 SATIN FINISH

A04 CLASSIC SERIES SURFACE MOUNTED SEAT
COVER DISPENSER

BOBRICK, B-221 SATIN FINISH

A05 GRAB BAR - REAR WALL BOBRICK, B-6806-36

A06 LED Backlit Mirror BOBRICK, B-164 2436

A07 RECESSED PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER BOBRICK, B-359033 SATIN FINISH

A08 GRAB BAR - 42" SIDE WALL BOBRICK, B-6806-42

A09 SANITARY NAPKIN DISPENSER BOBRICK, B-47064-25 CONTURA SERIES, SEMI-RECESSED, 25 CENT OPERATION

A10 RECESSED SHARP DISPOSAL BOBRICK, B-35016 RECESSED, CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY WALL DEPTH COMPATIBILITY PRIOR TO SUBMITTAL REVIEW &
ORDERING

A11 RECESSED PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER/ WASTE
RECEPTACLE

BOBRICK, B-38034 RECESSED, CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY WALL DEPTH COMPATIBILITY PRIOR TO SUBMITTAL REVIEW &
ORDERING

A12 FULL LENGTH MIRROR SIMILAR TO BOBRICK B-290 REF. TO RESTROOM ELEVATIONS FOR SIZES

A13 BABY CHANGING TABLE KB310-SSRE Baby Changing Station

A14 COAT HOOK WITH BUMPER BOBRICK, B-9541 FINO COLLECTION

A15 STAINLESS STEEL TABLE ULINE H-8448 STAINLESS STEEL WORKTABLE W/ BOTTOM SHELF - 24"x 24"

REVISIONS

No. Description Date

KEYNOTES
T-2 HAND WASHING SOAP RESERVOIR

T-4 SOAP TUBING

0

SCALE:

2' - 0" 4' - 0" 8' - 0"

1/4" = 1' - 0"

STERN MULTIFEED SOAP DISPENSER KIT:
25 L SOAP RESEVOIR AT STAINLESS STEEL TABLE LOCATIONS (A15). 
6 L (1.6 US GALLON) RESEVOIRS WITH SS WALL MOUNTING BRACKETS AS NEEDED. MOUNT APPROX. 
3'-0" AFF. 

CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE W/ MANUFACTURER ON RECOMMENDATIONS FOR QUANTITY OF 
TUBE FEEDS PER RESEVOIR, QUANTITY OF RESEVOIRS, SIZES OF RESEVOIRS AND VERIFY TUBE 
FEED LENGTHS ARE BELOW THE MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDED MAXIMUM DISTANCES. SUBMIT 
MARKUP OF PLAN FOR ARCHITECT REVIEW WITH SIZES AND QUANTITIES OF SOAP DISPENSING 
EQUIPMENT COMPONENTS. 

SECURE TUBING RUNS THROUGH WALLS AS NEEDED W/ FOAM INSULATION OR EQUAL. INSTALL ALL 
THROUGH WALL PENETRATIONS WITH "WALL EYE" WALL PORT OR WALL GROMMET EQUIVALENT.

SOAP DISPENSERS NOT SHOWN TO BE CONNECTED TO A MULTI-FEED SOAP RESEVOIR (FAMILY & 
ADA STALL LAVATORIES) TO BE STANDARD BELOW COUNTER SOAP RESEVOIRS. 

WALL RECESSED RETRACTABLE BELT BARRIER:
BETLRAC CONCEALED MOUNT WALL UNIT - " PLEASE DO NOT ENTER" 
50-3012FY/S6 BY LAVI INDUSTRIES
SETON EASY EXTEND SAFETY BARRIER RECEIVER CLIP OR COMPATIBLE EQUAL.
MOUNT 36" AFF.
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SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

FINISH FLOOR PLAN: B, 2ND FLOOR
1

ACCESSORIES
# DESCRIPTION BASIS OF DESIGN COMMENTS

<varies> <varies>

A01 TRASH RECEPTACLE, PLASTIC 10.3 GAL, 15.5" X 11" X 20.75" H

A02 SURFACE-MOUNTED SANITARY NAPKIN DISPOSAL BOBRICK, B-35139 BRUSHED SS

A03 CLASSIC SERIES SURFACE MOUNTED TWIN
JUMBO-ROLL TOILET TISSUE DISPENSER

BOBRICK, B-2892 SATIN FINISH

A04 CLASSIC SERIES SURFACE MOUNTED SEAT
COVER DISPENSER

BOBRICK, B-221 SATIN FINISH

A05 GRAB BAR - REAR WALL BOBRICK, B-6806-36

A06 LED Backlit Mirror BOBRICK, B-164 2436

A07 RECESSED PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER BOBRICK, B-359033 SATIN FINISH

A08 GRAB BAR - 42" SIDE WALL BOBRICK, B-6806-42

A09 SANITARY NAPKIN DISPENSER BOBRICK, B-47064-25 CONTURA SERIES, SEMI-RECESSED, 25 CENT OPERATION

A10 RECESSED SHARP DISPOSAL BOBRICK, B-35016 RECESSED, CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY WALL DEPTH COMPATIBILITY PRIOR TO SUBMITTAL REVIEW &
ORDERING

A11 RECESSED PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER/ WASTE
RECEPTACLE

BOBRICK, B-38034 RECESSED, CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY WALL DEPTH COMPATIBILITY PRIOR TO SUBMITTAL REVIEW &
ORDERING

A12 FULL LENGTH MIRROR SIMILAR TO BOBRICK B-290 REF. TO RESTROOM ELEVATIONS FOR SIZES

A13 BABY CHANGING TABLE KB310-SSRE Baby Changing Station

A14 COAT HOOK WITH BUMPER BOBRICK, B-9541 FINO COLLECTION

A15 STAINLESS STEEL TABLE ULINE H-8448 STAINLESS STEEL WORKTABLE W/ BOTTOM SHELF - 24"x 24"

REVISIONS

No. Description Date

KEYNOTES
T-2 HAND WASHING SOAP RESERVOIR

T-4 SOAP TUBING

STERN MULTIFEED SOAP DISPENSER KIT:
25 L SOAP RESEVOIR AT STAINLESS STEEL TABLE LOCATIONS (A15). 
6 L (1.6 US GALLON) RESEVOIRS WITH SS WALL MOUNTING BRACKETS AS NEEDED. MOUNT 
APPROX. 3'-0" AFF. 

CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE W/ MANUFACTURER ON RECOMMENDATIONS FOR QUANTITY OF 
TUBE FEEDS PER RESEVOIR, QUANTITY OF RESEVOIRS, SIZES OF RESEVOIRS AND VERIFY TUBE 
FEED LENGTHS ARE BELOW THE MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDED MAXIMUM DISTANCES. SUBMIT 
MARKUP OF PLAN FOR ARCHITECT REVIEW WITH SIZES AND QUANTITIES OF SOAP DISPENSING 
EQUIPMENT COMPONENTS. 

SECURE TUBING RUNS THROUGH WALLS AS NEEDED W/ FOAM INSULATION OR EQUAL. INSTALL 
ALL THROUGH WALL PENETRATIONS WITH "WALL EYE" WALL PORT OR WALL GROMMET 
EQUIVALENT.

SOAP DISPENSERS NOT SHOWN TO BE CONNECTED TO A MULTI-FEED SOAP RESEVOIR (FAMILY & 
ADA STALL LAVATORIES) TO BE STANDARD BELOW COUNTER SOAP RESEVOIRS. 

WALL RECESSED RETRACTABLE BELT BARRIER:
BETLRAC CONCEALED MOUNT WALL UNIT - " PLEASE DO NOT ENTER" 
50-3012FY/S6 BY LAVI INDUSTRIES
SETON EASY EXTEND SAFETY BARRIER RECEIVER CLIP OR COMPATIBLE EQUAL.
MOUNT 36" AFF.
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SIGN TYPE 1 - RESTROOMS
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SIGN TYPE 2 - FEMALE
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SCALE: 3" = 1'-0"

SIGN TYPE 2 - MALE
3
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SIGN TYPE 3 - FEMALE
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SIGN TYPE 3 - MALE
5
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SIGN TYPE 3 - FAMILY ROOM
6
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NEW CLIP ANGLE 
REINFORCERMENT

FURNITURE GRADE MARINE 
PLYWOOD BACKER

DIAGONAL MTL 
BRACING AT 16" O.C.

REFLECTOR

NEW BATT INSULATION

6"

AIR SPACE

NEW OR EXISTING WALL, REFERENCE 
FLOOR PLAN FOR CONDITION

5/8" CEMENT BRD. SUBSTRATE

EXTRUDED ALUMINUM TOP CLEAT

NEW 3/8" GALVANIZED THROUGH 
BOLT WITH WASHER & NUT: TO BE 
INSTALLED AT 2' - 0"

NEW METAL TRACK BRACING (CONTINUOUS)

NEW TREATED WOOD BLOOCKING

#10 FLUSH WOOD SCREWS

5/8" MARINE GRADE 
PLYWOOD SPACER

NEW ALUMINUM, (CLEAR, 
ANONIZED) REVEAL

3/4" GAP TO ALLOW FOR 
SETTING PANEL

EXISTING CHASE WAY

TERMINAL RESTROOM

GLASS PANEL W/ 
GRAPHIC IMAGE

NEW SOFFIT 
INSTALLATION 
CONTINUED (BEYOND)

M
IN

.
3/

4"
.

NEW CEILINGS & 
COVE 5/8" WATER 
RESISTANT GYP. BD.

NEW HANGING 
WIRE W/ CLIP

NEW 3 5/8" MTL CLG 
FRAMING AT EACH STUD

EXISTING 
INTERSTITIAL SPACE

UNDERSIDE OF EXISTING 
STRUCTURAL DECK

3/
4"

3"
1/

2"

2 1/4"

1 1/2"

FLUID APPLIED 
WATERPROOFING MEMBRANE 
FLASHING

NEW MTL TRACK RUNNER

NEW TREATED WOOD BLOCKING

NEW CEMENT BD. AT CHASE WAY 
@ GRAPHIC WALL

NEW MTL TRACK BLOCKING 
(CONTINUOUS)

NEW 3/8" GALVANIZED THROUGH 
BOLT WITH WASHER & NUT; TO BE 
INSTALLED AT 2'-0" O.C.

#10 FLUSH WOOD SCREW

NEW VERTICAL MTL STUD @ CHASE 
WAY WALL (PER PLAN) EXISTING 
FRAMING TO REMAIN @ 
APPLICATION TO EXISTING WALL TO 
REMAIN

EXISTING CHASE WAY

SS BASE CLEAT FACING & 
ALUMINUM TUBE 

(CONTONUPUS) RETURN @ 
END CONDITIONS

EXTRUDED ALUMINUM 
BASE CLEAT

AIR SPACE

TEMPERED GLASS (NON-
GLARE) PANEL WITH 

GRAPHIC IMAGE SYSTEM

5/8" CEMENT BRD. 
SUBSTRATE

FURNITURE GRADE MARINE 
PLYWOOD BACKER

NEW FINISHED FLOOR 
TILE & GROUT TO BE 
INSTALLED 

FLUID APPLIED 
WATERPROOFING (WP) 
TO BE APPLIED BELOW 
FINISHED FLOOR TILE
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S-201SCALE:  3/4" = 1'-0"

TYPICAL PARTITION CEILING SUPPORT DETAIL S1

D1

S-102

SCALE:  3/4" = 1'-0"

TYPICAL DOUBLE/TRIPLE SINK PLAN

S-201SCALE:  1" = 1'-0"

TOP OF COLUMN CONNECTION DETAIL D1

S-201SCALE:  1" = 1'-0"

TOP OF COLUMN CONNECTION DETAIL D2

S-201SCALE:  1-1/2" = 1'-0"

COLUMN BASE CONNECTION PLAN DETAIL D3
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RESPONSETEMP MFG.NOTESSTYLEMODEL (SIN)FINISHK-FACORFSYMBOL

VICTAULIC
- VICTAULIC

155° UPRIGHT -
SIDEWALL

GENERAL NOTES:
1. ALL SPRINKLERS INSTALLED IN CORROSIVE, UNCONDITIONED, ATTICS, OR EXTERIOR ENVIRONMENTS SHALL 

HAVE CORROSION RESISTANT FINISH, SUCH AS VC250 OR EQUIVALENT.

2. TEMPERATURES NOTED MAY VARY DUE TO HEATING DUCTS, LIGHTS, AND OTHER HEAT SOURCES. 
SPRINKLER CONTRACTOR MUST INSTALL PROPER TEMPERATURE RATED SPRINKLERS PER NFPA-13 
REQUIREMENTS.

FIRE SPRINKLER LEGEND

QUICK CONCEALED 1 VICTAULIC
V2704
V2710

V3802WHITE

WHITE

5.6
5.6
5.6

QUICK
QUICK

155°

155°
1/2"
1/2"

BRASS5.6QUICK155° V2708 SEMI-RECESSED - VICTAULIC1/2"
1/2"

BRONZE

#

NEW SPRINKLER PIPING

SYMBOL DESCRIPTION

EXISTING SPRINKLER PIPING

EXISTING SPRINKLER TO BE REMOVED AND OUTLET PLUGGED

REMOVE EXISTING SPRINKLER AND EXTEND PIPE TO NEW SPRINKLER (GENERIC SPRINKLER 
SYMBOL. SEE LEGEND FOR SPRINKLER TO BE INSTALLED)

REMOVE EXISTING SPRINKLER PIPING

NEW TO EXISTING CONNECTION

AREA OF REVISION

REVISION REFERENCE

EXISTING SPRINKLER TO REMAIN. ROUTE PIPE TO NEW SPRINKLER (GENERIC SPRINKLER 
SYMBOL. SEE LEGEND FOR SPRINKLER TO BE INSTALLED)

STANDPIPE, FLOOR CONTROL VALVE, AND DRAIN RISER

FIRE PROTECTION LEGEND

FIRE PROTECTION SPECIFICATIONS

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

1.

A.

B.

1.0 GENERAL PROVISIONS

PROVIDE ALL LABOR, MATERIAL AND EQUIPMENT FOR A COMPLETE AND PROPERLY OPERATING 
FIREPROTECTION SYSTEM.

CODES AND STANDARDS: THE FIRE SPRINKLER PROTECTION SYSTEMS INSTALLATION, FLUSHING AND 
TESTING SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF NFPA 13 AND 24, AND ALL LOCAL CODES HAVING 
JURISDICTION.

UL/FM APPROVAL: ALL EQUIPMENT, VALVES, COUPLINGS, HANGERS AND DEVICES SHALL BE APPROVED BY 
UNDERWRITERS' LABORATORY (UL) OR FACTORY MUTUAL (FM) FOR USE IN FIRE PROTECTION SERVICES.

LICENSURE: THE FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS SHALL BE INSTALLED BY A STATE CERTIFIED FIRE PROTECTION 
CONTRACTOR.

ALL FIRE PROTECTION WORK SHALL BE DONE IN A NEAT AND WORKMAN-LIKE MANNER.

CONTRACTOR SHALL SECURE AND PAY FOR ALL PERMITS AND FEES, ETC., REQUIRED FOR THE EXECUTION 
OF THIS WORK. 

CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WORK WITH OTHER TRADES BEFORE FABRICATION OR INSTALLATION. 
OFFSETS AND/OR TRANSITIONS REQUIRED SHALL BE PROVIDED WITHOUT ADDITIONAL COST. CONTRACTOR 
SHALL COORDINATE AND INSTALL WORK IN A TIMELY MANNER TO PREVENT DELAYS IN THE CONSTRUCTION.

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REPAIR OR REPLACE DAMAGED EQUIPMENT AND/OR MATERIAL.

2.0 BASIC MATERIALS AND METHODS

ALL PIPING MATERIALS SHALL HAVE A CORROSION RESISTANCE RATING (CFR) OF 1.0 OR GREATER.

PIPE: ALL THREADED PIPING SHALL BE BLACK STEEL, SCHEDULE 40, ASTM A-53. ALL GROOVED PIPE SHALL BE 
BLACK STEEL, SCHEDULE 10, ASTM 1-135.

FITTINGS: SCHEDULE 40 BLACK STEEL PIPE SHALL BE JOINED BY MECHANICAL COUPLINGS, THREADED OR 
WELDED FITTINGS; SCHEDULE 10 BLACK STEEL PIPE SHALL BE JOINED BY ROLLED GROOVE COUPLINGS. 
COUPLINGS AND GROOVED FITTINGS SHALL BE VICTAULIC FIRELOCK.

HANGERS: ALL HANGER SPACING SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF NFPA-13.

SPRINKLER HEAD LOCATION: INSTALL SPRINKLER HEADS IN THE CENTER OF THE CEILING TILES FOR 
SUSPENDED CEILING APPLICATIONS.

ACCESS PANELS: PROVIDE ACCESS PANELS TO ALL VALVES WITHIN CHASES OR ABOVE NON-ACCESSIBLE 
CEILINGS. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR CEILING TYPES.

HYDROSTATIC TESTS: ABOVE GROUND AND BELOW GROUND PIPING SYSTEMS SHALL BE HYDROSTATICALLY 
TESTED AT NOT LESS THAN 200 PSI PRESSURE OR AT 50 PSI IN EXCESS OF THE MAXIMUM PRESSURE, 
WHICHEVER IS GREATER, FOR A PERIOD OF 2 HOURS. THE TEST PRESSURE SHALL BE READ FROM A GAUGE 
LOCATED AT THE LOW ELEVATION POINT OF THE INDIVIDUAL SYSTEM OR PORTION OF THE SYSTEM BEING 
TESTED. THE SPRINKLER PIPING SHALL NOT HAVE LEAKAGE EXCEEDING THE AMOUNTS SPECIFIED IN NFPA 24. 
LEAKAGE QUANTITIES SHALL BE DETERMINED BY PUMPING AT THE SPECIFIED TEST PRESSURE FROM A 
CALIBRATED CONTAINER. REPAIR LEAKING JOINTS AND RETEST AS NECESSARY UNTIL ALL SYSTEMS HAVE 
BEEN TESTED. TEST THE PIPING BETWEEN THE CHECK VALVE IN THE FIRE DEPARTMENT INLET PIPE AND THE 
OUTSIDE CONNECTION THE SAME AS THE BALANCE OF THE SYSTEM.

3.0 FIRE PROTECTION VALVES AND ACCESSORIES

SPRINKLERS (AS SPECIFIED, NO EXCEPTIONS):

UPRIGHT, PENDENT, AND SIDEWALL STYLES: WHITE FINISH IN SPACES EXPOSED TO VIEW; ROUGH. 
VICTAULIC MODEL V27 AND V34.

CONCEALED STYLE: ROUGH BRONZE, WITH PAINTED WHITE COVER PLATE. VICTAULIC MODEL V38

1"

DIAMETER

DR14 (BLUE BRUTE)

SCHEDULEMATERIALLOCATION USED

40UNDERGROUND

PIPE MATERIAL SPECIFICATION

IN-BUILDING RISER

FIRE RISER

STANDPIPE

COMMERCIAL

STAINLESS STEEL (AMES)

M-COAT (ALLIED TUBE)

M-COAT (ALLIED TUBE)

M-COAT (ALLIED TUBE)

1-1/4"

1-1/2"

2"

6"

40

10

10

10

10RESIDENTIAL BLAZEMASTER

8"EXTERIOR / DRY GALV. (ALLIED TUBE)

2-1/2"

10
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FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM TO COMPLY WITH NFPA-13 AND STATE FIRE PREVENTION CODE.

FINAL INSPECTION AND APPROVAL BY THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION. 

THESE DOCUMENTS ARE FOR PRICING PURPOSES ONLY AND SHALL NOT BE USED AS "WORKING PLANS". 
CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT A SET OF WORKING PLANS AS DEFINED IN NFPA-13, INCLUDING HYDRAULIC 
CALCULATIONS, TO ENGINEER FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO SUBMITTING WORKING PLANS TO AUTHORITY HAVING 
JURISDICTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL. WORKING PLANS AND CALCULATIONS SHALL BEAR THE SIGNATURE OF 
AN INDIVIDUAL WITH NICET LEVEL 3 CERTIFICATION IN "WATER-BASED SYSTEMS".

THE INFORMATION PROVIDED WITHIN THESE DOCUMENTS ARE FOR BIDDING PURPOSES, AND ITS ACCURACY 
IS NOT GUARANTEED. THE AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR EXAMINING BOTH THE 
EXISTING AND NEW JOB CONDITIONS AND VERIFYING ALL MEASUREMENT, DISTANCES, ELEVATION, 
CLEARANCES, PIPE SIZES, ETC BEFORE STARTING THE WORK.

ALL MATERIAL SHALL BE OF APPROVED QUALITY AND THE WORK SHALL BE DONE IN A THOROUGH AND 
WORKMANLIKE MANNER. THE WORK, MATERIALS AND TEST SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE 
NFPA REQUIREMENTS.

ANY MATERIAL SUBSTITUTIONS FROM THE MATERIALS SPECIFIED WITHIN THESE DOCUMENTS SHALL BE 
APPROVED BY ENGINEER PRIOR TO BID. (NO EXCEPTIONS).

PIPE ROUTING SHOWN IS SCHEMATIC ONLY. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THIS CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ANY 
ADDITIONAL OFFSETS, SPRINKLERS, ETC. REQUIRED FOR A COMPLETE AND NFPA COMPLIANT INSTALLATION. 
CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH OTHER TRADES AND BUILDING STRUCTURE TO ENSURE SPRINKLER 
OPERATION IS NOT OBSTRUCTED AND SPACING IS MAINTAINED PER NFPA-13.

REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL REFLECTED CEILING PLANS FOR CEILING DESCRIPTIONS AND HEIGHTS. 

SPRINKLERS ARE TO BE COORDINATED WITH ALL DIFFUSERS, SPEAKERS, LIGHTING FIXTURES AND CEILING 
SYSTEMS. SPACING OF SPRINKLERS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA-13 AND THE LISTING OF THE 
SPRINKLER. 

SPRINKLER LOCATIONS SHALL BE CENTERED OR INSTALLED IN THE TILE AS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS 
AND SHALL BE INSTALLED USING VICFLEX FLEXIBLE SPRINKLER CONNECTION. (NO EXCEPTIONS) 

FIRESTOP ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH RATED WALLS, CEILINGS, AND FLOORS WITH U/L LISTED ASSEMBLIES. 
FIRESTOP ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE EQUAL OR EXCEED THE RATING OF THE WALL, CEILING OR FLOOR. SEE 
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR FINAL FINISHES.

PROVIDE SPRINKLER GUARD ON ALL SPRINKLERS WHERE THEY ARE SUSCEPTIBLE TO DAMAGE.  

ALL HANGERS ON END SPRINKLERS IN PENDENT POSITION SHALL BE WITHIN 12" OF END OF LINE IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA-13. 

COORDINATE PIPING WITH ALL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT (PANELS, TRANSFORMERS, ETC.) PRIOR TO ANY 
INSTALLATION. DO NOT ROUTE ANY PIPING OVER ANY ELECTRICAL PANELS UNDER ANY CIRCUMSTANCES. 

WET FIRE PROTECTION PIPING EXPOSED TO ENVIRONMENTS SUBJECT TO FREEZING TEMPERATURES SHALL 
BE PROVIDED WITH AN APPROVED MEANS TO MAINTAIN A WATER TEMPERATURE NO LESS THAN 40° F. 
ACCEPTABLE MEANS OF FREEZE PROTECTION INCLUDE HEAT-TRACE, ANTI-FREEZE (TYCO LFP), DRY SYSTEM, 
OR INSULATING (INSULATION SHALL BE COVERED WITH AN ALUMINUM JACKET.

FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM ACCEPTANCE TESTS SHALL BE PERFORMED IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE 
REQUIREMENTS OF THE ASSOCIATED NFPA CODES.

FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM ACCEPTANCE TESTS SHALL BE WITNESSED BY AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION.

PIPE SUPPORTS: HANGERS, CLAMPS, RODS AND OTHER ACCESSORIES OF AN APPROVED TYPE AND IN 
SUFFICIENT NUMBER TO PROPERLY SUPPORT ALL PIPING SHALL BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED. PIPING SHALL 
BE SUPPORTED BY ROUND WROUGHT U-TYPE APPROVED ADJUSTABLE HANGERS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL INDICATE THE SPRINKLER'S TEMPERATURE RATING, ORIFICE SIZE AND TYPE ON FINAL 
DRAWINGS.

PROVIDE AND MAINTAIN A MINIMUM OF 18" CLEARANCE BETWEEN THE BOTTOM OF THE SPRINKLER 
DEFLECTOR AND THE TOP OF STORAGE, FILES, ETC.

REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DOCUMENTS FOR LOCATIONS OF ALL SMOKE/FIRE WALLS AND PENETRATION 
DETAILS FOR MAINTAINING OF THE INTEGRITY OF THE SMOKE/FIRE WALLS IN AN APPROVED MANNER WHEN 
PENETRATING WALLS AND FLOORS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE THE OWNER WITH A THREE RING BINDER OF ALL LITERATURE AND 
INSTRUCTIONS AS PROVIDED BY THE MANUFACTURER DESCRIBING PROPER OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE 
OF ALL EQUIPMENT AND DEVICES INSTALLED, A COPY OF NFPA-25 "STANDARD FOR THE INSPECTION, TESTING, 
AND MAINTENANCE OF WATER-BASED FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS", AND THE APPROPRIATE CONTRACTOR'S 
MATERIAL AND TEST CERTIFICATE(S), COMPLETED AND SIGNED, AS INDICATED IN NFPA-13.

CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE STRUCTURAL SUPPORT AND OPENINGS REQUIRED FOR INSTALLATION OF 
FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM WITH STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. 

PROVIDE A SPARE SPRINKLER CABINET FOR EACH SPECIFIED SPRINKLER AND A LIST OF EACH SPARE 
SPRINKLER PER NFPA-13:6.2.9.7 AND FIGURE A.6.2.9.7.1. STORAGE CABINET SHALL BE RED GLOSS WITH 
IDENTIFICATION, POLYESTER-COATED STEEL CONSTRUCTION. CABINET SHALL HAVE CATCH-LOCK AND 
CONTINUOUS PIANO HINGE. LOCATE THE SPARE SPRINKLER CABINET ADJACENT TO THE RISERS.

THERE SHALL NEVER BE LESS THAN TWO SPARE SPRINKLERS OF EACH MODEL AND EACH DIFFERENT 
TEMPERATURE RATING INSTALLED. THE TOTAL REQUIRED SPRINKLERS SHALL BE AS REQUIRED BELOW. 
PROVIDE ONE WRENCH AS LISTED FOR EACH DIFFERENT MODEL OF SPRINKLER HEAD (NO CRESCENT 
WRENCHES PERMITTED). ONE SPRINKLER WRENCH MAY BE PROVIDED ONLY IF IT IS LISTED FOR USE WITH 
THE SPRINKLERS IN THE CABINET.

FOR PROTECTED FACILITIES HAVING UNDER 300 SPRINKLERS (NO FEWER THAN 6 SPRINKLERS),
FOR PROTECTED FACILITIES HAVING 300 TO 1000 SPRINKLERS (NO FEWER THAN 12 
SPRINKLERS)
FOR PROTECTED FACILITIES HAVING OVER 1000 SPRINKLERS (NO FEWER THAN 24 SPRINKLERS)

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ADDITIONAL SPRINKLERS ABOVE ANY PERFORATED CEILING OR SIMILAR AREA 
NOT DEFINED AS A "CONCEALED SPACE" PER NFPA. COORDINATE LOCATIONS WITH ARCHITECTURAL 
DOCUMENTS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ADDITIONAL SPRINKLERS ABOVE ANY PERFORATED CEILING OR SIMILAR AREA 
NOT DEFINED AS A "CONCEALED SPACE" PER NFPA. COORDINATE LOCATIONS WITH ARCHITECTURAL 
DOCUMENTS.

VICFLEX FLEXIBLE SPRINKLER CONNECTIONS SHALL HAVE AN INSIDE DIAMETER OF 1". HYDRAULIC 
CALCULATIONS SHALL INCLUDE THE EQUIVALENT LENGTH'S AS PROVIDED BY MANUFACTURER.

ALL COUPLINGS AND GROOVED FITTINGS SHALL BE VICTAULIC. (NO EXCEPTIONS)

COORDINATE FIRE PROTECTION PIPING WITH DUCTWORK, STRUCTURE, PLUMBING, ETC.. PROVIDE OFFSETS 
AS REQUIRED FOR THE INSTALLATION OF DUCTWORK AND OTHER BUILDING SYSTEMS. FINAL FIELD 
COORDINATION BETWEEN ALL TRADES SHALL BE COMPLETED PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION.

ANY SPRINKLER SHALL BE REPLACED THAT HAS SIGNS OF LEAKAGE; HAS BEEN PAINTED (OTHER THAN 
FACTORY APPLICATION), CORRODED, DAMAGED, LOADED, OR IN THE IMPROPER ORIENTATION PER NFPA-25.

PROVIDE ALL SPRINKLERS WITH CELLOPHANE BAGS OR THIN PAPER BAGS TO PROTECT SPRINKLERS FROM 
OVERSPRAY OR ACCIDENTAL APPLICATION OF PAINT DURING FINISHING OPERATIONS. SHOULD ANY 
SPRINKLER HAVE PAINT APPLIED THE SPRINKLER SHALL BE REPLACED BY THE FIRE PROTECTION 
CONTRACTOR AT THE PAINTING CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.

FIRE PROTECTION GENERAL NOTES 2/2
33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

FIRE PROTECTION CONTRACTOR SHALL WALK THE SITE AND FIELD VERIFY EXISTING SPRINKLER SYSTEM 
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

PROVIDE ARMOVER TO ALL PENDANTS INSTALLED IN A DRY OR PREACTION SYSTEM.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL UPRIGHT SPRINKLERS DURING CONSTRUCTION THROUGHOUT EXPOSED 
CEILING AREAS. FIRE PROTECTION COVERAGE SHALL BE MAINTAINED THROUGHOUT CONSTRUCTION. 
COORDINATE PHASING WITH ARCHITECTURAL SHEETS AND GENERAL CONTRACTOR.

PROVIDE TEMPORARY SPRINKLER COVERAGE ON BOTH SIDES OF TEMPORARY DUST PARTITION DURING 
CONSTRUCTION. TO BE REMOVED AFTER CONSTRUCTION. COORDINATE PARTITION LOCATION WITH 
ARCHITECTURAL SHEETS.

CUTTING AND PATCHING OF ANY EXISTING CONDITIONS INCLUDING FLOORS, WALLS AND CEILINGS 
REQUIRED FOR THE INSTALLATION OF THE FIRE PROTECTIONS SYSTEM IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE FIRE 
PROTECTION CONTRACTOR. THE WORK SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH ALL TRADES.

SHADOWING PERMITTED PER NFPA-13:8.1.1(3), A.8.1.1(3), FIGURE A.8.1.1(3)(A) AND A.8.1.1(3)(B)

COMPLIANCE NOTES

a.

b.

c.

d.

e.

f.

g.

h.

i.

j.

k.

l.

m.

FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE: 61G15-32.004

SCOPE OF WORK

PARTIAL RENOVATION OF AN AUTOMATIC FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM DESIGNED IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE 
APPLICABLE NFPA STANDARDS LISTED WITHIN THESE DOCUMENTS.

ACCEPTANCE TEST CRITERIA

SHALL COMPLY WITH NFPA-13. SPRINKLER SYSTEM SHALL BE PROPERLY INSPECTED AND MAINTAINED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA-25 STANDARD FOR INSPECTION, TESTING, AND MAINTENANCE OF WATER BASED SYSTEM.

FAC 61G15-32.004(4)

POINT OF SERVICE

CITY MAIN FEEDING EXSITING BACKFLOW PREVENTER (BY CIVIL DIVISION). REFER TO CIVIL PLAN FOR 
LOCATION.

APPLICABLE NFPA STANDARDS TO BE APPLIED

FLORIDA BUILDING CODE (8TH EDITION)
FLORIDA FIRE PREVENTION CODE (8TH EDITION)
NFPA 13 (2019)
NFPA 24 (2019)
NFPA 25 (2020)

CLASSIFICATION OF HAZARD OCCUPANCY FOR EACH ROOM OR AREA

LIGHT HAZARD =  BATHROOM AREA
ORDINARY HAZARD I = JANITOR CLOSET, STORAGE ROOM

DESIGN APPROACH

LIGHT HAZARD

SPRINKLER SYSTEM TO BE ATTACHED TO SPRINKLER RISER. SYSTEM SHALL BE EXTENDED INTO ENTIRE 
BUILDING IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA-13, U.L., LIGHT HAZARD. LISTED AND APPROVED UPRIGHT, SIDEWALL & 
PENDANT (K- FACTOR AS NOTED) SPRINKLERS TO BE USED. SPRINKLERS SHALL BE RATED AS NOTED IN 
MATERIAL SPECIFICATION (THIS SHEET) UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. MAXIMUM SPRINKLER SPACING SHALL 
NOT EXCEED LISTING WITH A 0.10 DENSITY SPRINKLER. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE HYDRAULIC 
CALCULATION.

ORDINARY HAZARD (GROUP 1)

SPRINKLER SYSTEM TO BE ATTACHED TO SPRINKLER RISER. SYSTEM SHALL BE EXTENDED INTO ENTIRE 
BUILDING IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA-13, U.L., ORDINARY HAZARD. LISTED AND APPROVED UPRIGHT, 
SIDEWALL & PENDENT (K-FACTOR AS NOTED) SPRINKLERS TO BE PROVIDED. SPRINKLERS SHALL BE RATED AS 
NOTED IN MATERIAL SPECIFICATION (THIS SHEET) UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. MAXIMUM SPRINKLER HEAD 
SPACING SHALL NOT EXCEED LISTING WITH A 0.15 DENSITY SPRINKLER. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE 
HYDRAULIC CALCULATION.

ORDINARY HAZARD (GROUP 2)

SPRINKLER SYSTEM TO BE ATTACHED TO SPRINKLER RISER. SYSTEM SHALL BE EXTENDED INTO ENTIRE 
BUILDING IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA-13, U.L., ORDINARY HAZARD. LISTED AND APPROVED UPRIGHT, 
SIDEWALL & PENDENT (K-FACTOR AS NOTED) SPRINKLERS TO BE PROVIDED. SPRINKLERS SHALL BE RATED AS 
NOTED IN MATERIAL SPECIFICATION (THIS SHEET) UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. MAXIMUM SPRINKLER HEAD 
SPACING SHALL NOT EXCEED LISTING WITH A 0.2 DENSITY SPRINKLER. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE 
HYDRAULIC CALCULATION.

CHARACTERISTICS OF THE WATER SUPPLY TO BE USED

STREET MAIN IS CIRCULATING. MINIMUM DURATION OF 60-90 MINUTES.

FLOW TEST DATA:

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE FLOW TEST IN CONJUNCTION WITH HYDRAULIC CALCULATIONS.

VALVING AND ALARM REQUIREMENTS TO MINIMIZE POTENTIAL FOR IMPAIRMENTS AND UNRECOGNIZED FLOW 
OF WATER:

THE FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM FOR THIS FACILITY IS SUPERVISED AND REPORTS SYSTEM STATUS (WATER 
FLOW, TAMPER SWITCHES, PRESSURE SWITCHES, ETC) TO A MONITORED ALARM PANEL.

THE BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICE SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH TAMPER SWITCHES AND CHAINED AND 
LOCKED IN THE OPEN POSITION (IF APPLICABLE).

MICROBIAL INDUCED CORROSION (MIC)

WATER SOURCE IS FROM EXISTING WELL. THERE ARE NO KNOWN CONDITIONS PRESENT THAT CONTRIBUTE 
TO MICROBIOLOGICAL CORROSION (M.I.C.). CONTRACTOR SHALL REEVALUATE WATER SUPPLY AND 
ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS FOR EXISTENCE OF MICROBES AND CONDITIONS THAT CONTRIBUTE TO M.I.C. 
PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION. WHERE CONDITIONS ARE FOUND THAT CONTRIBUTE TO M.I.C. THE 
CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY OWNER AND ENGINEER.

BACKFLOW PREVENTION AND METERING SPECIFICATIONS

THE BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICE ASSEMBLY AND METERING EQUIPMENT BY CIVIL DIVISION AND MEET THE 
REQUIREMENTS OF THE LOCAL WATER PURVEYOR. THE MAXIMUM PRESSURE LOSS SHOULD NOT EXCEED 10 
P.S.I. MAXIMUM WORKING PRESSURE 175 P.S.I. (IF APPLICABLE).

QUALITY AND PERFORMANCE SPECIFICATIONS OF ALL YARD AND INTERIOR FIRE PROTECTION COMPONENTS

ALL NEW YARD AND INTERIOR FIRE PROTECTION EQUIPMENT SHALL BE UL LISTED AND/OR FM APPROVED.

FIRE PUMP REQUIREMENT

THERE IS AN ADEQUATE WATER SUPPLY SERVING FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM. NO FIRE PUMP IS REQUIRED.

WATER STORAGE TANK REQUIREMENT

THERE IS AN ADEQUATE WATER SUPPLY SERVING FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM. NO WATER STORAGE TANK IS 
REQUIRED.

OWNER'S CERTIFICATE FOR STORAGE FACILITIES

PROPERTY IS NOT A STORAGE OCCUPANCY. OWNER'S CERTIFICATE IS NOT REQUIRED.

REVISIONS
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RELOCATE EXISTING SPRINKLER HEADS TO ACCOMMODATE NEW LIGHT 
FIXTURES AND HVAC AIR DEVICES PER NFPA 13. MAINTAIN SPRINKLER COVERAGE 
DURING DEMOLITION. MINIMIZE DOWNTIME AND COORDINATE SPRINKLER 
SYSTEM SHUTDOWNS WITH OWNER.

1

KEYNOTES

NEW STORAGE AREA. ORDINARY 1 HAZARD, INSTALL NEW UPRIGHT SPRINKLERS 
TO PROVIDE DISCHARGE DENSITY OF 0.20 GPM PER NFPA 13.

2

EXTEND 1" BRANCH PIPE FROM EXISTING SPRINKLER LOCATION TO NEW 
LOCATION SERVING NEW UPRIGHT SPRINKLERS.

3

#

RELOCATE ANY EXISTING SPRINKLER HEADS.4

FOLLOW NFPA 13 (2025) TABLE 11.2.5.1.2(a) & FIGURE 11.2.5.1.2(b) FOR 
OBSTRUCTIONS AGAINST WALLS.
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 3/16" = 1'-0" EPI 25.00993 FP - CONCOURSE 'B' RENOVATION PLAN

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.

SPRINKLER MAINTENANCE REQUIREMENT:

ANY SPRINKLER THAT SHOWS SIGNS OF ANY OF THE FOLLOWING SHALL BE REPLACED:
LEAKAGE
CORROSION DETRIMENTAL TO SPRINKLER PERFORMANCE
PHYSICAL DAMAGE
LOSS OF FLUID IN THE GLASS BULB HEAT-RESPONSIVE ELEMENT
LOADING DETRIMENTAL TO SPRINKLER PERFORMANCE
PAINT, OTHER THAN THAT APPLIED BY THE SPRINKLER MANUFACTURER, 
DETRIMENTAL TO SPRINKLER PERFORMANCE

REFERENCE: NFPA 25 (2023), SECTIONS 5.2.1.1.1

SPRINKLER INCORRECT ORIENTATION REQUIREMENT:

ANY SPRINKLER THAT HAS BEEN INSTALLED IN THE INCORRECT ORIENTATION SHALL BE 
CORRECTED BY REPOSITIONING THE BRANCH LINE, DROP, OR SPRIG, OR SHALL BE 
REPLACED.

REFERENCE: NFPA 25 (2023), SECTIONS 5.2.1.1.2

SPRINKLERS TO BE TURNED UP DURING CONSTRUCTION AND NEW SPRINKLERS 
INSTALLED IN NEW CEILING. COORDINATE SPRINKLER SYSTEM SHUTDOWNS WITH 
OWNER.

REVISIONS
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NOT TO SCALE
SPRINKLER INSTALLATION DETAIL

EXISTING
BRANCH
LINE

NEW BRANCH LINE

CEILING
NEW 
SPRINKLER

1"1"

HANGER

1'-0"

EXISTING
BRANCH
LINE

NEW BRANCH LINE

1"

HANGER
1'-0"

1"

CEILING
NEW SPRINKLER

TYPICAL PLACEMENT OF SPRINKLER

NOTE:SPRINKLER HEADS SHALL BE LOCATED IN CENTER THIRD OF 24"x48"
CEILING TILES, UNLESS SHOWN OTHERWISE

48"

12"

24"

12"

SPRINKLER
HEAD (TYP.)

12"

CL

CL

24"

LAY-IN TILE

NO SCALE

HANGER - STEEL
NO SCALE

TOP BEAM CLAMP ( UL LISTED / 
FM APPROVED)

PIPE HANGER SWIVEL RING (UL 
LISTED / FM APPROVED)

ALL THREAD ROD

BEAM

PROVIDE UPLIFT RESTRAINT 
ON HANGERS NEAREST TO
PENDENT SPRINKLERS ON 
ARM OVERS AND END OF 
BRANCH HANGERS

UPRIGHT SPRINKLER DETAIL
NO SCALE

SPRINKLER

VICTAULIC  STYLE 922
FIRELOCK OUTLET TEE

BRANCHLINE

REVISIONS
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"P"TRAP DETAIL

INSIDE THREADS

1 1/2" NPT

SLIDE JOINT

C.O.

SLIP JOINT
OD TUBING

TAILPIECE

NO SCALE

CONNECT AS

REQUIRED

I.T.T. GRINNELL (FIG. CT-88)

C-CLAMP PIPE HANGER

ALL THREAD ROD

I.T.T. GRINNELL (FIG. 69)

PIPE HANGER RING

NO SCALE

PIPE SIZE   ROD SIZE   MAX SPACE

(IN) (IN) (FT)

1/2

3/4

1

1-1/2
2

2-1/2

3

4 1/2

3/8

3/8

3/8

3/8

1/4

1/4

1/4

14

9

11

12

10

5

6

7

U.L./F.M. APPROVED

PIPE HANGER DETAIL CONCEALED LAVATORY SUPPORT DETAIL

LOCKING

DEVICE

CAPPED

LEVELING

SCREWS

FINISHED

WALL

FINISHED FLOOR

SET SCREWS

3/4" MIN

4" MAX.

R
E
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C
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 A

R
C

H
. 

D
R

A
W

IN
G

S

SET SCREWS

NO SCALE

   TO THE SOURCE OF SHOCK AS POSSIBLE.

3. ARRESTORS SHOULD ALWAYS BE PLACED AS NEAR

   THAT THERE IS AN UNOBSTRUCTED SHOCK PATH

2. ARRESTORS SHOULD ALWAYS BE INSTALLED SO

   HOT WATER AND COLD WATER DROP.

1. PROVIDE A WATER HAMMER ARRESTOR ON EACH

   TO THE ARRESTOR.

NOTES:

FIXTURES

MAIN

BRANCH LINE

EQUAL TO SIOUX CHIEF

HYDRARESTER MODEL WITH

(SWEAT CONNECTION)

WATER HAMMER ARRESTOR

NUMBER

654-CS

653-BS

652-AS

657-FS

656-ES

655-DS

3/4"

DROP TO PLUMBING

155-330

114-154

61-113

12-32

33-60

1"

1"

1"

1"

PPP SIZING CHART

UNITS

1-11

FIXTURE

(SWEAT)

1/2"

SIZE PART

NO SCALE

WATER HAMMER ARRESTOR DETAIL

** PLEASE VERIFY WITH OWNER FOR FINAL FIXTURE SELECTION PRIORS PURCHASING.

WC-1: WATER CLOSET - AMERICAN STANDARD 3353.101. AFWALL WALL-MOUNTED FLUSH VALVE 
TOILET, BACKSPUD. SLOAN ROYAL 152 ESS-1.6-E-HW, CONCEALED SENSOR FLUSH VALVE, 
1.6 GPF, REAR SPUD, HARDWIRED, 24V, PROVIDE TRANSFORMER AS REQUIRED. PROVIDE 
WATER CLOSET CARRIER. AMERICAN STANDARD 5901.100SS, ELONGATED HEAVY DUTY 
OPEN FRONT SEAT, SELF-SUSTAINING HINGE AND EVERCLEAN SURFACE. 1" CW, 2" VENT, 
4" SAN. 

WC-2: WATER CLOSET, BARRIER-FREE - AMERICAN STANDARD 3353.101. AFWALL WALL-
MOUNTED FLUSH VALVE TOILET, BACKSPUD. SLOAN ROYAL 152 ESS-1.6-E-HW, 
CONCEALED SENSOR FLUSH VALVE, 1.6 GPF, REAR SPUD, HARDWIRED, 24V, PROVIDE 
TRANSFORMER AS REQUIRED. PROVIDE WATER CLOSET CARRIER. AMERICAN STANDARD 
5901.100SS, ELONGATED HEAVY DUTY OPEN FRONT SEAT, SELF-SUSTAINING HINGE AND 
EVERCLEAN SURFACE. 1" CW, 2" VENT, 4" SAN. TOILET HANDLE MUST ALWAYS BE 
MOUNTED ON THE SIDE SIDE OF THE TOILET (OPPOSITE GRAB BAR).

UR: URINAL - TOTO UT104EV, URINAL WITH 3/4" BACK SPUD INLET. SLOAN ROYAL 190-ESS-1.0-
HW, CONCEALED SENSOR FLUSH VALVE, 1.0 GPF, REAR SPUD, HARDWIRED, 24V, PROVIDE 
TRANSFORMER AS REQUIRED. ZURN FLOOR CARRIER Z-1221. MOUNT AT 24" ABOVE 
FINISHED FLOOR TO TOP OF FRONT RIM. FOR BARRIER FREE MOUNT AT 17" AFF TO TOP 
OF FRONT RIM. 1" CW, 2" VENT, 2" SAN.  

LAV-1: LAVATORY - CUSTOM TROUGH SINK, REFER ARCH SHEETS FOR DETAILS. PROVIDE STERN 
#225941, GREEN E AB1953 TOUCHLESS DECK MOUNTED FAUCET, 0.5 GPM, 9 V 
TRANSFORMER, BRUSHED NICKEL. PROVIDE STERN #352920, GREEN 28 FOAM SOAP 
DISPENSER, 12 V TRANSFORMER.  PROVIDE SUPPLIES, TRAP, ETC., TO MAKE A COMPLETE 
INSTALLATION. 1/2" CW, 1/2" HW, 2" VENT, 2" SAN.  PROVIDE ASSE 1070 APPROVED 
THERMOSTATIC MIXING VALVE EQUALS TO WATTS MODEL #USG-B-SC, AND FACTORY SET 
AT 110°. INSTALL UNDER LAVATORIES.

LAV-2: LAVATORY - CUSTOM TROUGH SINK, REFER ARCH SHEETS FOR DETAILS. PROVIDE STERN 
#225941, GREEN E AB1953 TOUCHLESS DECK MOUNTED FAUCET, 0.5 GPM, 9 V 
TRANSFORMER, BRUSHED NICKEL. PROVIDE STERN #352920, GREEN 28 FOAM SOAP 
DISPENSER, 12 V TRANSFORMER.  PROVIDE SUPPLIES, TRAP, ETC., TO MAKE A COMPLETE 
INSTALLATION. 1/2" CW, 1/2" HW, 2" VENT, 2" SAN.  PROVIDE ASSE 1070 APPROVED 
THERMOSTATIC MIXING VALVE EQUALS TO WATTS MODEL #USG-B-SC, AND FACTORY SET 
AT 110°. INSTALL UNDER LAVATORIES.

LAV-3: LAVATORY, BARRIER FREE - CUSTOM TROUGH SINK, REFER ARCH SHEETS FOR DETAILS. 
PROVIDE STERN #225941, GREEN E AB1953 TOUCHLESS DECK MOUNTED FAUCET, 9V 
TRANSFORMER, BRUSHED NICKEL. PROVIDE STERN #352920, GREEN 28 FOAM SOAP 
DISPENSER, 12 V TRANSFORMER.  PROVIDE SUPPLIES, TRAP, ETC., TO MAKE A COMPLETE 
INSTALLATION. 1/2" CW, 1/2" HW, 2" VENT, 2" SAN.  PROVIDE ASSE 1070 APPROVED 
THERMOSTATIC MIXING VALVE EQUALS TO WATTS MODEL #USG-B-SC, AND FACTORY SET 
AT 110°. INSTALL UNDER LAVATORIES.

LAV-4: LAVATORY, BARRIER FREE - AMERICAN STANDARD 9024.011EC, DECORUM 20"X18" WALL-
HUNG LAVATORY, CENTER HOEL WITH RIGH HAND SOAP DISPENSER. PROVIDE STERN #
225941, GREEN E AB1953 TOUCHLESS DECK MOUNTED FAUCET, 9V TRANSFORMER, 
BRUSHED NICKEL. PROVIDE STERN #352920, GREEN 28 FOAM SOAP DISPENSER, 12 V 
TRANSFORMER. PROVIDE SUPPLIES, TRAP, ETC., TO MAKE A COMPLETE INSTALLATION. 
1/2" CW, 1/2" HW, 2" VENT, 2" SAN.  PROVIDE ASSE 1070 APPROVED THERMOSTATIC MIXING 
VALVE EQUALS TO WATTS MODEL #USG-B-SC, AND FACTORY SET AT 110°. INSTALL UNDER 
LAVATORIES.

WCO: WALL CLEAN-OUT - ZURN, #Z-1441, SMOOTH STAINLESS STEEL ACCESS COVER, DURA-
COATED CAST IRON BODY. MATCH TO PIPE SIZE. 

WHA: WATER HAMMER ARRESTOR - SIOUX CHIEF, HYDRARESTER WITH SWEAT/PRESS-FIT 
CONNECTIONS. SIZE AND INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER REQUIREMENTS ON ANY BRANCH 
THAT CONTAINS QUICK-CLOSING OR FLUSH VALVES.

WH-1: WATER HEATER - ARISTON #ARIEC080E3W180, 80 GALLON, 18KW, 480 VOLT, SINGLE PHASE. 
CONNECT TO EXISTING CONNECTIONS.

WH-2: WATER HEATER - LOCHINVAR #ESX040KD, 40 GALLON, 10KW (5KW SIMULTANEOUS DUAL 
ELEMENTS), 480 VOLT, SINGLE PHASE. CONNECT TO EXISTING CONNECTIONS.

(E)DF: EXISTING DRINKING FOUNTAIN.

FD: FLOOR DRAIN - ZURN Z-415-B WITH "TYPE B" ADJUSTABLE STRAINER TOP WITH SQUARE 
HEELPROOF OPENINGS AND SECURED GRATE. DURA COATED CAST IRON BODY. SIZE TO 
PIPE SIZE. PROVIDE ZURN Z1072, ZSHIELD BARRIER TRAP SEAL, MATCH PIPE SIZE.

PLUMBING FIXTURE SCHEDULE

1. DOMESTIC HOT AND COLD WATER PIPING AND SOLVENT FITTINGS 1/2" TO 2" SHALL BE 
CPVC FLOWGUARD GOLD SDR11, PIPE SIZES 2-1/2" TO 16" SHALL BE CORZAN CPVC 
SCHEDULE 80. ALL PIPING AND FITTINGS SHALL CONFORM WITH ASTM, ANSI/NSF AND 
CSA STANDARD. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE PROPER TYPE OF PIPING IN PLENUM 
RETURN TO MEET LOCAL FLAME/SMOKE SPREAD RATING.

2. SANITARY WASTE AND VENT PIPING SHALL BE SCHEDULE 40 PVC PIPE WITH SOLVENT 
FITTINGS. CONFORMING TO ASTM STANDARDS.

3. INSULATION SHALL BE FLEXIBLE UNICELLULAR-SELF-SEAL ARMAFLEX AP, PROVIDE 1" 
THICK INSULATION FOR HOT WATER PIPING UP TO 1-1/2", 1-1/2" THICK FOR PIPING 1-1/2" 
AND LARGER - PROVIDE SHEET METAL SADDLES AT EACH HANGER.

4. CPVC BALL VALVES - 2 INCH AND SMALLER BASIS OF DESIGN PRODUCT: CHLORFIT® 
TYPE 375 CORZAN® CPVC BALL VALVE. BODY MATERIAL: CPVC, CELL CLASS 23447 PER 
ASTM D1784. 232 PSI AT 73°F DESIGN PRESSURE RATING (PSI). DETACHABLE, SOCKET 
(AND THREADED). 

BALL AND STEM MATERIAL: SCHEDULE 80 CORZAN® CPVC PREMIUM MOLDED SMOOTH, 
DOUBLE-O-RING SEAL, BLOWOUT PROOF. FULL PORT WITH PTFE SEATS WITH 
ELASTOMERIC BACKING O-RING AND EPDM STEM SEALS.

HANDLE: TEE SHAPED, BUILT-IN TOOL FOR ADJUSTMENT OF SEAT CARRIER. VALVES 
SHALL BE RATED FOR NSF 61, POTABLE WATER, TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ISO 
9393, DESIGNED TO ISO 16135 STANDARDS, AND MANUFACTURED UNDER I SO 9001 FOR 
QUALITY AND ISO 14001 FOR ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT.

PLUMBING MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS

• ALL PLUMBING WORK SHALL MEET ALL THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE "FLORIDA BUILDING 
CODE, PLUMBING - 8TH EDITION (2023)".

• REVIEW PLANS OF ALL TRADES PRIOR TO BIDDING AND INSTALLATION TO INCLUDE ALL 
PLUMBING FOR COMPLETE SYSTEMS SHOWN ON THE PLANS AND AS REQUIRED

• COORDINATE WITH OTHER TRADES TO PREVENT INTERFERENCE WITH HVAC DUCTS, 
STRUCTURE, ELECTRICAL LIGHTING, AND OTHER PIPING IN THE CEILING SPACE. VENT 
PIPING AND WATER PIPING SHALL BE HELD EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW HVAC DUCTWORK 
AS COORDINATED WITH THE HVAC CONTRACTOR.

• ALL CHANGES SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT.

• COORDINATE WITH ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS BEFORE ROUGHING-IN PLUMBING 
FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT SUPPLIES.

• THE PLUMBING SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH AND INSTALL ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES, 
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

• THE PLUMBING SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL AND MAKE ALL PLUMBING 
CONNECTIONS TO OWNER FURNISHED EQUIPMENT.

• VERIFY MOUNTING HEIGHT AND WATER CONNECTION SIZES TO ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES 
PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN.  FURNISH CUT-OUT TEMPLATES, FOR PLUMBING FIXTURES TO BE 
INSTALLED IN MILLWORK, TO THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR.

• MAKE PROPER HOT AND COLD WATER, WASTE AND VENT PIPING CONNECTIONS TO ALL 
FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT EVEN THOUGH ALL FITTINGS AND CONNECTIONS ARE NOT 
SHOWN.

• VERIFY LOCATION OF EXISTING WATER SERVICE AND THE LOCATION/INVERTS OF 
SANITARY PIPING PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

• THIS CONTRACTOR TO DO ALL CUTTING AND PATCHING REQUIRED TO INSTALL ANY 
PORTION OF THIS WORK. PATCH WITH NEW MATERIALS OF THE SAME TYPE THAT WAS 
REMOVED. REFINISH PATCHED SURFACE TO MATCH EXISTING ADJACENT SURFACES.

• ALL PLUMBING VENTS IN EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE OFF-SET A MINIMUM OF 3'-0" BEFORE 
ROOF PENETRATION.

• PROVIDE TRAP PRIMERS FOR FLOOR DRAINS, FROM THE NEAREST LAVATORY, AS SHOWN 
ON THE PLAN AND AS REQUIRED BY LOCAL CODE. PRIMERS SHALL BE LOCATED IN A 
SERVICABLE LOCATION AND INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURERS INSTALLATION 
INSTRUCTIONS.

• INSTALL WATER HAMMER ARRESTERS WHERE WATER PRESSURES ARE EXCESSIVE OR 
WHERE REQUIRED TO ELIMINATE WATER HAMMER OR WHEN DEEMED NECESSARY BY 
LOCAL AUTHORITIES. LOCATE AND SIZE AS RECOMMENDED BY THE AMERICAN SOCIETY 
OF PLUMBING ENGINEERS.

• ALL WORK ASSOCIATED WITH THESE PLANS SHALL NOT PASS THRU OR ABOVE ANY 
ROOM DESIGNATED AS AN ELECTRICAL ROOM.

• IT IS IN THE INTENT OF THESE DRAWINGS TO COVER ALL WORK AND MATERIAL FOR A 
FIRST CLASS INSTALLATION.  ANY EQUIPMENT, PLUMBING FIXTURE, TRIM HARDWARE 
AND/OR DEVICES USUALLY UTILIZED IN THE CLASS OF WORK, THOUGH NOT SPECIFICALLY 
MENTIONED OR SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS, BUT WHICH MAY BE NECESSARY FOR THE 
SATISFACTORY COMPLETION OF THE WORK (AS DETERMINED BY THE ARCHITECT) SHALL 
BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED BY THE CONTRACTOR AS PART OF HIS TOTAL WORK.

• ALL WORK, BOTH MATERIAL AND INSTALLATION, SHALL BE GUARANTEED FOR A PERIOD 
OF ONE YEAR FROM DATE OF ACCEPTANCE BY THE OWNER.

• PRIOR TO CONNECTION TO ANY EXISTING SANITARY LINES, CONTRACTOR SHALL SCOPE 
THE LINES TO VERIFY THEY ARE CONNECTED TO THE MUNICIPAL SYSTEM. PROVIDE 
EVIDENCE TO THE LANDLORD OF THIS WORK PRIOR TO MAKING ANY FINAL 
CONNECTIONS.

• CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE AND FAMILIARIZE HIMSELF WITH ALL DETAILS OF THE 
WORK AND EXISTING CONDITIONS. THE INTENT OF THESE NOTES AND MECHANICAL 
NOTES ON DRAWINGS IS TO CLARIFY THE SCOPE OF WORK AND ALERT CONTRACTOR OF 
EXISTING CONDITIONS.

• CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS BEFORE INSTALLATION TO AVOID 
ANY BEAM CONFLICTS AND COORDINATE PIPING ACCORDINGLY.

• FIELD VERIFY EXISTING INSTALLATIONS OF ALL TRADES. MODIFY EXISTING PLUMBING 
SYSTEMS, WHICH ARE TO REMAIN ACTIVE, TO FACILITATE RECONNECTION AND 
EXTENSION UNDER THE NEW WORK.

• UTILITIES AND SERVICES INDICATED ARE TAKEN FROM VARIOUS OLD AND NEW SURVEYS, 
AS-BUILT RECORDS, AND FIELD INVESTIGATION. IT IS TO BE UNDERSTOOD THAT 
UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS PROBABLY EXIST AND NEW WORK MAY NOT BE FIELD 
LOCATED EXACTLY AS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS.

• PIPE ROUTING IS SCHEMATIC AND IS NOT INTENDED TO INDICATE EXACT ROUTING OR 
ANY ADDITIONAL OFFSETS OR FITTINGS REQUIRED FOR PROPER INSTALLATION AND 
CLEARANCES. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL 
INSTALLATIONS AND OBSTRUCTIONS OF ALL TRADES AND ROUTE PIPING TO AVOID ANY 
INTERFERENCES.

PLUMBING GENERAL NOTES PLUMBING LEGEND

SANITARY PIPING

GREASE WASTE PIPING

VENT PIPING

COLD WATER PIPING

HOT WATER PIPING

HOT WATER RETURN PIPING

TRAP PRIMER PIPING

GAS

STORM ROOF DRAIN

DESCRIPTION

TYPICAL

ABBREV.

SAN

GW

V

CW

HW

HWR

TPP

G

ST

(TYP)

VTR

SYMBOL

VENT THRU ROOF

STORM PIPING ST

SHUTOFF VALVE

EXISTING (E)

EXISTING HOT WATER PIPING

EXISTING COLD WATER PIPING
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PLUMBING DEMOLITION NOTES

1 EXISTING PLUMBING FIXTURE TO BE REPLACED WITH NEW FIXTURES AT SAME 
LOCATION. REPAIR/REPLACE PLUMBING CONNECTIONS AS REQUIRED. 

EXISTING WATER HEATER AT THIS LOCATION TO BE REPLACED WITH NEW. 
EXISTING ASSOCIATED PIPING/COMPONENTS TO REMAIN / BE PREPARED FOR 
NEW WATER HEATER CONNECTION.

EXISTING WATER HEATER LOCATED ON A PLATFORM ABOVE MOP SINK. TO BE 
REPLACED WITH NEW. EXISTING ASSOCIATED PIPING/COMPONENTS TO 
REMAIN / BE PREPARED FOR NEW WATER HEATER CONNECTION.

EXISTING LAVATORIES TO BE REMOVED AND REPLACED WITH NEW CUSTOM 
TROUGH SINK. PREPARE EXISTING PLUMBING CONNECTIONS IN WALL FOR 
NEW CONNECTION.

EXISTING MOP SINK TO REMAIN. IF DETERMINED TO BE IN UNUSABLE 
CONDITION, CONTRACTOR TO REPLACE WITH EQUAL.

EXISTING WATER HEATER LOCATED ON A PLATFORM NEXT TO MOP SINK. TO 
BE REPLACED WITH NEW. EXISTING ASSOCIATED PIPING/COMPONENTS TO 
REMAIN / BE PREPARED FOR NEW WATER HEATER CONNECTION.

EXISTING DRINKING FOUTAIN TO REMAIN.

FIELD VERIFY EXISTING FLOOR DRAIN LOCATION AND CONDITION IN 
BATHROOM, REPLACE WITH EQUAL AS REQUIRED.

2

3

4

5

6

7

9

CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY EXISTING SHUTOFF LOCATIONS
DURING DEMOLITION PHASE, REFER EXISTING WATER PIPING SHOWN 
IN RENOVATION PLAN FOR EXISTING SHUTOFF VALVE LOCATIONS.

PLUMBING DEMOLITION NOTES

10 EXISTING URINAL FIXTURE TO BE REMOVED, ASSOCIATED PLUMBING 
CONNECTION IN WALL TO BE REMOVED IN CONJUNCTION WITH WALL 
DEMOLITION. EXISTING PLUMBING MAIN LINES BEHIND URINAL IN CHASE TO 
REMAIN/RELOCATED AS REQUIRED FOR NEW URINAL CONNECTION. 
CONTRACTOR TO PROTECT EXISTING MAIN LINES DURING DEMOLITION AND 
PROVIDE NEW SUPPORT AS REQUIRED. CONTRACTOR SHALL ALSO FIELD 
VERIFY ANY LEAKING PROBLEMS AND REPLACE EXISTING-TO-REMAIN PIPES, 
AS REQUIRED.

EXISTING WALL CLEANOUT AT THIS LOCATION TO BE REMOVED IN 
CONJUNCTION WITH WALL DEMOLITION. PREPARE EXISTING CONNECTION IN 
CHASE FOR NEW WCO.

EXISTING PLUMBING FIXTURE TO BE REMOVED. CAP AND REMOVE ALL 
ASSOCIATED PIPING.

EXISTING FLOOR DRAIN AT THIS LOCATION TO BE REMOVED. CAP AND REMOVE 
ALL ASSOCIATED PIPING.

11

12

13
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CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY EXISTING WATER LINES 
FOR THIS BATHROOM, PROVIDE SHUTOFF VALVE IF NOT 

PRESENT, PROVIDE ACCESS PANEL AS REQUIRED.
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PLUMBING RENOVATION NOTES

1 PROVIDE NEW SANITARY AND WATER LINES TO CONNECT NEW URINAL 
THROUGH NEW WALL TO EXISTING PLUMBING CONNECTIONS IN CHASE. 
PROVIDE NEW SUPPORT FOR EXISTING PIPING AS REQUIRED. NEW PIPE SIZE 
TO MATCH EXISTING PIPE SIZE. (COPPER PIPE EXTENSIONS ARE PROHIBITED 
AT URINALS.) 

CONNECT NEW FIXTURE TO EXISTING PLUMBING CONNECTION FOR REMOVED 
FIXTURE.

CONNECT NEW CUSTOM TROUGH SINK TO EXISTING PLUMBING CONNECTIONS 
IN WALL. EXTEND FROM EXISTING PLUMBING PIPING AS REQUIRED TO NEW 
SINK LOCATION.

CONNECT NEW 2" SAN TO EXISTING 4" SAN AT THIS LOCATION.

CONNECT NEW 2" V TO EXISTING 2" V AT THIS LOCATION.

CONNECT NEW 1/2" CW TO EXISTING 3" CW AT THIS LOCATION.

CONNECT NEW 1/2" HW TO EXISTING 1" HW AT THIS LOCATION.

NEW WATER HEATER TO BE INSTALLED ON EXISTING PLATFORM NEXT TO  MOP 
SINK. CONNECT TO EXISTING CONNECTIONS.

NEW WATER HEATER TO BE INSTALLED ON EXISTING PLATFORM ABOVE  MOP 
SINK. CONNECT TO EXISTING CONNECTIONS.

CONNECT NEW WATER HEATER TO EXISTING CONNECTIONS.

EXISTING SHUTOFF VALVE AT THIS LOCATION. CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY 
ITS LOCATION AND PROVIDE NEW SHUTOFF VALVE IF NOT PRESENT. PROVIDE 
ACCESS PANEL AS REQUIRED.

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

PLUMBING RENOVATION NOTES

EXISTING SHUTOFF VALVE ON RISER DOWN IN WALL. CONTRACTOR TO FIELD 
VERIFY ITS LOCATION AND PROVIDE NEW SHUTOFF VALVE IF NOT PRESENT. 
PROVIDE ACCESS PANEL AS REQUIRED.

PROVIDE NEW SHUTOFF VALVE FOR NEW WATER LINES AT THIS LOCATION, 
PROVIDE ACCESS PANEL AS REQUIRED.

CONNECT NEW WCO THROUGH NEW WALL TO EXISTING SANITARY 
CONNECTION FROM EXISTING WCO CLEANOUT IN CHASE. NEW SANITARY PIPE 
SIZE TO MATCH EXISTING.

CONNECT NEW 3" SAN TO EXISTING 4" SAN AT THIS LOCATION.

CONNECT NEW 4" SAN TO EXISTING 4" SAN AT THIS LOCATION.

CONNECT NEW 1/2" HW TO EIXSTING 1/2" HW AT THIS LOCATION.

CONNECT NEW 1 1/4" CWTO EXISTING 1 1/2"CW AT THIS LOCATION.

CONNECT TO EXISTING ABOVE-GRADE 4" SAN IN CHASE AT THIS LOCATION.

CONNECT TO NEAREST 1/2" CW AND 1/2" HW AT THIS LOCATION.

CONNECT TO NEAREST 1 1/4"CW OR LARGER AT THIS LOCATION.

CONNECT NEW 2" V TO EXISTING 3"V AT THIS LOCATION.

EXISTING MOP SINK TO REMAIN. IF DETERMINED TO BE IN UNUSABLE 
CONDITION, CONTRACTOR TO REPLACE WITH EQUAL AND CONNECT TO 
EXISTING PLUMBING CONNECTIONS. 

12
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21

22

23

GC IS RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING TIE-IN LOCATIONS FOR ALL PLUMBING 
LINES, AND ALL FLOOR/CEILING REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT BETWEEN 
FIELD VERIFIED TIE-IN LOCATIONS.
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1/4" = 1'-0"
1

PLUMBING RENOVATION PLAN - BAGCLAIM

1/4" = 1'-0"
2

PLUMBING RENOVATION PLAN - CONCOURSE A

1/4" = 1'-0"
3

PLUMBING RENOVATION PLAN - CONCOURSE B (2ND FL)

NOTE: ALL EXISTING WATER LINES SHOWN ARE BASED ON EXISTING DRAWINGS, 
CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY THE LOCATIONS OF ALL EXISTING 
PLUMBING LINES PRIOR CONSTRUCTION.
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SANITARY RISER DIAGRAM - CONCOURSE A
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WATER RISER DIAGRAM - CONCOURSE A
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SANITARY RISER DIAGRAM - CONCOURSE B (2ND FLR)
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MARK MATERIALTYPE FINISH REMARKSAND MODEL
MANUFACTURER

ACCESSORIES

LSDS-1 ALUMINUM
LINEAR SLOT

DIFFUSER
BAK. WHT.
ENAMEL

PRICE
SDS-SDB

1,2,3,4,5

NOTES:

1. SEE MECHANICAL FLOOR PLAN FOR SIZES.

2. COORDINATE FINAL FINISH WITH ARCHITECTURAL.

3. BORDER TYPE SHALL MATCH CEILING TYPE.

4. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL RCP FOR BORDER TYPES REQUIRED FOR SURFACE MOUNT INSTALLATIONS.

5. LSDS/E-1, (1) 1" SLOTS, LENGTH AS SHOWN ON MECHANICAL FLOOR PLAN.

6. LSDS/E-2, (2) 1" SLOTS, LENGTH AS SHOWN ON MECHANICAL FLOOR PLAN.

7. LSDS/E-3, (3) 1" SLOTS, LENGTH AS SHOWN ON MECHANICAL FLOOR PLAN.

8. LSDS/E-4, (4) 1" SLOTS, LENGTH AS SHOWN ON MECHANICAL FLOOR PLAN.

LSDS-2 ALUMINUM
BAK. WHT.
ENAMEL

PRICE
SDS-SDB

1,2,3,4,6
INSULATED

PLENUM BOX

INSULATED
PLENUM BOX

LSDS-3 ALUMINUM
BAK. WHT.
ENAMEL

PRICE
SDS-SDB

1,2,3,4,7

LSDS-4 ALUMINUM
BAK. WHT.
ENAMEL

PRICE
SDS-SDB

1,2,3,4,8
INSULATED

PLENUM BOX

INSULATED
PLENUM BOX

LSDE-1 ALUMINUM
BAK. WHT.
ENAMEL

PRICE
SDR-SDB

INSULATED
PLENUM BOX

LSDE-2 ALUMINUM
BAK. WHT.
ENAMEL

PRICE
SDR-SDB

LSDE-3 ALUMINUM
BAK. WHT.
ENAMEL

PRICE
SDR-SDB

INSULATED
PLENUM BOX

INSULATED
PLENUM BOX

LSDE-4 ALUMINUM
BAK. WHT.
ENAMEL

PRICE
SDR-SDB

INSULATED
PLENUM BOX

1,2,3,4,5

1,2,3,4,6

1,2,3,4,7

1,2,3,4,8

LINEAR SLOT
DIFFUSER

LINEAR SLOT
DIFFUSER

LINEAR SLOT
DIFFUSER

LINEAR SLOT
DIFFUSER

LINEAR SLOT
DIFFUSER

LINEAR SLOT
DIFFUSER

LINEAR SLOT
DIFFUSER

CD ALUMINUM
BAK. WHT.
ENAMEL

EGC ALUMINUM
BAK. WHT.
ENAMEL

PRICE
630FL

1,2,3,4

1,2,3,4

CEILING
DIFFUSER

EXHAUST
GRILLE

OBD
AMD

PRICE

OBD

AIR DEVICE SCHEDULE

• IN GENERAL, PLANS AND DIAGRAMS ARE SCHEMATIC ONLY AND SHOULD NOT BE SCALED.  

• INTENT OF THESE NOTES AND MECHANICAL NOTES ON DRAWINGS IS TO CLARIFY THE 
SCOPE OF WORK AND ALERT CONTRACTOR OF EXISTING CONDITIONS. CONTRACTOR TO 
VISIT SITE AND VERIFY ALL CLEARANCES BEFORE FABRICATION OF DUCTWORK AND 
PROVIDE ADDITIONAL OFFSET AND/OR CHANGES IN DUCT SIZES TO MEET FIELD 
CONDITIONS AND COORDINATE WITH ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING AND FIRE PROTECTION 
SUBCONTRACTOR BEFORE ANY CONSTRUCTION WORK. 

• CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE OWNER, ARCHITECT OR HIS AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OF ANY DAMAGE TO THE EXISTING INSTALLATION BEFORE 
PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK. 

• COORDINATE AIR DEVICE LOCATIONS WITH LIGHTING FIXTURES AND FIRE SPRINKLER 
HEADS.  

• DUCT DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS ARE CLEAR INSIDE DIMENSIONS.  

• DUCTWORK, DIFFUSERS, REGISTERS, GRILLES, AND OTHER ITEMS OF THE AIR HANDLING 
SYSTEM SHALL NOT BE SUPPORTED BY THE CEILING OR CEILING SUSPENSION SYSTEM.  

• ALL WALL MOUNTED THERMOSTATS AND/OR TEMPERATURE SENSORS SHALL BE 
INSTALLED AT AN ELEVATION OF 48" ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR TO THE TOP UNLESS  
OTHERWISE NOTED ON DRAWINGS.  LOCATION OF THE WALL MOUNTED THERMOSTAT 
SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH OTHER TRADES FOR A NEAT APPEARANCE.  FINAL 
LOCATION OF THERMOSTAT SHALL BE SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE ENGINEER OR 
HIS REPRESENTATIVE IN THE FIELD.  

• PROVIDE TEST AND BALANCE REPORT BEFORE FINAL MECHANICAL INSPECTION PER 
FECC 2023: C408.2.2 

• CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A COPY OF THE TEST AND BALANCE REPORT AT THE FINAL 
INSPECTION.  THIS REPORT MUST BE REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER 
PRIOR TO THE FINAL ACCEPTANCE.  

• THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL TRADES INSTALLATION 
SCHEDULES.  FIXED WORK SUCH AS DUCTWORK AND PLUMBING SHALL BE INSTALLED 
PRIOR TO ANY TRADE WORK THAT CAN BE EASILY RELOCATED OR OFFSET SUCH AS 
ELECTRICAL CONDUITS, SMALL WATER LINES ETC.  

• UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, INSTALL DUCTWORK AS HIGH AS POSSIBLE, TIGHT TO 
BOTTOM OF STRUCTURE.  COORDINATE DUCT ELEVATION WITH RAIN LEADERS, WATER 
PIPING, SANITARY DRAINS AND MAJOR ELECTRICAL CONDUITS.  

• FLEXIBLE AND RIGID ROUND DUCT TAKE-OFFS FOR DIFFUSERS SHALL BE THE SAME SIZE 
AS DIFFUSER NECK.  

• PROVIDE 24 VOLT AUTOMATIC DAMPERS IN ALL OUTSIDE AIR DUCTS.  

• ALL MECHANICAL WORK SHALL MEET ALL THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE "2023 FBC 
MECHANICAL, 8TH EDITION".  

• ALL EXHAUST DUCTS SHALL BE GALVANIZED SHEET METAL.  

• ALL SUPPLY, RETURN, AND OUTSIDE AIR DUCTWORK SHALL BE INTERNALLY INSULATED 
SHEET METAL CONSTRUCTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH LATEST SMACNA STANDARDS. 

• CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL SUPPLEMENTARY STEEL REQUIRED TO SUSPEND 
MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS.  

• COORDINATE ALL WORK WITH LANDLORD'S BASE BUILDING ROOFING CONTRACTOR, FIRE 
PROTECTION CONTRACTOR AND ALARM CONTRACTOR.

MECHANICAL GENERAL NOTES

SUPPLY AIR DUCT SECTION

RETURN AIR DUCT SECTION

EXHAUST AIR DUCT SECTION

DUCTWORK TRANSITION

MANUAL AIR VOLUME CONTROL DAMPER

BACKDRAFT DAMPER

ACCESS PANEL

SUPPLY AIR DEVICE,  CLEAR TRIANGLE SIDES
INDICATE AIR FLOW PATTERN

RETURN AIR DEVICE

WALL MOUNTED THERMOSTAT

TEMPERATURE SENSOR

HUMIDISTAT

CEILING DIFFUSER

SUPPLY GRILLE AT CEILING

RETURN REGISTER AT CEILING

RETURN GRILLE AT CEILING

RETURN REGISTER AT FLOOR

EXHAUST REGISTER AT CEILING

LINEAR SLOT DIFFUSER SUPPLY

LINEAR SLOT DIFFUSER RETURN

DESCRIPTIONSYMBOL

AP

BD

CD

SGC

RGC

RRF

ERC

LSDS

LSDE

MECHANICAL LEGEND

T

T

H

EXAUST AIR DEVICE

OUTSIDE AIR DUCT SECTION

EXHAUST AIR (HAZARD) DUCT SECTION

FLEXIBLE DUCT

OA

RA

SA

EA

EAH

RRC

EXISTING

CONNECT TO EXISTING

(E)

FIRE DAMPER (FD)

FIRE/SMOKE DAMPER (F/SD)

EXISTING SUPPLY AIR DUCT SECTION

EXISTING RETURN AIR DUCT SECTION

EXISTING EXHAUST AIR DUCT SECTION

EXISTING OUTSIDE AIR DUCT SECTION(E)OA

(E)RA

(E)SA

(E)EA
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(E) 8x8 CD-1
200 CFM

(E) 12x12 EGC
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(E) 12x12 EGC
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(E) 6x6 EGC
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(E) 6x6 EGC
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(E) 8x8 CD-1
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CAP/REMOVE 
EXISTING ROUND 
DUCT TAP

(E) 12x12 EGC
450 CFM

(E) 12x12 EGC
450 CFM

(E) 12x12 EGC
450 CFM

(E) 12x12 EGC
300 CFM

(E) 12x12 EGC
300 CFM

(E) 12x12 EGC
300 CFM

(E) 8x8 EGC
100 CFM(E) 6ø CD-1

60 CFM

(E) 12x12 EGC
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(E) CD-6 48"L/1 SLOT
(3/4" WIDE EA.)
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(3/4" WIDE EA.)
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(E)0806
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(E
) 

1
0
x
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ALL EXISTING EXHAUST FANS/VAV BOXES TO REMAIN.

ALL EXISTING SUPPLY DIFFUSERS & EXHAUST GRILLES TO BE REMOVED AND 
REPLACED WITH NEW. REFER TO RENOVATION FLOOR PLAN FOR WORK IN THIS 
AREA.
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8" RUNOUT 60" LSDS-2
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60" LSDE-3
345 CFM

60" LSDE-3
345 CFM

60" LSDE-3
345 CFM

60" LSDE-3
345 CFM

60" LSDE-3
345 CFM

60" LSDE-3
345 CFM

6x6 EGC
90 CFM
6x6 RUNOUT

6x6 EGC
90 CFM
6x6 RUNOUT

U.C.

6x6 EGC
100 CFM

1

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

22

6x6

4

2

4

4

4

4

4
(E) 14x8

(E) 36x12
(E) 20x12

(E) 14x8

(E) 14x8

(E) 14x8 (E) 14x8

(E) 6x6

(E) 14x8

(E
) 

6
x
6

48" LSDE-3
275 CFM

48" LSDS-3
275 CFM
10" RUNOUT

6x6 EGC
70 CFM

48" LSDE-3
270 CFM

48" LSDS-3
250 CFM
10" RUNOUT

6x6 EGC
70 CFM
6x6 RUNOUT

60" LSDE-2
200 CFM
8x8 RUNOUT

60" LSDS-1
100 CFM
6" RUNOUT

48" LSDE-3
275 CFM

48" LSDE-3
275 CFM

48" LSDE-3
270 CFM

48" LSDE-3
270 CFM

2

2

2 2

2

2

2
2

2

1

2

4 4

4

4

4 4

4

(E) 14x6

(E) 10x4

(E) 14x6

(E) 14x6

4

(E
) 

2
4
x
1
0

(E
) 

2
4
x
1
4

(E) 24x14

(E) 14x6

(E
) 

1
4
x
6

(E) 10x4

(E
) 

1
0
x
80' - 11 31/32"

E
Q

E
Q

(E)LSD TO 
REMAIN

60" LSDS-1
60 CFM
6" RUNOUT

60" LSDE-1
100 CFM

60" LSDE-3
300 CFM

60" LSDS-1
90 CFM
6" RUNOUT

60" LSDE-4
450 CFM

60" LSDS-2
285 CFM
8" RUNOUT

60" LSDS-2
285 CFM
8" RUNOUT

14ø EGC
530 CFM

8ø CD
180 CFM

60" LSDS-1
90 CFM
6" RUNOUT

60" LSDS-1
90 CFM
6" RUNOUT

60" LSDS-1
90 CFM
6" RUNOUT

60" LSDE-3
300 CFM

60" LSDE-3
300 CFM

60" LSDE-4
450 CFM

60" LSDE-4
450 CFM

2

2

2 2

2

2

2

222

2

3

2

2

2

3

ø8

4

4

444

2

(E
) 

1
0
x
8

(E) 20x10

(E
) 

1
6
x
6

(E
) 

2
0
x
2
0

(E) 20x8

(E) 24x24(E) 20x20
(E) 12x12

(E) 14x10

4
8
x
1
8

4
9
/1

8

4

4

10x8

T

E
Q

E
Q

TAP EXISTING EXHAUST DUCTWORK WITH NEW AND CONNECT TO NEW EGC.1

RENOVATION NOTES

FIELD MODIFY EXISTING SUPPLY DUCTWORK AND EXHAUST DUCTWORK TO 
CONNECT NEW LINEAR SUPPLY/EXHAUST DIFFUSERS. PROVIDE DUCT 
TRANSITIONS AS REQUIRED. 

2

TAP EXISTING SUPPLY DUCTWORK WITH NEW AND CONNECT TO NEW LSDS.3

PROVIDE FULL SIZE DUCT FROM LSD PLENUM BOX AND TAP BOTTOM OF MAIN 
DUCTWORK OR CONNECT TO EXTENDED DUCTWORK.
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- DEEP CLEANING OF ALL EXISTING DUCTWORK TO REMAIN. DUCT CLEANING 
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DUCTWORK AND TERMINATING AT THE EXISTING SUPPLY AIR DEVICE 
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TERMINATING AT THE EXHAUST AIR DEVICE INLET SURFACE.
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30
°

3
0
°

15
°

15°

1
5
°

1
5
°

NOTE:
UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED ON PLANS, MAXIMUM ANGLES SHOWN 
SHALL APPLY.

M
A
X.

M
A

X
.

E
Q

U
IP

M
E

N
T

AIR
FLOW

AIR
FLOW

TYPICAL DUCTWORK TRANSITION 
PLAN OR SIDE VIEW

TYPICAL DUCTWORK TRANSITION 
WITH EQUIPMENT MOUNTED IN DUCT
PLAN OR SIDE VIEW

M
A
X.

M
A

X
.

M
A

X
.

M
A

X
.

DUCTWORK TRANSITIONS DETAIL
NO SCALE

BRANCH DUCT DETAILS

FLEX DUCTS AND SEAL. SUPPORT
DUCT MAX. 8'-0" LONG, USE CLAMP TO ATTACH
FLEX DUCT OR ROUND SHEET METAL DUCT.  FLEX

OR SIDE WALL TAKEOFF EQUAL TO FLEXMASTER STO.
CONICAL FITTING WITH LOCKING TYPE VOLUME DAMPER.

NO SCALE

DUCT EVERY FOUR FEET FROM STRUCTURE

VOLUME DAMPER

MAX. 20°
TRANSITION

D

1
.2

5
 D

0.25 D (4" MIN. PER SMACNA)

RECTANGULAR DUCT

HANGING DUCTWORK DETAIL
NO SCALE

MAY BE OMITTED
BOTTOM CREWS

IF HANGER LOOPS

2" MIN.

SELF-TAPPING
SCREWS W/WASHER

HANGER 
STRAPS

DUCT

FIREPROOFING DURING CONSTRUCTION.
CONTRACTOR TO REPAIR REMOVED OR DAMAGED

NOTES:

1.

MAXIMUM
HALF OF DUCT

PERIMETER

PAIR AT 10
FT SPACING

STRAP WIRE/ROD

P/2 = 30"

P/2 = 72"

P/2 = 96"

P/2 = 120"

P/2 = 168"

P/2 =192"

ANALYSIS REQUIRED

1"x 22 GA 10 GA (.135")

1"x 18 GA 3/8"

1"x 16 GA 3/8"

1-1/2"x 16 GA 1/2"

1-1/2"x 16 GA

-

1/2"

1/2"

PAIR AT 8 FT
SPACING

STRAP WIRE/ROD

1"x 22 GA 10 GA (.135")

1"x 20 GA 1/4"

1"x 18 GA 3/8"

1"x 16 GA 3/8"

1-1/2"x 16 GA 1/2"

1/2"

PAIR AT 5 FT
SPACING

STRAP WIRE/ROD

1"x 22 GA 12 GA (.106")

1"x 22 GA

1"x 20 GA

1"x 18 GA

1"x 16 GA

PAIR AT 14
FT SPACING

STRAP WIRE/ROD

1"x 22 GA 12 GA (.106")

1"x 22 GA 1/4"

1"x 22 GA

1"x 20 GA

1"x 18 GA 3/8"

3/8"1-1/2"x 16 GA

1/4"

3/8"

3/8"

3/8"

3/8"1"x 16 GA 1"x 16 GA

1/4"

1/4"

P/2 = 193" & UP

WHEN STRAPS ARE LAP JOINED
USE THESE MINIMUM FASTENERS

1" x 18, 20, 22 GA - TWO #10 OR ONE 1/4" BOLT

1" x 16 GA - TWO 1/4" DIA.

1-1/2" x 16 GA - TWO 3/8" DIA.

PLACE FASTENERS IN SERIES, NOT SIDE BY SIDE

SINGLE HANGER MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE LOAD

STRAP WIRE/ROD

1" X 22 GA - 260 LBS

1" X 20 GA - 320 LBS

1" X 18 GA - 420 LBS

1" X 16 GA - 700 LBS

1-1/2" X 16 GA - 1,100 LBS

.0106" - 80 LBS

0.135" - 120 LBS

0.162" - 160 LBS

1/4" - 270 LBS

3/8" - 680 LBS

1/2" - 1,250 LBS

5/8" - 2,000 LBS

3/4" - 3,000 LBS

CEILING DIFFUSER RUNOUT DETAIL

SEE BRANCH DUCT DETAIL

CEILING

(EXTERNAL INSULATION)
ROUND METAL DUCT

NO SCALE

SUPPLY DUCT

CEILING DIFFUSER

INSULATION

INSULATED ROUND 
FLEXIBLE DUCT
(MAX. 8'-0" LONG) SIZE 
TO MATCH
DIFFUSER NECK.
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NFPA 70 NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE

NFPA 72 NATIONAL FIRE ALARM CODE

FLORIDA FIRE PREVENTION CODE (EIGHTH EDITION)

FLORIDA BUILDING CODE (EIGHTH EDITION)

2020

2019

2023

2023

APPLICABLE CODES

ELECTRICAL SYMBOL LEGEND
SYMBOL MOUNTINGDESCRIPTION

LED STRIP FIXTURE WITH REQUIRED MOUNTING HARDWARE; 4' OR 8' AS SHOWN ON PLANS, 
LETTER INDICATES TYPE.

SEE FIXTURE SCHEDULE

RECESSED DOWNLIGHT, WALLWASH WITH TRIM AND RQUIRED CEILING ADAPTERS. LETTER 
INDICATES TYPE.

SEE FIXTURE SCHEDULE

FIXTURES SHOWN WITH A SOLID HATCHED SHALL BE CONNECTED TO THE EMERGENCY 
BRANCH.

N/A

2' X 4' LED TROFFER, LETTER INDICATES TYPE. SEE FIXTURE SCHEDULE

2' X 2' LED TROFFER, LETTER INDICATES TYPE. SEE FIXTURE SCHEDULE

EXISTING LIGHT FIXTURE, FIXTURE WITH DASHED LINE TO BE DEMOLISHED, FIXTURE IDENTIFIED 
WITH 'RL' TO BE RELOCATED, FIXTURE IDENTIFIED WITH 'EX' TO REMAIN.

AS EXISTING

EXIT LIGHT, SHADING INDICATES NUMBER OF FACES, ARROWS INDICATE DIRECTIONAL 
INDICATORS REQUIRED. LETTER INDICATES TYPE.

SEE FIXTURE SCHEDULE

BATTERY POWERED EMERGENCY EGRESS LIGHT WITH WALL BRACKET, (2) HEAD UNLESS 
OTHERWISE NOTED. LETTER INDICATES TYPE.

SEE FIXTURE SCHEDULE

SWITCH, SINGLE POLE, 20 A, 120/277 VAC. REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS FOR DEVICE COLOR, 
WALL PLATE COLOR AND MATERIAL, AND DEVICE MODEL NUMBER.

SWITCH, THREE-WAY, 20 A, 120/277 VAC. REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS FOR DEVICE COLOR, WALL 
PLATE COLOR AND MATERIAL, AND DEVICE MODEL NUMBER.

SWITCH, FOUR-WAY, 20 A, 120/277 VAC. REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS FOR DEVICE COLOR, WALL 
PLATE COLOR AND MATERIAL, AND DEVICE MODEL NUMBER.

48" AFF TO TOP
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

48" AFF TO TOP
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

48" AFF TO TOP
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

DIMMER SWITCH, SLIDE CONTROL, SINGLE POLE, 120/277 VAC, POWER RATING AS SHOWN 
ON PLANS. REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS FOR WALL PLATE COLOR AND MATERIAL. 
LUTRON: NOVA SERIES

48" AFF TO TOP UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE

DIMMER SWITCH, THREE-WAY, SLIDE CONTROL, SINGLE POLE, 120/277 VAC, POWER 
RATING AS SHOWN ON PLANS. REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS FOR WALL PLATE COLOR AND 
MATERIAL. LUTRON: NOVA SERIES

48" AFF TO TOP
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

DUPLEX RECEPTACLE, 20 A, 120 VAC. REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS FOR DEVICE COLOR, WALL 
PLATE REQUIREMENTS, AND DEVICE MODEL NUMBER.

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE,
THE SYMBOLS SHOWN BELOW
DEFINE MOUNTING HEIGHTS:

TWO (2) DUPLEX RECEPTACLES IN COMMON BOX, 20 A, 120 VAC. REFER TO 
SPECIFICATIONS FOR DEVICE COLOR, WALL PLATE REQUIREMTNS, AND DEVICE MODEL 
NUMBER.

SIMPLEX RECEPTACLE, 20 A, 120 VAC. REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS FOR DEVICE COLOR, WALL 
PLATE REQUIREMENTS, AND DEVICE MODEL NUMBER.

18" AFF TO CENTERLINE

ABOVE COUNTER

BELOW COUNTER

NON-FUSED DISCONNECT SWITCH,
CURRENT RATING/FUSING/NUMBER OF POLES/ENCLOSURE

60" AFF TO TOP 
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

FUSED DISCONNECT SWITCH,
CURRENT RATING/FUSING/NUMBER OF POLES/ENCLOSURE

60" AFF TO TOP 
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

ENCLOSED CIRCUIT BREAKER,
CURRENT/FUSING/NUMBER OF POLES/ENCLOSURE

60" AFF TO TOP 
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

BRANCH CIRCUIT PANELBOARD, 120/208 V OR 120/240 V, SURFACE MOUNT
78" AFF TO TOP 
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

BRANCH CIRCUIT PANELBOARD, 120/208 V OR 120/240 V, FLUSH MOUNT
78" AFF TO TOP 
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

DISTRIBUTION PANELBOARD, 120/208 V OR 120/240 V, SURFACE MOUNT
78" AFF TO TOP 
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

BRANCH CIRCUIT PANELBOARD, 277/480 V, SURFACE MOUNT
78" AFF TO TOP 
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

BRANCH CIRCUIT PANELBOARD, 277/480 V, FLUSH MOUNT
78" AFF TO TOP 
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

DISTRIBUTION PANELBOARD, 277/480 V, SURFACE MOUNT
78" AFF TO TOP 
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

CONTACTOR
CURRENT RATING OF CONTACTS/NUMBER OF CONTACTS/ENCLOSURE

60" AFF TO TOP 
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

AUTOMATIC TRANSFER SWITCH
CURRENT RATING/ENCLOSUER

60" AFF TO TOP 
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

MANUAL TRANSFER SWITCH,
CURRENT RATING/ENXLOSURE

60" AFF TO TOP 
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

COMMUNICATIONS OUTLET
18" AFF TO CENTERLINE
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

COMMUNICATIONS OUTLET: SINGLE GANG, DEEP, FLUSH MOUNT BOX AND 3/4" C. WITH 
PULLSTRING. STUB CONDUIT UP INTO ACCESSIBLE CEILING SPACE AND TERMINATE WITH 
INSULATING BUSHING. COVER UNUSED BOXES WITH BLANK PLATE TO MATCH DEVICE 
WALLPLATES AND IDENTIFY FOR FUTURE. ALL TELEPHONE/DATA CABLING AND DEVICES SHALL 
BE PROVIDED BY OWNER OR OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE.

18" AFF TO CENTERLINE
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

TV CABLE CONNECTION AND DUPLET OUTLET IN SEPARATE SINGLE GANG FLUSH MOUNT 
BOXES. STUB-UP TV CABLE CONNECTION WITH 3/4" C. INTO ACCESSIBLE CEILING SPACE AND 
TERMINATE WITH INSULATING BUSHING. COVER UNUSED BOXES WITH BLANK COVER PLATE TO 
MATCH OUTLET COVER PLATE.

84" AFF TO CENTERLINE
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

FIRE ALARM PULLSTATION, SEMI-FLUSH MOUNT ON RECESSED BOX.
48" AFF TO TOP
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

FIRE ALARM HORN/STROBE COMBO, ADA COMPLIANT, SEMI-FLUSH MOUNT ON RECCESSED 
BOX. COORDINATE MOUNTING HEIGHT WITH ARCHITECTURAL ELEVATIONS PRIOR TO INSTALL. 
TOP OF STROBE LENS SHALL NOT EXCEED 96" AFF.

MINIMUM OF 80" AFF TO 
BOTTOM OF STROBE LENS
(SEE DESCRIPTION)

FIRE ALARM STROBE, ADA COMPLIANT, SEMI-FLUSH MOUNT ON RECESSED BOX. COORDINATE 
MOUNTING HEIGHT WITH ARCHITECTURAL ELEVATIONS PRIOR TO INSTALL. TOP OF STROBE 
LENS SHALL NOT EXCEED 96" AFF.

MINIMUM OF 80" AFF TO 
BOTTOM OF STROBE LENS
(SEE DESCRIPTION)

SMOKE DETECTOR, SURFACE MOUNT ON RECESSED BOX.
CEILING
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

HEAT DETECTOR, SURFACE MOUNT ON RECESSED BOX.
CEILING
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

FIRE ALARM MAGNETIC DOOR HOLDER AS NOTED ON PLANS

"GFI" NOTATION MEANS ASSOCIATED DEVICE SHALL BE GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER 
TYPE. REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS FOR DEVICE COLOR, WALL PLATE REQUIREMENTS, AND 
MODEL NUMBER.

AS DEFINDED BY SYMBOL

"WP" NOTATION MEANS ASSOCIATED DEVICE SHALL BE MOUNTED IN WATERPROOF 
ENCLOSURE.

WP

GFI

AS DEFINDED BY SYMBOL

"TR" NOTATION MEANS ASSOCIATED RECEPTACLE SHALL BE TAMPER RESISTANT TYPE. REFER 
TO SPECIFICATIONS FOR DEVICE COLOR, WALL PLATE REQUIREMENTS, AND MODEL NUMBER.

AS DEFINDED BY SYMBOLTR

COMMON ABBREVIATIONS:

AC

AFF

AFG

BFG

AHJ

ABOVE COUNTER

ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR

ABOVE FINISHED GRADE

BELOW FINISHED GRADE

AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION

EX

IAW

UG

UNO

RL

EXISTING

IN ACCORDANCE WITH

UNDERGROUND

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

RELOCATED

WR WEATHER RESISTANT

EXISTING DEVICE TO REMAIN AS DEFINDED BY SYMBOLEX

NEW LOCATION FOR RELOCATED DEVICE AS DEFINDED BY SYMBOLRL

NEW DEVICE AS DEFINDED BY SYMBOLN

"CL" NOTATION MEANS ASSOCIATED DEVICE IS CEILING MOUNTED. AS DEFINDEDCL

RACEWAY RISER, UP OR DOWN AS NOTED. SEE SPECIFICATIONS

RACEWAY CONCEALED IN WALL OR ABOVE CEILINGS. SEE SPECIFICATIONS

RACEWAY CONCEALED UNDER FLOOR OR BELOW GRADE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

RACEWAY EXPOSED ON WALL OR CEILING SEE SPECIFICATIONS

3

4

2000W

3

2000W

MTS

F

S

D

UP DN

HOME RUN TO PANEL. LABEL INDICATES PANEL NAME AND CIRCUIT NUMBER(S). CIRCUITS 
WITHOUT FURTHER DESIGNATION INDICATES A 2 WIRE CIRCUIT WITH A PARITY SIZED 
EQUIPMENT GROUND. CIRCUIT WITH MORE THAN 2 WIRES IS SHOWN AS FOLLOWS:

AS DEFINDED BY SYMBOL

= 1 HOT CONDUCTOR

= 1 NEUTRAL CONDUCTOR

= 1 HOT CONDUCTOR, 1 NEUTRAL CONDUCTOR, AND AN EQUIPMENT GROUND*.

= 2 HOT CONDUCTORS, 2 NEUTRAL CONDUCTOR, AND AN EQUIPMENT GROUND*.

ALL CONDUCTORS ARE #12 Cu UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

*  EQUIPMENT GROUND NOT SHOWN FOR CLARITY.

L1A-1,3

TV

600/N1

600/N1

30/6/N3R

60/3/N3R

60/60/3/N3R

60/NF/3/N3R

DUAT TECHNOLOGY LOW VOLTAGE 360° CEILING SENSOR, 120/277 VAC, @120, 0-1000W/@277. 
0-1200W BALLAST. ACUITY CONTROL MODEL # CM-PDT-10=D. OR EQUIVALENT.

CEILINGOC

ELECTRICAL SYMBOL LEGEND
SYMBOL MOUNTINGDESCRIPTION
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EH2A-3 EH2A-1

H2A2-1 H2A2-3

EX.

EX. EX.

EX.

EX. EX. EX.

1.1(TYP) 1.1 (TYP)

1.6 (TYP)

1.6 (TYP)

EX.

EX.

EX.

EX.

1.1

1.1

(TYP)

(TYP)

1.6 (TYP)

1.6 (TYP)

EX. EX. EX.

1.1

(TYP)

EX.

EX.

EX. EX.

EX. EX.

EX.
EX.

EX.
EX.
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1.1 EX.
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(TYP)

(TYP)
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1.9
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EX.
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EX.

1.1

1.7
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1.3
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1.5

(TYP)

(TYP)
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(TYP)

(TYP)

1.4

(TYP)1.1
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1L1C-6
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1L1C-10

1L1C-10

1L1C-10
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1.8

RL

EX.

1.8

1.8

1.2
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1.4
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(TYP)
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(TYP)

(TYP)
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EX.

EX.

EX.

EX.

EX.

EX.
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(TYP)
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L2D-6

L2D-6

L2D-6

L2D-6

L2D-6

GENERAL DEMOLITION NOTES

A. REMOVE ALL SWITCHES, BOXES, DEVICES, ETC. IN THE 
PROJECT AREA MADE UNNECESSARY BY DEMOLITION. 
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SURVEY THE PROJECT 
AREA TO DETERMINE THE EXTENT OF DEMOLITION WORK 
PRIOR TO SUBMITTING A BID.

B. REMOVE ALL ELECTRICAL WIRING MADE UNNECESSARY BY 
DEMOLITION COMPLETELY BACK TO THE SOURCE AND 
UPDATE PANEL SCHEDULES. RECONNECT ALL CIRCUITS AS 
REQUIRED FOR EXISTING DEVICES THAT ARE NOT BEING 
DEMOLISHED.

C. REMOVE ALL CONDUIT MADE UNNECESSARY BY THE 
DEMOLITION BACK TO SOURCE. WHERE REMOVAL IS NOT 
POSSIBLE DUE TO STRUCTURAL OR OTHER LIMITATIONS. 
CONDUIT SHALL BE CUT AT THE SURFACE AND CAPPED. 
ABANDONED CONDUIT SHALL BE TAGGED FOR FUTURE 
IDENTIFICATION.

D. COORDINATE WITH OWNER TO DETERMINE IF ANY MATERIALS 
OR DEVICES SHALL BE RETURNED TO THE OWNER FOR 
BUILDING STOCK. ALL MATERIALS NOT SPECIFICALLY 
REQUESTED BY THE OWNER SHALL BE DISPOSED OF BY THE 
CONTRACTOR.

E. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE JOB SITE AND DETERMINE 
THE EXTENT OF DEMOLITION WORK REQUIRED PRIOR TO 
SUBMITTING A BID. THE DEMOLITION WORK SHALL INCLUDE 
THE REMOVAL OF ALL RACEWAYS, DEVICES, BOXES, ETC., IN 
THE PROJECT AREA THAT ARE UNNECESSARY. THIS SHALL 
INCLUDE ALL EXISTING DEVICES IN THE PROJECT AREA THAT 
WERE MADE UNNECESSARY BY PREVIOUS WORK.

F. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPPORT EXISTING CONDUIT AND 
JUNCTION BOXES IN THE AREA OF RENOVATION AS REQUIRED 
AND PROVIDE COVER PLATES FOR ANY EXISTING OPEN 
JUNCTION BOXES.
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1/8" = 1'-0"
1

1st Floor Restroom Area B -
Lighting Demolition Plan - Bagclaim

1/8" = 1'-0"
2

1st Floor Restroom Area C -
Lighting Demolition Plan -
Concourse A

1/8" = 1'-0"
3

2nd Floor Restroom Area D -
Lighting Demolition Plan -
Concourse B (2nd Floor)

1.1 DEVICES DENOTED WITH "EX" ARE EXISTING TO REMAIN.
MAINTAIN CONTINUITY OF THE EXISTING CIRCUITS AND
DEVICES TO REMAIN.

1.2 RECEPTACLE SHOWN DASHED SHALL BE REMOVED AND
REPLACED WITH NEW GFCI-STYLE RECEPTACLE. RETAIN
THE EXISTING CIRCUIT FOR RE-CONNECTION TO THE NEW
RECEPTACLES.

1.3 SPEAKER SHOWN DASHED SHALL BE REMOVED. SPEAKER
SHALL BE REPLACED WITH A NEW SPEAKER. COORDINATE
WITH THE OWNER WHETHER THE EXISTING SPEAKER
CONDUCTORS CAN BE RE-USED FOR THE NEW SPEAKERS.

1.4 FIRE ALARM DEVICE IS EXISTING TO REMAIN. PROTECT THE
DEVICE DURING CONSTRUCTION.

1.5 HOT WATER HEATER SHALL BE REMOVED AND REPLACED
BY OTHERS. REMOVE THE ASSOCIATED DISCONNECT. THE
EXISTING CIRCUIT SHALL BE RETAINED FOR
RE-CONNECTION TO A NEW DISCONNECT TO SERVE THE
NEW WATER HEATER.

1.6 LIGHTING SHOWN DASHED SHALL BE REMOVED. RETAIN
THE EXISTING CIRCUITS FOR RE-CONNECTION TO NEW
FIXTURES.

1.7 FIRE ALARM DEVICE TO BE RELOCATED. SEE POWER &
SYSTEMS PLAN FOR NEW LOCATION. RELOCATED DEVICE
TO BE RE-CONNECTED BACK TO THE EXISTING FIRE ALARM
SYSTEM.

1.8 RECEPTACLE SHOWN DASEHD SHALL BE REMOVED AND
RELOCATED. SEE POWER & SYSTEMS PLAN FOR NEW
LOCATION. RELOCATED DEVICE TO BE RE-CONNECTED
BACK TO THE EXISTING RECEPTACLE CIRCUIT.

1.9 EXISTING FIRE ALARM REMOTE ANNUNCIATOR (FARA) TO
BE REMOVED AND RELOCATED WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THE
PROJECT. RECONNECT TO THE EXISTING FIRE ALARM
SYSTEM AS REQUIRED.

1/8" = 1'-0"
4

1st Floor Restroom Area B - Power
& Systems Demolition Plan -
Bagclaim

1/8" = 1'-0"
5

1st Floor Restroom Area C - Power
& Systems Demolition Plan -
Concourse A

1/8" = 1'-0"
6

2nd Floor Restroom Area D -
Power & System Demolition Plan -
Concourse B (2nd Floor)
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1/8" = 1'-0"
1

1st Floor Restroom Area B -
Bagclaim

1/8" = 1'-0"
2

1st Floor Restroom Area C -
Concourse A

1/8" = 1'-0"
3

2nd Floor Restroom Area D -
Concourse B (2nd Floor)

KBA ENGINEERING, INC. PHONE: (813) 909-1845

THE SPECIFIED FIXTURES HAVE BEEN SELECTED BASED ON PHOTOMETRIC PERFORMANCE, ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS, VISUAL COMFORT, AND ASTHETIC INTERPRETATION AND AS SUCH ANY CONTRACTOR WANTING TO

PROPOSE ALTERNATIVE FIXTURES MUST SUBMIT SUCH REQUEST, IN WRITING, FIFTEEN (15) WORKING DAYS PRIOR TO BID. THE REQUEST SHALL INCLUDE TWO COMPLETE SETS OF COLOR CATALOG CUT SHEETS OF ALL

FIXTURES FOR REVIEW ALONG WITH PHOTOMETRIC PLANS FOR THE PROPOSED FIXTURES. APPROVALS SHALL ONLY BE ISSUED BY THE ENGINEER OF RECORD IN THE FORM OF AN ADDENDUM TO THE BID DOCUMENTS.

LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE

SYMBOL DESCRIPTION SCHED VOLTAGE LAMPS MOUNTING

A
4" SQUARE RECESSED DOWNLIGHT
LITHONIA CAT# LDN4SQ-40/10-LS4AR-LD-TRW-MVOLT-GZ10
OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT

277V 10.6W LED RECESSED

AE
4" SQUARE RECESSED DOWNLIGHT (EM CIRCUIT)
LITHONIA CAT# LDN4SQ-40/10-LS4AR-LD-TRW-MVOLT-GZ10
OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT

277V 10.6W LED RECESSED

B
4' RECESSED LINEAR
LITHONIA CAT# SPRLED-LOP-4FT-RLP-FL-80CRI-40K-400LMF-NODIM-MVOLT
OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT

277V 13.6W LED RECESSED

BE
4' RECESSED LINEAR (EM CIRCUIT)
LITHONIA CAT# SPRLED-LOP-4FT-RLP-FL-80CRI-40K-400LMF-NODIM-MVOLT
OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT

277V 13.6W LED RECESSED

C
4' LED STRIP FIXTURE
LITHONIA CAT# CSS-L48-4000LM-MVOLT-40K-80CRI
OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT

277V 35.3 WATT LED CHAIN HUNG

2.1 FURNISH AND INSTALL NEW LIGHTING FIXTURES AS SHOWN. CONNECT
THE NEW FIXTURES TO THE EXISTING NORMAL BRANCH LIGHTING CIRCUIT
RETAINED FROM THE DEMOLITION OF THE EXISTING LIGHTING FIXTURES.

2.2 FURNISH AND INSTALL NEW LIGHTING FIXTURES AS SHOWN. CONNECT
THE NEW FIXTURES TO THE EXISTING EMERGENCY BRANCH LIGHTING
CIRCUIT RETAINED FROM THE DEMOLITION OF THE EXISTING LIGHTING
FIXTURES.

2.3 DEVICES DENOTED WITH "EX" ARE EXISTING TO REMAIN. MAINTAIN THE
CONTINUITY OF THE EXISTING CIRCUITS AND DEVICES TO REMAIN.

2.4 FURNISH AND INSTALL WALL MOUNTED OCCUPANCY SWITCH SET TO
VACANCY MODE FOR LOCAL LIGHTING CONTROLS.

2.6 SEE SHEET E4.1 - ELECTRICAL RENOVATION PLAN - LIGHTING SECTIONS
FOR CIRCUITING OF THE BACK LITE MIRRORS.
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1/4" = 1'-0"
1

1st Floor Restroom Area B -
Mirrors Men's

1/4" = 1'-0"
2

1st Floor Restroom Area B -
Mirrors Men's

1/4" = 1'-0"
3

1st Floor Restroom Area B -
Mirrors Women's

1/4" = 1'-0"
4

1st Floor Restroom Area B -
Mirrors Women's

1/4" = 1'-0"
5

1st Floor Restroom Area C -
Mirrors Family

1/4" = 1'-0"
7

1st Floor Restroom Area C -
Mirrors Men's

1/4" = 1'-0"
6

1st Floor Restroom Area C -
Mirrors Family

1/4" = 1'-0"
9

1st Floor Restroom Area C -
Mirrors Women's

1/4" = 1'-0"
8

1st Floor Restroom Area C -
Mirrors Men's

1/4" = 1'-0"
10

1st Floor Restroom Area C -
Mirrors Women's

1/4" = 1'-0"
16

2nd Floor Restroom Area D -
Mirrors Family

1/4" = 1'-0"
15

2nd Floor Restroom Area D -
Mirrors Family

1/4" = 1'-0"
11

2nd Floor Restroom Area D -
Mirrors Men's

1/4" = 1'-0"
12

2nd Floor Restroom Area D -
Mirrors Men's

1/4" = 1'-0"
13

2nd Floor Restroom Area D -
Mirrors Women's

1/4" = 1'-0"
14

2nd Floor Restroom Area D -
Mirrors Women's

2.7 PROVIDE 120V CIRCUIT TO THE LOCATION SHOWN FOR MIRROR
BACKLIGHTING. CIRCUIT AS SHOWN.

REVISIONS

No. Description Date



J
J

J
J

J
J

J
J

J

J
J

J

J
J

J
J

J
J

J
J

J

J
J

J

G
F

I

G
F

I

GFI GFI

GFI

GFI

GFI

GFI

J J

J

F
A

R
A

J J J J J J J J

J J J J

J J J J

J J J J

J J J J

J

G
F

I

G
F

I

G
F

I
G

F
I

G
F

I

G
F

I

J

GFI

J

J
J

J

J J J J J

J J J J J

JJJJJJ

J J J J J J J J J J

JJJ

GFI

G
F

I

G
F

I
G

F
I

GFI

G
F

I

J J J

GFI

J

J

J
J

JANITOR CLOSET

101

ASU OFFICE

NIC

BAGCLAIM
WOMENS

103

BAGCLAIM MENS

105

JANITOR CLOSET

104

JANITOR CLOSET

106

EX.

3.1(TYP)

EX.

3.2(TYP)

EX.

EX.

L2A2-2

L2A2-6

L2A2-4

L2A2-4

L2A2-4

L2A2-4

3.3

3.4

(TYP)

(TYP)

L2A2-6

3.3

(TYP)

L2A2-6

L2A2-6

EX.

3.2 (TYP)

3.1(TYP) L2A2-6

EX.

EX.

L2A2-6

L2A2-2

3.4(TYP)

3.6 (TYP)

3.6

(TYP)

3

E4.1

1

E4.1

3.5

3.9

(TYP)

3.9

(TYP)

H2A2 - 2,4,6
WH-2

3.10 3.10

3.10

3.11

CONCOURSE A
WOMENS

203

CONCOURSE A
MENS

205

FAMILY
RESTROOM

209

PLUMBING
CHASE

208

EX.

EX.

EX.

1L1C-8

1L1C-8

1L1C-8

RLEX.

1L1C-6
3.1

(TYP)

3.7

3.3 (TYP)

3.8

3.2(TYP)

EX.

3.41L1C-6

EX.

3.6

(TYP)

1L1C-8
3.6 (TYP)

3.2 (TYP)
1L1C-10 1L1C-10

1L1C-10

3.8

3.6

(TYP)

(TYP)

9

E4.1

7

E4.1

5

E4.1

3.3

(TYP)

3.9

(TYP)

3.9 (TYP)

HP1C - 6

WH-5
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CL

LOBBY

301

FAMILY
RESTROOM

302

CONCOURSE B
MENS

304

JANITOR CLOSET
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ELEVATOR
LOBBY

NIC

CONCOURSE B
WOMENS
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EX.

L2D-6

3.4

(TYP)
3.6 (TYP)

L2D-6

3.6
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3.3 (TYP)
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L2D-6

EX.

EX.

EX.

L2D-4

EX.

L2D-4

L2D-2

EX.

L2D-4

3.2 3.3

3.6

3.6

3.4

3.1 (TYP)

(TYP)

(TYP)

(TYP)

(TYP)

13

E4.1

11

E4.1

15

E4.1

(TYP)

3.9

(TYP)

3.9

(TYP)

HP1C - 7

WH-1

3.10
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3.1 DEVICES DENOTED WITH "EX" ARE EXISTING TO REMAIN. MAINTAIN THE
CONTINUITY OF THE EXISTING CIRCUITS AND DEVICES TO REMAIN.

3.2 FURNISH AND INSTALL NEW GFCI-STYLE RECEPTACLE AND CONNECT TO
THE EXISTING CIRCUIT RETAINED FROM THE REMOVAL OF THE EXISTING
RECEPTACLE.

3.3 FURNISH AND INSTALL NEW CEILING-MOUNTED SPEAKER. ELECTRICAL
CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE THE EXACT SPEAKER MODEL TO BE
FURNISHED AND INSTALLED. COORDINATE THE INSTALLATION OF THE
NEW SPEAKER WITH THE OWNER AND THE OWNER'S IT DEPARTMENT TO
CONNECT THE NEW SPEAKERS TO THE EXISTING SYSTEM AS REQUIRED.

3.4 FIRE ALARM DEVICE IS EXISTING TO REMAIN. MAINTAIN THE CONTINUITY
OF THE EXISTING FIRE ALARM DEVICES AND CONDUCTORS TO REMAIN.

3.5 NEW HOT WATER HEATER TO BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED BY THE
MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH
AND INSTALL NEW 30A/3P/NF/N-1 DISCONNECT FOR THE NEW WATER
HEATER. CONNECT TO THE EXISTING CIRCUIT RETAINED FROM THE
DEMOLITION OF THE OLD WATER HEATER.

3.6 PROVIDE 120V CIRCUIT TO THE LOCATION SHOWN FOR AUTOMATIC
PLUMBING VALVES. CIRCUIT AS SHOWN.

3.7 NEW LOCATION FOR RELOCATED FIRE ALARM DEVICE. RE-CONNECT TO
THE EXISTING FIRE ALARM SYSTEM AS REQUIRED.

3.8 FURNISH AND INSTALL NEW GFCI-STYLE RECEPTACLE IN A NEW
LOCATION. RE-CONNECT TO THE EXISTING CIRCUIT SHOWN RETAINED
FROM THE REMOVAL OF THE EXISTING RECEPTACLE.

3.9 PROVIDE 120V CIRCUIT TO THE LOCATION SHOWN FOR SENSOR FAUCET.
CIRCUIT AS SHOWN.

3.10 FURNISH AND INSTALL JUNCTION BOX FOR LIGHTED SIGNAGE
FURNISHED AND INSTALLED BY OTHERS. EXTEND 120V CIRCUIT FROM
THE EXISTING RECEPTACLE CIRCUITS TO THE LIGHTED SIGNAGE
LOCATION.

3.11 NEW LOCATION FOR RELOCATED FIRE ALARM REMOTE ANNUNCIATOR
(FARA). RECONNECT TO THE EXISTING FIRE ALARM SYSTEM AS
REQUIRED.

1/8" = 1'-0"
1

1st Floor Restroom Area B -
Bagclaim

1/8" = 1'-0"
2

1st Floor Restroom Area C -
Concourse A

1/8" = 1'-0"
3

2nd Floor Restroom Area D -
Concourse B (2nd Floor)
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EXISTING
MSBA

277/480V/3P/4W
3000A MCB

EXISTING
HP1C

277/480V/3P
800A MLO

EXISTING
HM2C

277/480V/3P
400A MLO

EXISTING
L2D

120/208V/3P
100A MCB

EXISTING
L2A2

120/208V/3P
100A MCB

EXISTING
LM2A

120/208V/3P
100A MCB

EXISTING
L1C

120/208V/3P
100A MCB

EXISTING
EH2A

277/480V/3P
100A MLO

EXISTING
H2A2

277/480V/3P
225A MLO

EXISTING
EH2C

277/480V/3P
225A MLO

EXISTING
H2C

277/480V/3P
400A MLO

EXISTING
H2D

277/480V/3P
100A MLO

30kVA

EXISTING
MSBB

277/480V/3P/4W
3000A MCB

30kVA

EXISTING
HM2A

277/480V/3P
225A MLO

30kVA

EXISTING
EH1A

277/480V/3P
225A MLO

EXISTING
ATS-LA

277/480V/3P
225A

E

N

L

ATS

EXISTING
ATS-PA

277/480V/3P
225A

E

N

L

ATS

30kVA

EXISTING
EMSBA

277/480V/3P
500A MCB

EXISTING
EMSBB

277/480V/3P
500A MCB

EXISTING
ATS-LB

277/480V/3P
225A

E

N

L

ATS

EXISTING GROUNDING ELECTRODE SYSTEM CONSISTING OF (2) 5/8" 
X 10' COPPER CLAD GROUND RODS, BOND TO BUILDING STEEL, 
BOND TO CONCRETE ENCASED ELECTRODE (ELECTRODE SHALL BE 
AT LEAST 1/2" AND ENCASED WITHIN AT LEAST 2" OF CONCRETE) 
AND COLD WATER PIPE.

MIN.

     6' - 0"

4/0 GC

1/0 GC

AREA A MEZANINE ELEC RM AREA C ELEC RM AREA D

SECOND FLOOR

FIRST FLOOR

ELEC RM AREA CELEC RM AREA A

1/0 GC

1/0 GC 1/0 GC

#500 MCM N, #2/0 EG, 3-1/2" C.

(2) SETS: (3) #500 MCM

#4/0 N, #4 EG, 2-1/2" C.

(3) #4/0

#500 MCM N, 4" C.

(8) SETS: (3) #500 MCM

#2 N, #8 EG, 1-1/4"C.

(3) #2

#10 EG, 3/4'' C.

(3) #8

#500 MCM N, #3 EG, 3-1/2" C.

(3) 500 MCM

#10 EG, 3/4'' C.

(3) #8

#3 N, #8 EG, 1-1/4" C.

(3) #3

#500 MCM N, #3 EG, 3-1/2" C.

(3) 500 MCM

AREA A MEZANINE

SECOND FLOOR

EX EHP1A

FROM EX GEN A1

FROM EX GEN A2

FROM EX UTILITY TRANSFORMER

FROM EX UTILITY  TRANSFORMER

ELEC RM AREA B

#4/0 N, #4 EG, 2-1/2" C.

(3) #4/0

#4/0 N, #4 EG, 2-1/2" C.

(3) #4/0

#4/0 N, #4 EG, 2-1/2" C.

(3) #4/0

#4/0 N, #4 EG, 2-1/2" C.

(3) #4/0

#4/0 N, #4 EG, 2-1/2" C.

(3) #4/0

#3 N, #8 EG, 1-1/4'' C.

(3) #3

#4/0 N, #4 EG, 2-1/2" C.

(3) #4/0

#10 EG, 3/4'' C.

(3) #8

#3 N, #8 EG, 1-1/4'' C.

(3) #3

#3 N, #8 EG, 1-1/4'' C.

(3) #3

#4/0 N, #4 EG, 2-1/2" C.

(3) #4/0

#4/0 N, #4 EG, 2-1/2" C.

(3) #4/0

#4/0 N, #4 EG, 2-1/2" C.

(3) #4/0

EX 60A/3P 
DISCONNECT

#10 EG, 3/4'' C.

(3) #8

#10 EG, 3/4'' C.

(3) #8

#3 N, #8 EG, 1-1/4" C.

(3) #3

FIRST FLOOR

5.2 5.2

5.2 5.2

5.2 5.2 5.2

5.2

5.2 5.1

5.15.15.15.25.15.25.25.15.15.1

5.3 5.3
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NOT TO SCALE
1

PARTIAL EXISTING ONE LINE
DIAGRAM

5.1 EXISTING PANEL IMPACTED UNDER THE SCOPE OF THE PROJECT.

5.2 EXISTING PANEL NOT IMPACTED UNDER THE SCOPE OF THE PROJECT. SHOWN FOR
COORDINATION ONLY.

5.3 ALL PANELS AND CONDUCTORS ARE EXISTING.
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Notes:

MIN. SERVICE AMPS REQUIRED 86.2 A

PHASE C 18,157 VA 65.5 A

PHASE B 22,380 VA 83.1 A TOTAL DEMAND CURRENT 86.2 A

PHASE A 24,387 VA 90.4 A TOTAL DEMAND LOAD 71,694 VA

TOTAL CONNECTED LOAD PER PHASE

LARGE MOTOR 0 VA 0 VA

MISC 5,464 VA 100.00% 5,464 VA

RCPT 17,460 VA 78.64% 13,730 VA

HEAT 0 VA 0 VA

COOL 0 VA 0 VA

LIGHTING 42,000 VA 125.00% 52,500 VA

TOTALS D.F. LOAD

CONNECTED LOAD SUMMARY (VA) DEMAND LOAD SUMMARY

0 -- -- -- -- 0 7730 -- -- -- -- 70 5760 1900

0 -- -- -- -- 0 7025 -- -- -- -- 65 5760 1200

0 CL1A 20 3 0 9040 3 20 L2A2 0 5940 3100

0 -- -- -- -- 0

1860 LTG. EXT CANOPY 20 1 16 1860 0 -- -- -- -- 0

3470 LTG. EXT CANOPY 20 1 14 3470 0 3 50 SPARE 0

2825 LTG. EXT. CANOPY 20 1 8 2825 0 -- -- -- -- 0

2505 LTG. EXT. CANOPY 20 1 12 2505 0 -- -- -- -- 0

2260 LTG. EXT. CANOPY 20 1 10 2260 0 3 50 SPARE 0

2905 LTG. EXT. CANOPY 20 1 6 2905 0 -- -- -- -- 0

2820 LTG. MEZZ, CAR 20 1 4 2820 0 -- -- -- -- 0

1955 LTG. MEZZ, CAR 20 1 2 1955 0 3 30 UNKOWN 0

720 LTG. TSA OFFICE 20 1 11 720

3080 LTG. TICKET MAIN 20 1 9 3080

2670 LTG. TICKET MAIN 20 1 7 2670

2310 LTG. LOBBY WALL 20 1 5 2310 0 -- -- -- -- 0

3273 151 LTG. TICKET LOB 20 1 3 3423 0 -- -- -- -- 0

3148 178 LTG. TICKET LOB 20 1 1 3326 0 3 20 WH-2 0

0 -- -- -- -- 0 1667 -- -- -- -- 1667

0 -- -- -- -- 0 1667 -- -- -- -- 1667

0 UNKOWN 50 3 0 1667 3 20 WH-2 1667

LTG COOL HEAT RCPT MISC Circuit Description Trip Po... C... A B C C... Po... Trip Circuit Description MISC RCPT HEAT COOL LTG

LOAD (VA) LOAD (VA)

PANEL: EXISTING VOLTAGE/PHASE: 480/277 Wye   3PH   4W FED BY: MSBA

BRANCH: NORMAL LOCATION: AREA A 2ND FLOOR MEZZANINE SIZE: 250 A MLO

PANEL NAME: H2A2 RATING: 14,000 AIC FULLY RATED

CABINET: SURFACE MOUNT, N-1

Engineering, Inc. PH# 813-909-1845 MFG STD: SQUARE-D: NF

KBA

Notes:

MIN. SERVICE AMPS REQUIRED 60.0 A

PHASE C 7,730 VA 65.3 A

PHASE B 7,025 VA 58.5 A TOTAL DEMAND CURRENT 60.0 A

PHASE A 9,040 VA 76.2 A TOTAL DEMAND LOAD 21,615 VA

TOTAL CONNECTED LOAD PER PHASE

LARGE MOTOR 0 VA 0 VA

MISC 135 VA 100.00% 135 VA

RCPT 17,460 VA 78.64% 13,730 VA

HEAT 0 VA 0 VA

COOL 0 VA 0 VA

LIGHTING 6,200 VA 125.00% 7,750 VA

TOTALS D.F. LOAD

CONNECTED LOAD SUMMARY (VA) DEMAND LOAD SUMMARY

41 42

39 40

37 38

35 36

33 34

31 32

29 30

27 28

720 RCPT FUT CONCES 20 1 25 720 720 26 1 20 RCPT CAR RENT 720

720 RCPT FUT CONCES 20 1 23 720 720 24 1 20 RCPT CAR RENT 720

720 RCPT FUT CONCES 20 1 21 720 1200 22 1 20 LTG DISPLAY ENTR 1200

720 RCPT FUT CONCES 20 1 19 720 1200 20 1 20 LTG DISPLAY LOBB 1200

720 RCPT FUT CONCES 20 1 17 720 1080 18 1 20 RCPT CAR RENT 1080

720 RCPT FUT CONCES 20 1 15 720 1080 16 1 20 RCPT CAR RENT 1080

1900 LTG DISPLAY TICK 20 1 13 1900 900 14 1 20 RCPT CAR RENT 900

1900 LTG DISPLAY TICK 20 1 11 1900 900 12 1 20 RCPT CAR RENT 900

720 RCPT, MAIN LOBB 20 1 9 720 900 10 1 20 RCPT CAR RENT 900

720 RCPT TICK LOBB 20 1 7 720 1080 8 1 20 RCPT CAR RENT 1080

540 RCPT, TICK LOBB 20 1 5 540 1150 6 1 20 RCPT MEN RR 70 1080

900 RCPT, TICK LOBB 20 1 3 900 785 4 1 20 RCPT WOMEN RR 65 720

720 RCPT, TICK L0BB 20 1 1 720 360 2 1 20 RCPT EWC LOBB 360

LTG COOL HEAT RCPT MISC Circuit Description Trip Po... C... A B C C... Po... Trip Circuit Description MISC RCPT HEAT COOL LTG

LOAD (VA) LOAD (VA)

PANEL: EXISTING VOLTAGE/PHASE: 120/208V   3PH   4W FED BY: H2A2-XFRMR

BRANCH: NORMAL LOCATION: AREA A 2ND FLOOR MEZZANINE SIZE: 100 A MCB

PANEL NAME: L2A2 RATING: 10,000 AIC FULLY RATED

CABINET: SURFACE MOUNT, N-1

Engineering, Inc. PH# 813-909-1845 MFG STD: SQUARE-D: E2

KBA

Notes:

MIN. SERVICE AMPS REQUIRED 39.1 A

PHASE C 9,305 VA 33.6 A

PHASE B 12,268 VA 45.9 A TOTAL DEMAND CURRENT 39.1 A

PHASE A 13,901 VA 51.8 A TOTAL DEMAND LOAD 32,480 VA

TOTAL CONNECTED LOAD PER PHASE

LARGE MOTOR 0 VA 0 VA

MISC 7,269 VA 100.00% 7,269 VA

RCPT 20,060 VA 74.93% 15,030 VA

HEAT 0 VA 0 VA

COOL 0 VA 0 VA

LIGHTING 8,145 VA 125.00% 10,181 VA

TOTALS D.F. LOAD

CONNECTED LOAD SUMMARY (VA) DEMAND LOAD SUMMARY

23 8560 24 -- -- -- 2640 5920

21 9040 22 -- -- -- 2280 6760

19 9660 20 3 50 EL2A2-XFRMR 2280 7380

17 18

15 16

13 14

11 12

9 10

745 LTG. MECH MEZZ 20 1 7 745 8

745 LTG. MECH MEZZ 20 1 5 745 6

3200 28 LTG. TICKET & MA 20 1 3 3228 4

3455 41 LTG. TICKET & MA 20 1 1 3496 2

LTG COOL HEAT RCPT MISC Circuit Description Trip Po... C... A B C C... Po... Trip Circuit Description MISC RCPT HEAT COOL LTG

LOAD (VA) LOAD (VA)

PANEL: EXISTING VOLTAGE/PHASE: 480/277 Wye   3PH   4W FED BY: EH1A

BRANCH: EMERGENCY LOCATION: AREA A 2ND FLOOR MEZZANINE SIZE: 100 A MLO

PANEL NAME: EH2A RATING: 35,000 AIC FULLY RATED

CABINET: SURFACE MOUNT, N-1

Engineering, Inc. PH# 813-909-1845 MFG STD: SQUARE-D: NF

KBA

Notes:

MIN. SERVICE AMPS REQUIRED 41.0 A

PHASE C 4,620 VA 38.9 A

PHASE B 4,290 VA 35.8 A TOTAL DEMAND CURRENT 41.0 A

PHASE A 6,480 VA 54.4 A TOTAL DEMAND LOAD 14,765 VA

TOTAL CONNECTED LOAD PER PHASE

LARGE MOTOR 0 VA 0 VA

MISC 930 VA 100.00% 930 VA

RCPT 12,320 VA 90.58% 11,160 VA

HEAT 0 VA 0 VA

COOL 0 VA 0 VA

LIGHTING 2,140 VA 125.00% 2,675 VA

TOTALS D.F. LOAD

CONNECTED LOAD SUMMARY (VA) DEMAND LOAD SUMMARY

-- -- -- 53 0 54

-- -- -- 51 0 52

MAIN BREAKER 100 3 49 0 50

47 48

45 46

43 44

41 0 42 1 20 Other 0

0 SPARE 20 1 39 0 0 40 1 20 Other 0

0 A3 GATE 20 1 37 0 0 38 1 20 Other 0

0 A-10 IN-ROOM 20 1 35 0 0 36 1 20 Other 0

0 LTG & RECPT, STORAGE ROOM 20 1 33 0 0 34 1 20 BATTERY CHARGER 0

0 RECPT AREA C OPS 20 1 31 0 0 32 1 30 COM-AIR BELT CHARGER 0

0 RECPT AREA C OPS 20 1 29 0 0 30 1 30 COU AIR BELT CHARGER 0

0 RECPT COFFEE OPS 20 1 27 0 0 28 1 20 RECPT MAINT. AREA 0

0 RECPT M/W OPS 20 1 25 0 0 26 1 20 RECPT COFFEE MAINT. 0

0 RECPT REFRIGERATOR OPS 20 1 23 0 0 24 1 20 RECPT M/W MAINT. 0

200 COL 25 HEAT TAPE 20 1 21 200 0 22 1 20 RECPT REFRIGERATOR MAINT. 0

200 COL 24 HEAT TAPE 20 1 19 200 1080 20 1 20 RECPT 1080

200 DOCK HEAT TAPE 20 1 17 200 900 18 1 20 RECPT AREA D HOL 900

200 DOCK HEAT TAPE 30 1 15 200 720 16 1 30 RECPT AREA D HOL 720

600 LTG DISPLAY AR C 20 1 13 600 720 14 1 20 RECPT AREA C MAI 720

1540 LTG DISPLAY AR C 20 1 11 1540 720 12 1 20 RECPT AREA C HOL 720

800 RECPT AREA C TV 20 1 9 800 570 10 1 20 RECPT AREA C RR 30 540

900 RECPT AREA C HOL 20 1 7 900 1000 8 1 20 RECPT AREA C RR 100 900

900 RECPT AREA C HOL 20 1 5 900 360 6 1 20 RECPT AREA C EWC 360

1080 RECPT AREA C HOL 20 1 3 1080 720 4 1 20 RECPT AREA C HOL 720

1080 RECPT AREA C HOL 20 1 1 1080 900 2 1 20 RECPT AREA C HOL 900

LTG COOL HEAT RCPT MISC Circuit Description Trip Po... C... A B C C... Po... Trip Circuit Description MISC RCPT HEAT COOL LTG

LOAD (VA) LOAD (VA)

PANEL: EXISTING VOLTAGE/PHASE: 120/208V   3PH   4W FED BY: L1C-XFRMR

BRANCH: NORMAL LOCATION: AREA C 1ST FLOOR ELEC RM SIZE: 100 A MCB

PANEL NAME: IL1C RATING: 10,000 AIC FULLY RATED

CABINET: SURFACE MOUNT, N-1

Engineering, Inc. PH# 813-909-1845 MFG STD: SQUARE-D: E2

KBA

REVISIONS

No. Description Date



201 FLAGSHIP DR., SUITE 106,
LUTZ, FLORIDA 33549
VOICE: (813) 909-1845

FAX: (813) 909-0764
Florida Registry Number: RY8135

KBA
ENGINEERING, INC.

D

C

B

A

1 2 3 4 5

1 2 3 4 5

ARCHITECTURE

Consultant

Designed by:

Drawn by:

Checked by:

Project Number:

Notes:

Project Name:

Drawing Name:

Date:

Scale:

Sheet Number:

Drawing Number:

5550 W. Idlewild Ave. Suite 115

Tampa, FL 33634

813-803-8928

Seal

Scale Graphic:

AUSTIN J. CARLSON, PE

FL REG NO. PE0090716

ELECTRICAL PANEL

SCHEDULES

E7.1

© ICE-ENG 2025

24-201.01

RESTROOM

RENOVATIONS

VPS - DESTIN-FORT

WALTON BEACH

AIRPORT

09-19-2025

B
ID

 S
E

T

TAB

JWD

AJC

24-201.01

Notes:

MIN. SERVICE AMPS REQUIRED 84.6 A

PHASE C 18,652 VA 67.3 A

PHASE B 24,724 VA 92.6 A TOTAL DEMAND CURRENT 84.6 A

PHASE A 27,695 VA 103.4 A TOTAL DEMAND LOAD 70,360 VA

TOTAL CONNECTED LOAD PER PHASE

LARGE MOTOR 0 VA 0 VA

MISC 21,257 VA 100.00% 21,257 VA

RCPT 24,220 VA 70.64% 17,110 VA

HEAT 0 VA 0 VA

COOL 0 VA 0 VA

LIGHTING 25,595 VA 125.00% 31,993 VA

TOTALS D.F. LOAD

CONNECTED LOAD SUMMARY (VA) DEMAND LOAD SUMMARY

0 4340 4050 -- -- -- 23 8390 5730 24 -- -- -- 2850 2680 200

0 3580 6300 -- -- -- 21 9880 5680 22 -- -- -- 600 4880 200

100 4120 5450 EL2C-XFRMR 20 3 19 9670 6620 20 3 20 EL1C-XFRMR 1800 4620 200

17 0 18 -- -- --

15 0 16 -- -- --

13 0 14 3 20 EH2D

11 2520 12 1 20 LTG 2ND AREA C 2520

630 LTG EXT AREA D 20 1 9 630 2780 10 1 20 LTG 1ST AREA C 55 2725

2050 LTG EXT AREA D 20 1 7 2050 3021 8 1 20 LTG 1ST AREA C 41 2980

1292 LTG 1ST AREA D 20 1 5 1292 720 6 1 20 LTG 1ST AREA C 720

2968 41 LTG 2ND AREA C 20 1 3 3009 2745 4 1 20 LTG 2ND AREA D 2745

3620 69 LTG 2ND AREA C 20 1 1 3688 2645 2 1 20 LTG 2ND AREA D 2645

LTG COOL HEAT RCPT MISC Circuit Description Trip Po... C... A B C C... Po... Trip Circuit Description MISC RCPT HEAT COOL LTG

LOAD (VA) LOAD (VA)

PANEL: EXISTING VOLTAGE/PHASE: 480/277 Wye   3PH   4W FED BY: ATS-LB

BRANCH: EMERGENCY LOCATION: AREA C 2ND FLOOR ELEC RM SIZE: 225 A MLO

PANEL NAME: EH2C RATING: 35,000 AIC FULLY RATED

CABINET: SURFACE MOUNT, N-1

Engineering, Inc. PH# 813-909-1845 MFG STD: SQUARE-D: NF

KBA

Notes:

MIN. SERVICE AMPS REQUIRED 99 A

LARGE MOTOR

MISC 1,374 VA 100.00% 1,374 VA

RCPT 27,980 VA 67.87% 18,990 VA TOTAL DEMAND CURRENT: 99 A

HEAT TOTAL DEMAND LOAD: 82,634 VA

COOL TOTAL CONNECTED LOAD: 79,170 VA

LIGHITNG 49,817 VA 125.00% 62,271 VA

LOAD CLASSIFICATION CONNECTED LOAD DEMAND FACTOR ESTIMATED DEMAND PANEL TOTALS

SPARE 3 400 A 20 A 0 0 0

26 CL1B2-XFRMR 3 400 A 20 A 0 0 0

25 CL2C 3 400 A 20 A 0 0 0

24 H2D 3 400 A 20 A 8,622 11,870 10,033

23 CL1C 3 400 A 20 A 0 0 0

22 L2C-XFRMR 3 400 A 20 A 3,780 3,900 3,900

21 L1C-XFRMR 3 400 A 20 A 6,480 4,290 4,620

20 H2C-2 3 400 A 20 A 7,795 6,790 7,090

CKT Circuit Description Poles Frame Size Trip Rating A B C Remarks

VOLTAGE/PHASE: 480/277 Wye 3PH 4W FED BY: MSBB

PANEL: EXISTING LOCATION: AREA C 2ND FLOOR ELEC RM SIZE: 225 A MLO

BRANCH: NORMAL PANEL NAME: H2C RATING: 35,000 AIC FULLY RATED

CABINET: SURFACE MOUNT N-1

Engineering, Inc. PH# 813-909-1845 MFG STD: SQUARE-D; NF

KBA

* EXISTING 50A CB IS UNLABELLED AND HAS AN UNKNOWN CIRUIT.

Notes:

MIN. SERVICE AMPS REQUIRED 43.9 A

PHASE C 10,033 VA 37.0 A

PHASE B 11,870 VA 43.6 A TOTAL DEMAND CURRENT 43.9 A

PHASE A 8,622 VA 31.1 A TOTAL DEMAND LOAD 36,460 VA

TOTAL CONNECTED LOAD PER PHASE

LARGE MOTOR 0 VA 0 VA

MISC 307 VA 100.00% 307 VA

RCPT 6,480 VA 100.00% 6,480 VA

HEAT 0 VA 0 VA

COOL 0 VA 0 VA

LIGHTING 23,739 VA 125.00% 29,674 VA

TOTALS D.F. LOAD

CONNECTED LOAD SUMMARY (VA) DEMAND LOAD SUMMARY

0 -- -- -- --

0 -- -- -- --

0 -- 3 20 T-MOBILE A/C PANEL

0 *UNKNOWN* 20 1 0

0 B5 B6 HOLD AREA 20 1 14 0

3255 LTG. TARMAC WEST 20 1 8 3255

1860 LTG. WALL MTD. 20 1 12 1860

2790 LTG. TARMAC WEST 20 1 10 2790

434 LTG 1ST AIR OPS 20 1 2 434

2790 LTG. TARMAC EAST 20 1 6 2790

3255 LTG. TARMAC EAST 20 1 4 3255 0 16 1 20 SPARE OAKWELLS CK. 0

105 123 LTG. 2ND HOLD RM 20 1 7 228

2320 123 LTG. 2ND HOLD RM 20 1 5 2443 0 -- -- -- --

2285 LTG. EXT. AREA D 20 1 3 2285 0 -- -- -- --

3445 LTG. EXT. AREA D 20 1 1 3445 0 -- 3 20 OW1 - XFRMR

-- -- -- -- 0 2940 -- -- -- -- 60 2880 0

-- -- -- -- 0 3540 -- -- -- -- 0 2340 1200

*UNKNOWN* 20 3 -- 0 1260 3 20 L2D-XFRMR 0 1260 0

LTG COOL HEAT RCPT MISC Circuit Description Trip Po... C... A B C C... Po... Trip Circuit Description MISC RCPT HEAT COOL LTG

LOAD (VA) LOAD (VA)

PANEL: EXISTING VOLTAGE/PHASE: 480/277 Wye   3PH   4W FED BY: H2C

BRANCH: NORMAL LOCATION: AREA D 2ND FLOOR ELEC RM SIZE: 100 A MLO

PANEL NAME: H2D RATING: 25,000 AIC FULLY RATED

CABINET: SURFACE MOUNT, N-1

Engineering, Inc. PH# 813-909-1845 MFG STD: SQUARE-D: NF

KBA

* DESCRIPTION OF EXISTING CIRCUIT MATCHES EXISTING PHYSICAL PANEL SCHEDULE WITHIN PANEL, WITH AN UNKNOWN LOAD.

Notes:

MIN. SERVICE AMPS REQUIRED 22.3 A

PHASE C 2,940 VA 26.7 A

PHASE B 3,540 VA 31.7 A TOTAL DEMAND CURRENT 22.3 A

PHASE A 1,260 VA 10.5 A TOTAL DEMAND LOAD 8,040 VA

TOTAL CONNECTED LOAD PER PHASE

LARGE MOTOR 0 VA 0 VA

MISC 60 VA 100.00% 60 VA

RCPT 6,480 VA 100.00% 6,480 VA

HEAT 0 VA 0 VA

COOL 0 VA 0 VA

LIGHTING 1,200 VA 125.00% 1,500 VA

TOTALS D.F. LOAD

CONNECTED LOAD SUMMARY (VA) DEMAND LOAD SUMMARY

-- -- -- 23 0 24

-- -- -- 21 0 0 22 -- -- -- 0

UKNOWN 100 3 19 0 0 20 2 30 PP1 L630-1 0

0 -- -- -- 17 0 0 18 -- -- -- 0

0 HELL AND BACK * 100 2 15 0 0 16 2 30 PP1 L630P-2 0

0 DE-ICER MACHINE 20 1 13 0 0 14 1 20 POTABLE WATER A2 0

0 OVERHEAD DOOR 20 1 11 0 0 12 1 20 POTABLE WATER B2 JET WAY 0

1200 LTG DISPLAY 20 1 9 1200 0 10 1 20 POTABLE WATER B3 JET WAY 0

0 RECPT KIOSK 20 1 7 0 0 8 1 20 POTABLE WATER B1 JET WAY 0

720 RECPT AREA D HOL 20 1 5 720 2220 6 1 20 RECPT AREA D RR 60 2160

720 RECPT AREA D HOL 20 1 3 720 1620 4 1 20 RECPT AREA D RR 0 1620

720 RECPT AREA D HOL 20 1 1 720 540 2 1 20 RECPT AREA D RR 0 540

LTG COOL HEAT RCPT MISC Circuit Description Trip Po... C... A B C C... Po... Trip Circuit Description MISC RCPT HEAT COOL LTG

LOAD (VA) LOAD (VA)

PANEL: EXISTING VOLTAGE/PHASE: 120/208V   3PH   4W FED BY: L2D-XFRMR

BRANCH: NORMAL LOCATION: AREA D 2ND FLOOR ELEC RM SIZE: 100 A MCB

PANEL NAME: L2D RATING: 10,000 AIC FULLY RATED

CABINET: SURFACE MOUNT, N-1

Engineering, Inc. PH# 813-909-1845 MFG STD: SQUARE-D: E2

KBA

REVISIONS

No. Description Date

Notes:

MIN. SERVICE AMPS REQUIRED 207 A

LARGE MOTOR

MISC 172,052 VA 100.00% 172,052 VA

RCPT 360 VA 100.00% 360 VA TOTAL DEMAND CURRENT: 207 A

HEAT TOTAL DEMAND LOAD: 172,412 VA

COOL TOTAL CONNECTED LOAD: 172,412 VA

LIGHITNG

LOAD CLASSIFICATION CONNECTED LOAD DEMAND FACTOR ESTIMATED DEMAND PANEL TOTALS

20

19

18

17

16

15

14

13

12

11

10

9 WH-2 AREA C 2ND 3 400 A 20 A 3,334 3,333 3,333

8 WH-2 AREA C 1ST 3 400 A 20 A 3,334 3,333 3,333

7 WH-1 2 400 A 20 A 3,000 3,000

6 WH-5 2 400 A 20 A 2,500 2,500

5 LP1C-XFRMR 3 400 A 20 A 2,712 1,176 1,176

4 JET AIRE C23 3 400 A 20 A 22,725 22,725 22,724

3 GATE B2 GPU 3 400 A 20 A 0 0 0

2 JET AIRE C18 3 400 A 20 A 22,725 22,725 22,724

1 SPARE 3 400 A 20 A 0 0 0

CKT Circuit Description Poles Frame Size Trip Rating A B C Remarks

VOLTAGE/PHASE: 480/277 Wye 3PH 4W FED BY: MSBB

PANEL: EXISTING LOCATION: AREA C 2ND FLOOR ELEC RM SIZE: 800 A MLO

BRANCH: NORMAL PANEL NAME: HP1C RATING: 35,000 AIC FULLY RATED

CABINET: SURFACE MOUNT N-1

Engineering, Inc. PH# 813-909-1845 MFG STD: SQUARE-D; NF

KBA



ENGRAVED CIRCUIT
DESIGNATION

ENGRAVED
CIRCUIT
DESIGNATION.

1. FIRE ALARM SYSTEM EQUIPMENT SHOWN FOR GENERAL SYSTEM SPECIFICATION AND 
SCOPE OF WORK. FIRE ALARM PERMIT DRAWINGS SHALL BE PREPARED AND 
SUBMITTED BY THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM CONTRACTOR.

2. PROVIDE SURGE SPPRESSION ON ALL FIRE ALARM SIGNAL CIRCUITS.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY DEVICE QUANTITIES ON FLOOR PLANS.

4. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PLACE FIRESTOPPING MATERIALS AROUND ALL 
CONDUIT PENETRATIONS THRU ANY FIRE RATED WALLS AND FLOORS, PER NEC 
300-21.

FIRE ALARM GENERAL NOTES
S DSF

EXISTING
FIRE

ALARM
CONTROL

PANEL
(FACP)

EX FARA

EX DIALER
EX EX

EX EX EX EX

EXEX
E.O.L. RESISTOR

CONNECT TO TWO (2) 
PHONE LINES 1LP2-40

2C #16 SHIELDED TWISTED PAIR

2C-#12 AWG THIN

2C #16 TWISTED

ADDRESSABLE INITIATION AND RELAY DEVICES

STROBE, LIGHT

SPEAKER

CONDUCTORS DESCRIPTION

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM - WIRING SCHEDULE

201 FLAGSHIP DR., SUITE 106,
LUTZ, FLORIDA 33549
VOICE: (813) 909-1845
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NOT TO SCALE
6

TYPICAL SWITCH DETAIL
NOT TO SCALE

7
TYPICAL RECEPTACLE DETAIL

NOT TO SCALE
8

TYPICAL FIRE ALARM RISER
DIAGRAM
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